Chancellor's Dockoet No,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTLM
OFfice of the Chancellor

January 7, 1871

TO THE HONGCRABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith
submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Beoard of Regents on January 29, 1971. The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and ave herewith submitted
as a report to the Board of Regents.

The University of Texas at Austin

The University of Texas at El Pasc

The University of Texas at Arlington

The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical School at Dallas

The University of Texas Medical Scheool at San Antonic

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonic

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

The University of Texas dMedical School zt Heouston

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houstoen

The University of Texas M. D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor institute at Houston

The University of Texas Craduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
Division of Graduate Studies
Division of Continuing Education

The University of Texas 3chool of Public Health at Houston

lListed below are U. 7. Sysrem and Institutional items which I recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget
changes,

CIFTS

The following zift has been received., I recommend acceptance by the Hoard
of Regents.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Mr. Tom Sealy U. T. System Official $250
Midland Savings Building Occasions Account
P. 0. Box 1540 .
Midland, Texas 79701 G
o b

SUPPLEMENTAL EXPERIENCE RATING ACREEMENT WiTH BIUE CROSS-BLUE SHIEZLD FOR

SYSTEE HEALTH COVIRAGE

The University of Texas Systom and Blue Cross-Blue Shield of Dallas, Texas,
have finalized a Supplemental Expericnce Rating Agreement for Health coverapgs
which will place the claim expericnce of all University of Texas employees who
have this coverage into a separate claim experience “"Pool'. If the University
maintains the good experience that it has had for the last few years, a modest
reserve will resule,  The University of Teowxas Systeom is the first emplover
contracting with Blue Cross bo have negotiated for interest to be credited to
the reserve developed, The inlerest rate in this Agreement will be 5%%, and is
fetroactiveiy dated Lo January 1, 1970.

C-1

{11



Atlachment No. 1
Sve Page 47 for approval,
Chancellor's Docket No. 45 SRgEoS
THE UNIVERSTTY OF TUXAS SYSTEM
Qffice of the Chancellor

Januwary 7, 1971

TQ THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed bazlow are hercwith
submitted with my recommendation for ratificaticn or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Poard of Regents on January 29, 1971. The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted
as a report to the Board of Regents.

The University of Texasgs at Austin

The University of Texas at El Paso

The University of Texas at Arlington

The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical School at Dallas

The University of Texas iledical School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Dontal School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

The University of Texas Medical 8chool at Heouston

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston

The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston

The University of Texas Graduate School of Bicnedical Sciences at Houston
Division of Graduate Studies
Divisgsion of Continuing Fducation

The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston

Listed below are U, T. System and Institutional items which I recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget
changes,

GIFTS

The following gift has been received., I recommend acceptance by the Board
of Regents.

Donorx Purpeose and Condition Amount
1. Mr. Tom Sealy U. T. System Qfficial $250
Midland Savings Building Qccasions Account

P. 0. Box 1540
Midland, Texas 79701

SUPPLEMENTAL EXPERIENCE RATING AGREEMENT WITH BLUE CROSS~BLUE SHTELD FOR
SYSTEM-WIDE HEALTH COVERAGE

The University of Texas System and Blue Cross-Blue Shield of Dallas, Texas,
have finalized a Supplemental Experience Rating Agreement for Health coverage
which will place the claim experience of all University of Texas employees who
have this coverage into a separate claim experience "Pool”. 1If the University
maintains the good experience that it has had for the last few years, a modest
rescrve will result. The University of Texas System is the first employer
contracting with Blue Cross to have negotiated for interest to be credited to
the reserve developed. The interest rete in this Agreement will be 5%%, and is
retroactively dated to January 1, 1970.



sBeirle

U, T. PERMTAN BASTN - TRAVEL FROM NON-TRAVET ACCOUNTS

The following btrip is reported in accordance with Section 12 of the Budget
Rules and Procedures for L970-71 when exponses are pald [rom funds oot
specifically designated for travel:

1. Mr. Johm J. McKetta, Professor of Chemical Engineering (U, . Austin), to

Odessa, Texas November 15-16, 1970, to consult with President Amstead of
The University of Texas of the Permiean Basin, and Dr. V. R, Cardozier, Vice
President for Academic Affairs, regarding development of Engineering curricula
for U.T.P.B. Also discussed possible faculty recruitment procedures and other
matters relating to the College of Science and Engincering. FExpenses paid from
Account No. 714-0660-0050, Consultants, in the amount of $91.50.

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1970~71 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Office of the Chancellor

1. Transfer $3,200 from the System Administration Unallocated Account to the
Chancelleor’'s Office Classified Salaries account to provide funds needed to
establish an Executive Assistant position for the Director of State
Affairs. (RBCH# D-95)

System Perscnnel Q0ffice

2. Transfer $10,900 from the System Administration Unallocated Account to the
System Personnel Office Classified Salaries account to provide funds for
the appointment of an Assistant Wage and Salary Supervisor effective
November 16, 1970, and for reclassification of a Personnel Representative
to Wage and Salary Supervisor effective November 1, 1970. (RBC# D-88, D-39,
D-91)

Svetem Personnel Office - Workmen's Compensation Insurance Division

3. Transfer $2,630 from Compensation Benefits for Injury account to WCI
Classified Salaries account to provide funds for reclassification of two
positions in the WCI office (RBC# D-92)

Regional Medical Program cf Texas (U.S. Department of Health, Education and
Welfare Contract Funds

4, Appoint Rebert L, Anderson as Operations Officer effective January i, 1971
at an annual salary rate of $10,500. (RBC# D-90)

5, Change the stetus of David ¥, Ferguson from Operations Qfficer to Chief of
Program Planning and increase his annual salary rate from $18,600 to $20,000
effective January 1, 1971. (RBC# D-100)

6, Change the status of Robert O. Huwmble from Chief of Planning and Evaluation
to Chief of Evalustion and Data Management and increase his annual salary
rate from $16,50C to $17,500 effective January 1, 1971. (RBC# D-101)

o
[
]



OTHER FISCAL ITEMS

1., Transfer of Funds from Allotuwent Account to Contract with Qasis Builders e
for New Fire Protection Svatem at McDonald Observatory

In accordance with authorization given by the Board at the meeting held
May 29, 1970, a contract was awarded to the low bidder, 0Oagsis Builders,
Inc., for a New Fire Protection System and a Loop Road at The University
of Texas McDonald Observatory at Mount Locke in the amount of $157,354.00,
and subsequently, by docket item an additional $2,000.00 was added to

the contract in order to place the existing water storage tanks in good
condition.

Included in this contract is an emergency propane operated internal
combustion engine driven pump; it was contemplated that this emergency
engine would be fueled [rom the existing propane system. It was discoverecd
after the installation, however, that the existing propane lines were Ltoo
small to furnish a sufficient volume of gas te rumn the engine, which
necessitates the installation of a separate fuel tank adjacent to the pump
house in order to have a complete working system. Also, in order fo insure
that the pipes in the pump houses will not freeze in extremely cold
weather, a small electric heater should be provided in each pump house

to keep the temperature slightly above 32°, It is estimated that the total
cost of these items will be close tec $1,000.00, and it is, therefore,
recommended that $1,000.00 be transferred from Account No. 85-9096-2099 -
Remodeling Existing Houses and Establishment of Fire Protection System

at W. J. McDonald Observatory -~ Allotment Accoupt to Account No. 85-9096-2120 -
Remodeling Existing Houses and Establishment of Fire Protecticn System at
W. J. McDonald Observatory - Contract with QOzsis Builders, Inc,

Sincerely,

CRREA =)

Charles A, LeMaistre, M.D.
Chancellor

C .

CAL:deo



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN DOCKET

INDEX
Tanuary 2%, 30, 1971 Meeting

BUdget L] LI ® & & a + @ a & . * * ® * LI ] + B 9 * °

Contracts
Academic and BUSineSS o L & L . o a € & ] ] L - ] o &
RES eal' Ch & © * & & LI 4 & b L] LI L ¥ @ L s & &

2
-
»
-3
L]
o
-
&
-
L]
L]
L]
&
-]
k-

Exception to Regents' Rule

Pacu}-ty LegiSj-ation L] L] L L L] & * @ L L] L L4 ° L] L L L a *

Gifts - L] - L4 - » L - » * L L L] a L4 L & L] < L] L] L] L] [ ] L]

Outside Employment ., 4 ¢ o ¢« o o s o ¢ v ¢ ¢ ¢ 2 o o »
Textbooks Written by Faculty, Use of e 6 a o » e s 8 @

Travel for Faculty and Staff ., . .+ & . 6 o ¢ o ¢ o o o = =

U, T. Austin - Docket

Index

M-106

M-11

M-12



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN

Office of the President

December 23, 1970

Chancellor Charles A, LieMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas TR712

Dear Chancellor LeMaigtre:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is
submitted for your approval and submission {o the Board of
Regents at its meeting in Dallas on January 29-30, 1971,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following
contracts, grants and amendments have been sigaed by the appro-
priate official upon recommendation of the respective technical
directors, fiscal officers, and the Exscutive Director of the
Oiffice of Sponsored Projects.

Expenditureg from these contracts and grants will be made in
accordance with regular University operating procedures and
contractual limitations. Psarsonnel appointments and changes
will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvais.
Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures.

i recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. ...,

CONTRACTS and GRANTS {Federal):

1. Grant AFOSR -71-1998 by which the Department of the Air
Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Arlington,
Virginia, provides $33, 322 for support of research entitied,
"Aercelastic Stability and Forced Response of Thin Shell
Structures. " The grant is effective for the period December 1,
1970 through November 30, 1971, and the research will be under
the direction of Dr. Ronald O, Stearmean, Associate Professor
of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

2. Contraci F 4452071 -C ~0015, by which the Depariment of
the Alr Force, Alr Force Office of Scientific Research,

Arlington, Virgiaia, provides $27, 000 for support of research

on high intensgity sound. The contract is effective for the period

November }, 1970 through October 31, 1971, and the research will

be performed in Applied Research Liaboratories under the direction

of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

3. Contract NO0024-7T1~C -1073, by which the Department of

the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D, C.,
provideg $200, 000 for support of research entitled, "Improvements
to the ANS0S-48 Sonar.'" The contract is effective October 1,
1970 through Septembexr 30, 1971, and the work will be performed
in Applied Regearch Laboratories under the direction of
Dy, Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director.

4, Modification A012;Change Order to Contract DA-29-040-

AMC -1802(E}, by which the Department of the Army, White
Sandsg Missile Range, New Mexico, transfers to the University
title to the three remaining items of government property under
the contract. The atmospheric and stratospheric analyeis was
under the direction of Kenneth H, Jehn, Associate FProfessor of
Meteorology.

M -3

28 By @"%



5. Modification P00009, Supplemental Agreement to
Contract DA49-092 -ARO-8B7, by which the Depariment
of the Army, Office cof the Chief of Regearch and Development,
Washington, D, C., decreases the contract funds by $4, 071. 03.
The research entitled, "A Bistatic Radar Experiment Designed
to Measure the In-Cloud Drop Size Distribution Function,' was
under the direction of Dr. Alfred H, LiaGrone, Professor of
Electrical Engineering.

6. Modification No. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
NGQO014-67-A-0126-0004, by which the Department of the
Navy, Qffice of Naval Research, Arlingteon, Virginia, zdds
$20, 000 to the contract funds and extends the period of the
contract through September 30, 197i, The research entitled,
“Study of Subsurface Resigfivity Determination of the Central
Texas Region by Magnetoteliurics, ' continues under the
direction of Dr, H. W, 3mith, Professor of Electrical Engincer -

g

7. Modification P00009, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NOOQ17-66-C -0378, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Ordnance Systems Command, Washington, D, C., assigns
the modification number ¢o the previcusly wnnumbered modifica-
tion document without otherwise changing it. The research
centinues in Applied Regearch Laborateries under the direction
of Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director.

8. Mecdification P00018, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
N00G24-68-C -1339, by which the Navy adds $270,232 to the

estimated cost of the contract, increasging the total from $1,568,000

to §1, 838,232, and provides funds for the increase plug $88, 000

from a previous allotment for a total sum of $358,232, Research

continues in Applied Resgearch Laboratories under the direction

of Dr. Chester M, McXinnevy, Jr., Direcior.

g, Modification P00019 tc Contract NO0024-68-C 1339, by

which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems
Command, Washington, D. C., makes certain administrative
changes to Items within Exkibits under the contract without
changing the estimated cost. The resezrch continmuies in Applied
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M.,
McKinney, Jr., Director,

10. Modification P00003 to Contract NO0024-69-C -1043, by
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems
Command, Washington, D. C., extends the pericd of the contract
through Janvery 31, 1971, without additional funds. The research
continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction

of Dr. Chesgter M. McKinney, Jr., Direcior,

11, Modification P00004, Supplemental Agreement o Contract

NO0024-70-C -1247, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Ship Systemse Command, Washington, D, C., adds $30,000
to contract funds and increases the total estimated cost to
$731,000., The per diem rate while in travel status ig increased
to $25 per day, or $6. 25 per quartier day. The research con-
tinues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of
Dr. Chester M., McKinney, Jr., Director.

12, Modification P00005 to Contract N00024-70-C -1247, by

which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems
Command, Washington, D. C., adds a piece of equipment to the
Government Furnished Property Schedule under the contract.
The resecarch continues in Applied Research Laboratories under
the direction of Dr, Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director,

M -2



P

-8

4
e 1m 4 b
=} o o Al
=3 o n_
m oo 5

Lo
o a Mﬁm”m
e moar o ,.,.,m
- LG oW o
& R
o = T
ﬁv mu.ﬁ_ai_
aﬁ F
S

neot

TRLEBL SRR

oI AT

i

Maodificat

developm

13.

o]

o "

O
R ]
5 EQ
@ oo ‘
10 O i
4o oo -
N U on &
o _
[ ..v 31
a [ 0

f

g
20

I}

)
[
PR

T OR

i

i ol

=

R R iy

Jodificati

o :

g o
- %
WL

: 2

n 1]

o @ ©
N0 :

Ceoarsening

(AR N

n of

e
LRI

e

s

hanical

f Mec

of

act

ent to Contr

T e
(=R

H

i
AL b

H

S

ek

ey
[N

(S SR =FE)

essee,

ission,

]

n .
s BFTR G|
S E
r.m_C
a) ,
Q. U ]
a A,
.m.lr

e}
0G0
g O

[ Ir]
mﬂ:m

S EOT

C 50w
Soa )y e
O, O
.m.w G I
M Wa. n‘w Ea_
TR e
R
& B
RN
aﬂw © DJM
o
~
o ) mﬂ. J..\._
&g
ek c 2 S

L] m L]
- o on 5
0 o o o
by LY !
o = B
ToE o eny
SRR T SR I RN
P &2 m u..ﬂﬁ oW
SV o - 8
’ " YD @ Wy e
SEguR L 8 U
< Qg Lo C B
L =i w,
. w it . et
oo B g a o
v 4 o I o s B T D oo
0 Maen oom P oy
= o B S0y g M
P T L B Z B
@ 3 & G =
S Nwﬁ 0,00 ﬂw .
_____ Py ¥ .0 S
D;.“L \m aW “‘U_ 3C M_._ m... 1"
e ¢ 3 i @
o v o m o w hy 0w
= mﬁ Mu w8 m o
ARl el e 2N
Wy fhopt € 3 £ o
e Y3 O 2 o
X, W & = om B et
W a6
P Lo
0 5 ¢
R 3
G W
i .‘..."

e
rd M
< R
4 4
¢ ! PO A
RN A

PR BT A A
w2 kg W g rd e
[SE AR @O .
oG o o U g M O
CE%TC.;O, s SOV
0 M m I > s
m Mog & A ..Mm @
EHEEO R E

,..N ﬁﬂﬁ ] g

L pmD oZbame




475

20. Contract NAS9-11413, by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration, Manned Spacecrait Center,
Houston, Texas, provides $12, 300 for support of a program
entitled, "The Installation of a Data Storage Unit at McDonald
Observatory of The University of Texas.” The contract is
effective for the period November §, 1970 through August 1,
1971, and the program will be under the direction of Dr, Harlan
J. 8mith, Professor of Astronomy and Director, Research in
Astronomy {(McDonald Observatory}.

21, Modification No. 1 toc Contract NOO C 1420 3275, by which

the Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Gallup, New Mexico, corrects certain administrative account-
ing data within the contract. The development of curriculum
and instructional materials continues under the direction of
Dy, Muriel B, Saville, Assistant Professer of Curriculum and
Ingtruction.

22. Grant OEG-0-71-0501-(800}, by which the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education,
Washington, D. C. provides 37, 200 for an eight-week program
of seminars and class visitations for five Brazilian editorial
directors. The program is under the direction of Dr. Joe W,
Neal, Director, International Office,

23. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract PH-43-68-97,
by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,

Public Health Service, Rethesda, Maryland, provides $1,015 to

adjust funding of indirect costs and increases the total cost

under the contract to 834,445, The research entitled, "Effects

of Storing Blood in Plastic Containers,’ was under the direction

of Dr. Wallace L. Guess, Professor of Pharmacy,

24, Grant 5 KO3 GM21252-05, Development Award — Research
Career Program, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Fublic Hezglth Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $27, 438 for support of research entitled,
"Immunochemical Properties of a New Serum Factor.'' The
grant is effective for the period January L, 1971 through
December 31, 1971, and the research will be under the direction
of Dr. L. Joe Berry, Professor of Microbiology, and
Dr, William J. Mandy, Associate Professor of Microbiology.

25, Grant ES00442-02, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesdsa,
Maryland, provides $18, 348 for support of research entitied,
"Unusgual Plant Amino Acids Toxic to Man and Animsls.’” The
grant is effective for the period November 1, 1970 through
October 31, 1972, and the $i8, 348 now appropriated is for the
period November 1, 1970 through Octeber 21, 1971, The
regsearch will be under the direction of Dr. E. A, Beil,
Professor of Botany.

26, Grant GS-3285, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. 'C,, provides $40, 000 for support of
research entitled, '"Psycholinguistic Studies of Comprehension,
The grant is effective for the period November 15, 1970, through
November 14, 1972, and the research will be under the direction
of Dr. Philip B. Gough, Professor of Psychology, and Dr,

Donald J. Foss, Assistant Professor of Psychology.

kt

27. Grant GW -6243, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $73, 762 for support of a 1971
Summer Institute in Science for Secondary School Teachers. The
grant is effective for the period November 10, i970 through
September 30, 1971, and the institute will be under the direction
of Dr. Addison E. Lee, Professor of Science Education and
Biology, Department of Curriculum and Instruction.



28. Grant GW-6360, by which the Naiiocnal Science Foundation,

Washington, D, C., provides 597, ¢4 for support of an
"Academic Year Institute in Science for Secondary School
Teachers," The grant is effective for the period October 21, 1970,
through Cctober 31, 1372, and the PTOgram: will be under the
directicn of Dr. Addigson E, Lee, Professor of Science Hducation
and Biology, Depariment of Turviculum and Instruction.

29. Grant GY -8444, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D, C,, provides $21, 870 for support of a
"Short Course on the Vector Spa,ce Theory of Matter for College
Teachers.” The grantis effective for tue reriocd October 16, 1970,
through Sep‘tembe; 30, 1971, and the preogram will be under the
divection of Dr. F. A, Maisen, Profesasor of Chemisiry and of

Physics,

30, Grant GY -8455, by which the Natlonal Science
Washington, D, C., provides $i7, 330 for support Of E)
program entitled, "Short Course in Optimization
Coliege Teachers,” The j ]
October 16, 1970 through ! er
will be under the direction of Dy, Charl
Professor of Mechanical dnginsaring.

f UJ{}Q

31, Grant GY -8497, by whick the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D, C. ’ providses 821, 850 for saoporﬁ“ of
"Resgearch Participation ia Physics and Astrophysics for
College Teachers, ' The grant is effective for the per*o"‘
Qctober 16, 1970 through Sepiember 30, 1971, and the program

will be under the direction of By, B, N, Little, Jz,, Professor
of Physics and Education.
22, Grant GY -8508, by which the MNational S8cience Foundation,
Wasghington, U, U., provides %14, 700 for support of
nees

"Regsearch Par..mzp:lsw“ in Bio ;
Teachers.' The grant is effective ‘or the period October 16,
1970 through Sop*enﬂo r 3G, 1 . an T will be under
the direction of Dr. Harold ©, Bold, Frofessor of Botany and
Education,

33. Amendment No. i to Grant GP-137424, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washington, D. €., adds
funds of $58, 000 and extends the Demed of the grant through
August 31, 1971, The ressarch entitled, "Plasma Turbulence,”
continues under the dirvection of Zr., Xenneth W, Gentle,
Associate Professor of Physics.

34, Grant GP-21204, by which the Naiional Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides §32,100 for support of
research entitled, '"THscovery and Measurement of Double Stars
by Launar QOccultations. ' The grani is effective for the period
November 1, 1970 through October 31, 197), and the research
will be under the direction of Dy, David 8, Evans, Professor

of Astroncmy.

35. Grant GB-22995, by which the National Science ¥Foundation,
Washington, 2. C. , brovides $40, 000 for support of

research entl‘tled, "Conitrol of Hormone Release from the Tele-
ost Pitnitary."” The grant is eifeciive for the period January 1,
1971 through December 31, 1972, and the resecarch will be under
the direction of Dr. Martin Sage, Asscciate Professor of
Zoology.

36, Grant GP-24488, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $97,900 for suppori of re-
search enfitled, "Construction of a High-Rescolution, High-Sensi-
tivity Electronographic Camera. " The grant is effective for the
period October 15, 1970 through October 14, 1971, and the research
will be under the direction of D», Harlan J. Smith, Professcr of
Astronomy, and Director, Resesrch in Asironomy {McDonald
Observatory}.

M-8



3

70,
t
or

ro-
a.r
£

9

1O,

1
;A
gJ_
.
i
lasma,
nt

3
]
JO
: of
ne

inoa

Fad
A
The
h Qciober 31,
E
T

by

4.}

I
L

S oundation,

mber
dov

D

rofegsor of

-
T

1

oy

onoTh o

N o

ooiate

v oy

P

a

i

tics and of

B}

i

vy

i

';:

&

22
support ©

27,
L.

ion of

4

i

of the Rigveda, '
ingu

ber 1, 1970 th

the dire

T

research entijled
[l ) .
Gavenda, Pro

Direcior, Re
18972, and the

=
@
&
™
o)
0
£
Q.

direct
P
and D
]

ALLLLYS

™

.
i LA EL

A

»

ion

o
=

in
ion

trat

t

ocat
&

T
isge of

TA0LS

rrec

q
51

[SRAEA

.

ive beginning

HKitto,
h the
n and

h
io
d

B

L AAIIeTICAan

ki
o
it

e

oL

th

wn
le, Cklahoma,

'uAdP

-

srnat

OV WHle

1

aday

titied, "Regulation by
i

Lot
piIECy

!

AL

(S

Ve

o

b

hamicgl |

1

C

£
n th

Profaszgo
Teontinnes

d

4
AL

8

a

researco

io
Assista

T

¥

100 1

Fistrogen of

o
f2
o
&
w
W

e
o
£

0y

Arts and
January

){.MS
[1x]

= 5
on
pu
< <

the pe
awas

52,40
Funct
of D,



ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The following
academic and business contracts have been executed at
The University of Texas at Austin by the official indicated.

I recommend approval and ratification of signatures.

I. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-261,
Amendment 4 3, with the Texas Parks and Wildlife
Department, signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby
the University will furnish the services ¢f its Computation
Center on available time basis. The smendment changes the
billing rate to a cost audit performed in accordance with
accepted federal practices, and changes the total amount of
the contract from $18, 000 to $28,000 and the termination date
from November 30, 1970 to August 31, 1371.

2. Interagency Cooperaticn Contract No. IAC{70-71)-472 with
the Texas Water Development Beoard, signed by Vice-
President JTames H. Colvin, whereby the University through its
Center for Rescarch in Water Resources will establish criteria
and develop the methodology which can be used to project S/W
ratios and waste water guality characteristics for municipal
and industrial return flows in a river basin having a diversified
economic pase, which criteria and metheds could also be used
to develop similar projections for a large region or for the entire
state. The period of the contract is October 2%, 1970 through
August 31, 1971, and the total amount is not to exceed 332,050,

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-480

with the Governor's Committee on Aging, signed by
Vice-President james H. Colvin, whereby the University
through its Computation Center will furnish services of Control
Data 6600 Computer System. The periocd of the contract is
November 4 - December 31, 18970, and the total ameount is not
to exceed $130.

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-481
with the Texas Water Development Board, signed by
Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will
admit ten representatives of the Board to its Seminar conducted
by the Water Resources Research Center, November 19 and 20,
1970, the Board paying the reqguired fee of $45, 80 per person.

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71}-483

with the Texas State Historical Survey Committee, signed
by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University
through its Texas Archaeological Research Laboratory will con-
duct an archacological investigation at the George C. Davis
Site in Cherokee County, Texas. The period of the contract is
November 16,1970 through August 31, 1971, and the total amount
is not to exceed 52,500,

M- 7



8.

Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-503

with the Office of the Governor, signed by Vice~President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its School
of Architecture will furnish professional and technical
personnel, clerical services, aguipment and facilities to perform
preliminary studies and research in support of the State d Texas Man-
agement Assistance Study for September 1-30, 1970,

7.

Contract for Education and Training No. V343V-1941

with the Veterans Administration, signed by Vice-
President James H., Coivin, whereby the University will pro-
vide required services for preparation of a Master's Degree
Thesis for Veteran Edward R, Wachholz in an estimaied amount

of $94.37,

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

The following legislation has been

passed by the University Councii and/or General Faculty, I
recommend approval,
1. The University Council on November 25, 1970, approved

by the circularization procedure the catalogue change in the

College of Arts and Sciences {D&P

4694) which changes the

requirements for & major in mathematics under Plan I as follows:
Adds Mathematics 362K {Probability I} as a required course in
the thirty-two semester hour minimum of math courses, with
808, 311, 665a and 373K to he passed with a8 minimum grade of
C ., and increases the number of additional semester hours of

upper~divigion courses from six to

nine. The Department of

Mathematics feels this change will broaden the student’'s choice
of course work and will upgrade the standards of the mathematics

major.

On November 25, 1970, the University Council approved

by the circularization procedure the catalogue change in
the School of Law {(D&P 4685) replacing the first paragraph under

Requirements for Admission as & Transfer Student as set out below:

Present

An applicant who has attended
hut has not graduated from
another law school is eligible
for admission to the School of
Law if {1} he has earned a
haccalaureate degree from an
accredited college or university,
{(2) his undergraduate grade-
point average is 2. 2 or more,
computed as described earlier,
{3} he attained acceptable Law
School Admission Test scores,
{4) he attended the Law school
from which he seeks to transfer

Recommended

&n applicant who has attended
but who has not graduated from
another law school is eligible
for admission {(but is not guaran-
teed admission} to the School

of Law if (1) he meets the require-
ments concerning undergraduate
degree, undergraduate grade-
point average and Law School
Admission Test scores currently
reguired for admission to the
School of Law as a first-year
student, {2) he attended the law
gchool from which he seeks to



Present

for at least two semesiers,

(5) at the time he completed

his last semester in the other
law schoel, his grade record
was such that he was eligible
to return the following semester
and such that he was not placed
on scholastic probation, and

(6) he is in good standing at

the other law school and eligible
to return there for study. If

an applicant who saeks
admission as a transfer student
has an outstanding scholastic
record at the other law school
but does not meet the reguire-
ments concerning under~
graduate grade-point averags
and Law School Admission

Test scores, the Dean mav never-
theless declare the applicant
eligible for admission.

Reason for the change:

Recommended

transfer for at least two
semesters, and (3) he has
compiled a satisiactory
academic record at the other

law school. Ordinarily, an
appitcant will not be considered
for admission as a transfer
student unless he has an average
that places him in the top half

of his law school class.

With the substantial increase in

enrollment in the School of Law the last few years, mos¢

classes are filled to capacity.

in the senior year, planning

of seminars is difficuit since the 2rrollment should not exceed

twenty students per seminar.
regularly admitted students.

It 1s difficult to take care of

Students who do not meei admission requirements here often
attempt to transfer after one year of satisfactory work in a

weaker law school,

The present wording of the transfer

requirements, although stated in minimum reguirements,
encourages such students to apply to transfer.

For these reascons the faculty feels that the catalog should
encourage only the better qualified students to avply for transfer

te this law schocl.

EXCEPTION TO REGENTS RULE: Applied Research Laboratories

wishes to employ Dovle Eads on a temporary basis not to exceed
forty hours per week for approximately six months.
formerly worked in the Laboratories as an Instrument Maker, but

Mr., Eads

since he reached the age of 65 on April 27, 1970, as of Septem~
ber 1, 1870, he was not eligible for employment under Regents’

Rule, Sec. 31.2 of Chapter III, Part One.

However, since

he was not with the University long enough o become a member
of the retirement system, he is neot classified ofiicially as a
"retired person, " i.e., receiving payment under 3 state retire-
ment plan, in which case his employment at the University would

be limited to a one-third time basis.

ART, states that the

number of Instrument Makers has been reduced from fourteen

to six during 1963-70.

Now the University has accepted a

modification of a coniract which reinstates part of the research
and development that had been discontinued and which now needs

M -9

128

A

j




to be done in a3 very limited time. Becsuse the work may
drop off again, it seems desirable tc employ experienced
workers on a temporary basis for this emergency, and thus
an exception is reguested as provided in Section 31.(17) of
Chapter 1II of the Rules for "special and extreme" cases.
The Chancellor's Qffice has concurred in my recommendation
for approval.

QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the persons
listed below be permitted to undertake the outside duties
specified for each, the work to be arranged so as not to
interfere with University assignments and otherwise to con-
form to Chapter III, Sec. 13, of Part One of the Rules and
Regulations of the Board of Regents f[or the Government of
The University of Texas:

1. Mr. Roger Osborn, Professor of Mathematics, to act
as consultant for Texas Zducation Agency in regard to
rewriting that agency's mathematics bulletin,

2. Mr. James C. Thompson, Professor of Physics, to
act as consultant to Energy Conversion Devices, Inc.

3. Mr. Wayne H. Holtzman, Hogg Professor of Psychelogy
and Education, to act as consultant in evaluating

research proposals and in policy and planning matters to

USAF Scientific Advisory Board, Personality and Cognition

Research Review Committee of NIMH, Computer Advisory

Committee of NSF, and Education Advisory Committee of

IBM Corporation.

4, Mr. G. V. Parker, Associate Professor of Psychology, to
act as consultant to U. S, Veterans Administration

Hospital Program in iis Research and Training Program, and

to the U. 8. Social Security Administration in its Bureau of

Hearings and Appeals.

5. Mr. Norman M. Prentice, Professor of Psychoiogy and
Education, to act as consultant to Travis County
Juvenile Court in training and supervision in clinical assess-
ment, counseling, and research of graduate students assigned
t¢ the Court through UT Clinica! Psychology Training Program;
and as s consultant to Veterans Administration in regard to
training and research with members of professional staff in V. A.
settings training graduate students from UT Clinical Psychology
Training Program.

B, Mrs. Janet T. Spence, Prefessor and Chairman, Depart-
ment of Psychology, to act as consultant to Veterans

Administration on training and research with members of pro-

tessional staff, and to act as Associate Editor of Contemporary

Psychology.

M- 10




ing

7. Mr. Donald Veldman, Professor of Educational

Psychology, to serve ARBEC, Incorporated, in planning
and supervising evaluation procedures in a federally-sponsored
project concerning emergency school aid programs.

8. Mr. Lorrin Kennamer, Dean of the College of

Education, to act as consultani to Field Enterprises
Educaticnal Corporation, Chicago, Illincis, in regard o
mapping program in thelr publications.

9. Mr. Joe O. ledbetter, Associate Professor of Civil

Engineering, to act as consultant in air poliution control
to Texas Utilities and to Envirco in continued development of
control eguipment.

10 Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Proiessor of Civil Engingering,

to act as consultant to Whirlpool Corporation, Benton
Harbor, Michigan, in the area of industrialized housing,
housing technology, economies, business, etc., and
to House, Mercer, House, and Brock, San Antonio on a sfructural
failure.

i1 Mr. Frederick 1. Beckrer, Special Research Associate,

Applied Research Laborastories, to undertake signal
processing antenna studies for Technology Service Corporation,
Santa Monica, California.

12. Mr. William 1. Purse, Assistant Chief of UT Police
Department, to act as insiructor in law enforcement
program at Central Texas College at Austin.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: In accordance with
Chapter III, Section 24 of Part One of the Ragents' Rules and
Regulations for the Government of The University of Texas, I
recommend approval of the use of the {ollowing faculty
authored books as textbooks for the 1870-71 fiscal year:

Royalty
Cost o per volume
Title Author (8) Student per author
Comparative Studies
The Banguet Years Roger Shattuck § 2.45 S 073
Arts and Sciences
Botany
Manual of the Vascu- Correll, Dono- $30. 00 $ .0
lar Plants of Texas van, & Johnston
Institute of Early M. G, Hall 2.25 .22

American History



Rovyalty
Cost to per volume
Title Author{s} Student per author
Physics
Signal Processing of C. W. $ 3.00 § 8-
Underwater Acoustic Horton, Sr.
Waves
College of Education
Curriculum & Instruction
Journalism & the School D, C. Raddick 5.25 .25
Paper {Jourralism}
Module I, The Back- L. Jean 3. 00 .14
ground, Philosophy & York
Purposes of Team
Teaching
Module V, Team Teach- L. Jean 3.00 .14
ing as a Facilitator of York
the Nongraded School
College of Pharmacy
Physical and Technical Burlage, Lee 16. 00 12
Pharmacy & Rising,et. al.
Orientation to Pharmacy Burlage, lLee & 7.350 .25
Rising
A Guide for Pharmaceuti- E. Wood Hall 4.350 .16
cal Jurisprudence
A Guide for Pharmacy E. Wood Hall 6. 50 .23
Administration
The Pharmacist in Retail Chute & Hall 9.85 .35
Distribution
Prescription Pharmacy . B. Sprowls,ed. 16. 60 .40

TRAVEL POR FACULTY AND STAFF; The following trips are reported
in accordance with Saction 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures
for 1870-71 when expenses are paid from funds not specifically
designated for travel, and in accordance with Section 13,23 of
Chapter IIT of Part Two of the Rules and Regulations of the

Beard of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas
when the absence is for a longer period than twenty-nine days.

M-12

1838



Tt

Mr. Richard L. Todge, it Py e

to Albuguerque, New Mexico, November §-10, 1979,
to attend 2 conference on en
in an approximate amount of
Development funds assigned

2. Mr. Thomas I. 4man, Assistani Frofessor of Slavic
Languages, November 25-2¢, 1372, ¢ Mountreal, Canada,

r
to purchase Russian books for the De;:artme*aﬁ,. transportation only

: bv Academic

Fy

DJ
3
n
p
L]
T
o
s
£
0
oo

to be paid from Developmant Progr
Developmeni funds,

3. Mr., Ichn Frederick Schunk, Assistar
to accompany depaie teams as inllows, wiih expenses in

approximate amount indicated for 2ach o be paid frcm Texas
Forensic Union: November 3-7, 1970, to Fort Weorth, $S80.00;
November 13-15, 1970, to Housion, S80. 00 December 3-5,
1870, te Longview, $835.00; December 16~12, 1870, to Alvin,
Oklahoma, $ii5.00.

4, Mr. Giorgio E, Q. Giacaglia, Visiting Professor of

Agronautical Science and Engincering Science, August 6 -
September 30, 1870, o Beston, Masaa chusetts via Nashvilie,
Pennessee, Ralgigh, North Carceling. and New Haven,
Connecticut, to discuss research with colleagues; and on o

London, England, o atiend (AU symposium; to Brighton, England,

o preseni g paper at AU XIV General Assembly; and to Pisa,
Italy, to give 2 series of twentv-threes lectures &t the Scucia
Normale Superiore, sponsorsd by the Iftglian Neaitional Re
Ceounegii, expenses in an approximate amount of 5600, 60 to be
paid irom contract funds,

5. Mr. Chester Cniizs, Associate Professor, School of
Sccial Work, o Chicago, Jllincis, November 29 and 30,

1970, tc attend a Conferenge on {gguog in Socir,l W ifare

Pohc;;, expenses in an approxima

paid from Academic Development n’:oney aS;slg’led te the School.

r of Architecture,

nt Professor of Speech,

inms



&)
ki

&
3

1

R

The followi
I recomme

|§191

nt

char
an evasion of tax

recipie

i

ionetion dogs nof const

ifute

)

3
1

tab!

i

S a

ar of trans-

fde

2

—_
2

s
I

igic o

2 single aste

T YT
+ ’-,’J.T. R RN 1\'} £

s‘\

=l
L

DONOR

i

Alcoa Buliding

3

)
o
]

L

Ameraca

3

P, O. Box 2040

i

8-
i

o o
i &l

e

53

AN

E

2,000.00

24

&

Ao

a1¥

L.'Lsgi?‘

o
)
oy 3
S Y
[ I ] P fan
[ R VRS |
2o o>
L8] tf [
iy £ -
o w W0
N - [
[ ]
S<m o &
[JO RN B

4

L]

sl
]

[

il

S

Anonvmous

t
5
)
o
r

85
&
o
i
2
o
£

ch

rasgdar

il

Sunoort

P

g
i

ﬁ
b
W
-
o
3
)
e

[
[a)
L]
o]
[
[
[

6

M e
(IO S aEH

P

z

haricn, M
P. O, Box 28

L.P. W

A
wd

.
-I-




9 * Chevron 0Oil Field Research

10

11

12

DONCR

Atlantic Richfield
Feoundation

W. Bruce Evans, Secretary

717 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10022

The Brown Foundation, Ing.

Merritt Warner
P, C, Box 3
Houston, Texas 77001

Company

I. B. Justus, Vice President

P, Q. Box 448

{a Habra, California 80821

The Cockrell Foundation
E. Cockreil, Ir.

Suite 998,
Houston, Texas 77002

Compstat of Louisiana
R. . Kuehnle

2115 Carondelet Street
New Qrleans, Louisiana

Concho Valley Council
of Governments
1. F. Ridge, Executive
Director
7 West Twohig Building
San Angelo, Texag 76301

13 * Concho Valley Council

of Governments
James F. Ridge
Executive Director
7 West Twohig Bullding
San Angelo, Texas 78301

14 *Txilas Power and light

Company
1. 5. Turner, Ir., President
1506 Commerce
Dallas, Texas 75201

The Main Building &

PURPCSE AMD CONDITIONS ANMOUNT

e

The Univergity of Texas &t $3,500.060

Austin

Contribution o provide the

icllowing grants:

College of Business Administration
Zenseral Business, $1,000

T

Dant, of Accounting, SO

Petrgieum land Managemeni, 1,060
Depariment of Geclogieal
Sciences, L.6480

College of Enginecering 15,08
Contrinpuiion in support of the

rock mechanics program f{or the
Department of Patreleum Engineer-
ing

Ccllege of J_,ng:-“uarzrwg 5,00C.06
Ccni?"mu o in support of the
Zngineering Foundation

College of Business Adminisg- 1,000.8¢8
tration
Contrituiion o be used for
Portfolic Managemeni Research
School of Architecturs 2,580.00
First payment on total grant of
$11,500 for the Craduats Pr
in Gomzm*mty and Reglonal
Planning

School of Architecture 1,508.00
Continuation of support for the

Graduate Program in Community

and Regional Planning

College of Engineering 3,333.33
Contribution to the Industrial

Associates Program

M-15



1388

DONCR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
15 C. J. Davidson Depariment of Fome Econcmics $4,250.00 E
1004 Continental Life To record the beok value of 100
Ruilding shares of Union Oil Company of

Fort Worth, Texas 76102 California prefarred stock, o be
added to the Davidson Family
Scholarship Fund., This gift was
previously reporied as Item 25,
Page M-21, December 4, 1870,
at which time 100 shares had been
3014 and the remaining 100 shares
were held,

16 Mrs. Fagan Dickson T, T. Ausiin 1,006,000
© 3200 Bowman Avenue Contribution to be dividsed
Austin, Texas 78703 equally between the School of

Architecture and the Schooi of
Communication multimedia
activities. To be credited to
Chancelior's Council membership.

17  The Camille and Henry Department of Chemistry 5.000.04
Dreyius Foundation, Inc. Ceontribution for the benefit of
W, L., Evers, Executive the research program under the
Director directicn of Dr. W. A, Moves, Jr.

445 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022

18 Mr.and Mrs. G. C, Duncan College of Arts and Sciences 2,500.00
Route i, Box 40 Unrestricted contribution, o be
Eagle Lake, Texas 77434 credited to membership in the
Chancellor's Council

19 Mr. and Mrs. G. C. Duncan Ceollege of Business Administra- 2,500,00
Route 1, Box 490 tion
Eagle lake, Texas 77434 Unrestricted coniribution, tc be
credited o membership in the
Chancellor's Council

20 Eastman Kodak Company U. T. Austin 1,500.00
T. S. Welsh Unresiricied contribution to be
Vice President used to maintain high standards
343 State Street of education

Rochester, New York 14650

21 *Edwards laboratories Coilege of Pharmaoy 1,000.00
614 Dver Road Continuation of support for the
Santa Ana, California 82705 research program in pharmacy

22 *E1 Paso Natural Gas College of Engineering 15,000,00
Company Confribution in support of the
Leo Rogers program in rock mechanics for
El Pasc, Texas 79999 the Department of Petroleum
Engineering



in&e

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
23 FErnst & Ernst Coliege of Business Admin- $3,6800.00
Gordon N. George istration

2100 Tower Life Building Contribution to the Department

San Antonic, Texas 78205 of Accounting to provide $2,000
for an Accountancy Grant and
$1,000 for Accounting Scholarship

Funds
24 *Mr. and Mrs. Herbert J. College of Arts and Sciences 1,024.22 £
Trensley To correct error in the amount
P, O. Box 3 previously reported for sale of
Houston, Texas 77001 50 shares of Teledyne, Inc.

common stock credited to the
Tennie and Carl Sundberg Schol-
arship Fund. This gift was listed
ag item 32, Page M-21, Board of
Regents' meeting of December 4,

1970.
25 General Electric Foundation College of Business Adminis- 5,000.,00
7. Moreau Brown tration
Associate Secretary Contribution to provide the

Crotonville, P, Q. Box 791  General Electric Foundation
Ossining, New York 10562 Faculty Development Grant in
Accounting and Finance

26 General Motors U. T. Austin 2,850.00
Corporation Contributicn to provide
Robert §. Tones General Motors Scholarships

3044 West Grand Boulevard for 1870-71
Detroit, Michigan 48202

27 (Gull Cil Toundstion College of Engineering 1,700.00
A, Lewis, Jr. Contribution to provide three
Senior Vice President 3500 scholarships in the
B, O, Bex 1166 Department of Chemical
Pittsburgh, Pennsvlvania Engineering, plus $200 for an
15230 unrestricted grant for the use

of the department

28 *HEC Public Affairs ¥. T, Austin 5,6900.00
Foundation Contribution to the Memorial
200 Brown Building Stadium Expansion program

Austin, Texasz 78701

2% Halliburten Bducation College of Business Adminis- 5,000.00
Foundaiion, Inc. tration
T. P, Harbin, President Unrestricted grant for the benefit
3211 Scuthland Center of the ccllege for 1970-71

Dallas, Texaes 75201



30 *

31

33

L2
=

Tad
|

37

DONOR

Ralph A, Johnston
Foundation, Inc.
James J. Johnsion
2635 Humble Building
Houston, Texas 77002

joe 7. King

853 Main Building
1212 Main Street
Houston, Texas 77092

Mobil Foundation

7. S. McNiel, Manager

Mobil Research and Devel-
opment Corporation

P. ©. Box 800

Dallag, Texas 75221

Mobil Foundation

Richard L. Caldwell

Maobil Research and Devel-
opment Corporation

P, O, Box 800

Dallas, Texas 75221

Mobkil Foundation

Fred H. Moore

223 Austin Mational Bank
Building

Austin, Texas 78701

Mobil Cii Corporation

joe R. Carter

Exploration Services Center

P, ©. Box 360

Dallas, Texas 75221

Professor and Mrs., Walter
L. Moore

4508 Crestway Drive

Bustin, Texas 78731

National Ceollegiate
Athletic Association
Midland Building
Kansas City, Missouri
64105

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

T. T, Ausiin

Contribution to The Univer-
sity of Texas Press for the
Dobie Paisano Tellowship
Fund

College of Engineering

Contribution of 300 shares of
Tenneco Inc. common stock to
the Alfred and Nellie King Grad-
This stock has
been sold for the amount shown.

uate Fellowship,

Depariment of Chemistry

Unrestricted grant in support

of the research program in
chemistry

College of Engineering
Contribution to provide the
1970-71 fellowship in the
Depariment of Electrical
Engineering

College of Business Adminis-

tration

Coniribution to the scholarship

fund

Department of Geological
Sciences

Conftribution to provide the

Mobil Senior Grant

College of Engineering

Contribution of 100 shares of
Zenith Radio Corporation com-
mon stock for the Department
of Civil Engineering to be used
in support of the educational

4390

AMOUNT

$1,000.00

6,148.73 E

3,000.00

3,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

2,345,%4

program in Hydraulic Engineering.

The stock has been sold for the

amount indicated,

College of Business Adminis~

fration

Scholarship for a designated

student

M-18

1,000.00



38

39

49

41

W
%]

iy
o

Wi
o

46

DONCR

National Maritime Union
Pension and Welfare Plan
Alvin Shapiro

Executive Director

36 Sevenin Avenue

New York, New York 10011

Phillips Petrcleum Company

Jack Tarner, Vice President

Exploration and Production

Bartiesville, Oklahoma
74003

Phillips Petroleum Company

R. G. Rhodes

Bartlesville, QOklahoma
74003

Price Waterhouse
Youndation

W, R. Gifford, Secretary

60 Broad Sirest

New York, New York 10004

Quintana Pelrclsum
Corporation

500 Jefferson BRuilding

Cullen Center

Houston, Texas 77001

State of Rhode island

Hvision of Accounis and
Controi

State House

Providence, Rhode Island

Sid W, Richardson
Poundation

Blizabeth H. Ledvyard

Executive Assisiant

Port Worth National Bank
Building

Port Worth, Texas 76100

Shell Companies Foundation

C. E. Parker, Jr., Secretary

50 West 50th Street

New York, New York 10020

Shell Companies Foundation
C. E. Parker, Jr., Secretary
50 Wegt 50th Straet

New York, New York 10020

FURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

U, 1. Austin $1,900.00
Scholarship for a designated

student

Coliege of Engineering 2,000.00

Coniribution to provide schol-

arships in the Department of

Petroleum Engineering for

1870~71

College of Engineering 2,600.,00

Contribution to the Engineering

Foundation to complete member~

ship in the Industrial Associates

Program for 1870-71

College of Business Adminis- 1,000.00
traticn

Contribution to the Department

of Accounting to provide a $700

graduate scholarship and a $300

grant for the department

International Office 1,450.00

Contribution to provide a

schelarship for a designated

foreign student

Collzge of Education 1,250.,00
Contribution to provide a
fellowship for a designated

student

School of Architecture
Contribution te the seminar
planned by the Texas Society

of Architects' Commission on

the Environment, held in October
on the U¥. T. Austin campus

2,500.00

College of Engineering 5,000.00

Shell Aid for the benefit of the

Depariment of Chemical

Engineering for 1970-71

Department of Geclogical 5,000.00
Sciences

Shell Aid for the benefit of

this depariment

M-19



47

[V
(S

i
L]

o]
(]

[$a]
im

Houston Bank and Trust Co.
P, O. Box 2555
Houston, Texas 77001

M-20

hgss

DONOR PURPCSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
Texas Commerce Bank College of Business Admin- $1,000.00
Ben F. Love, President istration
Gulf Building Contribution to provide under-
Houston, Texas 77002 graduate scholarships for 1970-71
Texas Electric Service Co. Ceollege of Engineering 3,333.33
B. B, Hulsev, Jr., President Contribution to the Indusirial
P, ©. Box 970 Associates Program
Yort Worth, Texas 75101
Texas Legal Reserve College of Business Admin- 2,000.00
Cificials Association istration
Dave Smith Contribution to be used for
Executive Secoreiary the bensiit of the Insurance
P, C. Box 12576, Capitol Program
Station
Austin, Texas 78711
Texas Life Convention College of Business Admin- 2,500.00
Glendon E, Iohason istration
Secretary-Treasurer Contribution to be used for
P. O. Box 1780 the benefit of the Insurance
Galveston, Texas 775590 Program
L *Taxas Power and Light Co. College of Engineering 3,333.33
T, L. Austin, jr. Conibution to the Industrial
1511 Brvan Sireet Asgociates Program
Dallas, Texas 75222
Union Cii Company of College of Engineering 3,500.00
Foundation Confribution to provide
) %30n schelarships in the Depart-
481 South ZBovision Strest  ment of Petroleum Engineering
Los Angeles, California
The University of Texas College of Business Admin- 5,000.00
Foundation, Inc. istration
Hox 7458, University Contribution to provide salary
Siaticon supplementation for Dr. Abraham
Lusiin, Taxas 78712 Charnes
College 0of Engineering 1,250,00
Coniribution for a fellowship
in the Department of
Mechanical Engineering
U. T. Austin 2,000,00
Richard B. Mougey Contribution to provide schol-
Vice President and Trust arships for four designated
Officer studants



1387

The following nonmonetary gifts have also been recelved;

DONOR

56 *Dr, and Mrs, C. Edward
Brookhart
7213 Warterline Road
Austin, Texas 78731

57 John W, F. Dulles
1904 Hill Caks Court
Austin, Texas 78703

58 * Mrs. Irle Stanley Gardner

Rancho del Paisano
Temecula, California
92330

Alfred A, Knopi
Purchase, New York 10577

wn
W

60 Carlton Lake
393 Heath Street
Chestnut Hill
Massachusetts 02167
681 *Tom McCrummen, Jr.

2304 Woodlawn

Austin, Texzg 78703

62 Ben Carlton Mead
4119 Highgrove Drive
Dallas, Texas 75220

53 Mrs. I, Scott Smart

Ogunguit, Mzine 038507

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOQUNT

College of Fine Arts $  100.00%*
Gif: of @ couch for the
reception room of the
Department of Music
Humanities Research Center 4,000.00%*
Gift of & multicolored silk

Criental praver rug

Humanities Research Center 15,225, 00%*
Gift of manuscripts, typescripts,
notes, articles, and published
boocks ¢ be added to the Erle
3tanley Gardner Collection

The University of Texas Library 450.00%%
Gift of a collection of books
from his personal library
Humanities Ressarch Center 15,000.00%*
Gift of & portrait miniature on

ivory of Hester Lynch Piozzi

{(Mrs. Thrale) painted in 1772

by Richard Cosway {$10,000),

and a collage of Gertrude Stein’s

poodle py Pablo Picasso {$5,000)

U, T. Austin {estimated valug500.00%%
Five sets of books (43 volumes)

relating to history of the South,

American history, and Texas history

for the library of Littlefield Home
The University of Texas Library 3,500,00%%
Collection of drawings made by

Mr. Mead for J. Frank Dobie's

books and stories, to be added

to the Dobie Collection

The University of Texas Library 11,000,00%%
Coniribution to the Theage Arts

Library of paintings, sculptures,
photographs, theatrical scripts and
programs, and headgear which had

belonged to J. Scott Smart

M~21



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THEi1969-7Qﬁ'

BUDCET

1’84

The term ''rate" for academic persomnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified personnel 1t is the full-time twelve~month rate, the appointee receiving
a2 proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he {is appointed

and the period of his appointment.

othexwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
International Qffice
Appointment
Frofessor
1. Jesse J. Villarreal 7/16 - 8/31 100
Academic Starus:
Professor
{Speech)
(RBC# 3091)
Courriculum and Instruction
Appolintment
Social Science Research Associate V
2. Diana Natalicio 8/1 - 8/31 50
Source of Funds:
f£fice of Education Contract
{EBCH# 3088)
lisnivical Engineering
ks Somginecy Associate V
5. 21 1. Sowed | 8/17 - 8/131 100
WO SEY
i Fezcarch Laborotories
a0 f btatns
sarei Tapioocr (Faculoy)
Milton ). Thompson
T 9/1 - 6/30 TWOP
7/1 - 7731 45
8/1 - 8/31 1WOP
Som 9/1 - 5/ 1WOP
RBCHE 3090
2L Loa gy Uentas
Resignanlon
Rescarch kngineer {(Faculty)
3. Allen E. Kelly 6/1 - 8731 100
Date of Resignation B/23/710

(RBC# 3087)

M2

Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless

Fuli~time Salary
No.
Mos, Rate

9 $ 19,000

12 14,400
12 15,900
9 17,500
9 17, 500
9 12,000



1 f%{%r}

Full-time Salary

Perlod ot 7 No.
tem, Department, Ticle, Name Appolntment Time Mog . _Hate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continucd)

Wiovironment gl Health Engineering

Appoilntoenl
Eesearch Scientist {(Faculty)
6, Michacl J. Humenick 8/18 - 8/31 100 9 $ 14,000
{RBCE 3088)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

teoloodcal Sciences

Appolnimoent
Principal lovestigator

7. Twnteon 3, Land g/1 - 8/31 100 9 11,500

Source of Fonds:
Amcrican Ghemical Society
Grant

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Geolegical Sciences)
{(RBCH 3085

R
JG70 SUMMER SESSTON BUDGEY AMENDMENTS
: PN .

L T

;

Fivast Torm (6 wecksY: June 1, 1970 - TJuly 15, 1970

Sevond Term (O weeks): July 16, 1970 - August 31, 1970

7 Weeks Courses:  Jane 1, 1970 - July 31, 1970

Period of A Acadewic Sunwe v
Item, Department, Title, Name Anpointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLECE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Qifice ol the Dean

Appoinimant
Aviting Asscociate Dean for Student
Academi o Al fairs
1. Max R. Westbrook 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 12,000 $ 2,000
(RBC# 3093)

COLLECE OF_FINE_ARTS

Music
Appoiniment
Asaistant Protessor
2. ¥Fronk Speller 7/16 - 8/31 a0 10,000 833
{RBCH# 3092)



AUGUST 31, 1970, BALANCES TO BE REAPFROFRIATED TO 1970-71

TRRRRARATANNNANL

THE UNIVERSLITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
CURRENT GENERAL FUNDS

Account Title

General Administration
Office of the Busineas Manager - Maintenance,
Operation, and Equipment

Office of Accounting - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Data Proceasing Division - Malatenance, Opera-
tion, and Equipment

Coungeling and Psychologlcal Services Center -
Malntenance, Operation, and Equipment

Emergency Counselinog and Referral Service -
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

Measurement and Evaluation Center - Maintenance,
Operation, and Equipment

Student Financial Alds - Malntensnce, Operation,
and Equipment

International Office - Weges

International Office - Maiotenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Teacher Placement Service - Maintenance,
Operation, and Equipment

General Institutlional Expenses
Choral Organizationa - Malntenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Official Publications - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Stenographic Bureau - Malntensnce, Cperation,
and Equipment

Stenographic Bureau - Special Equipment - Copy
Center

University News and Information Service -
Maintenance, Uperatlion,and Equipment

Teaching Effectivenens Progrem -~ Maintenance,
Operation, aad Equipment

Miscellanecus General Institutional Expenses -
Academic Center Equipment

Miacellaneous Ceneral [natitutional Expenses -
Educational Films for Departments

$

4 0K/

Amount

38.18+
1,282.63+
4,456,40%
708.71¥
125,23+
186.11

663.u3+%
6,075.24

673.25*

91, Law

Lk, 6ov
17,043,53
55.19*
1,067.10
500.17*
150.00
194.68

1,721.45



Reappropriation of 1969-70 Balances (Continued)

LIRREARIAIRR AN AN

Account Tille

The Balcones Research Center - Adminlatrative
Section - Maintensnce, Cperation, gnd
Equipment

Resident Iastruction and Departmentsl Researca
Comparative Studies - Maintenance, Operstion,
and Equipment
School of Architecture
Architecture and Planning - Maintenance,
Operation, and Equipment
Architecture and Flaaning - Spectel Equipmeat

Planning Program - Maintenance, Operatiom,
and Equipment 3

College of Arts and Sciences

Anthropology - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

Anthropology - Special Equipment

Astronomy - Malntenance, Operation, and
Equipment

Biological Sciences - Maintenance, Operation,
and Bgquipment

Botany - Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

Botany - Maintensnce, Operation, and Equipment -
Blology

Botany - Spectal Equipment

Chemistry - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

Classical Langueges - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Computer Sclences - Malotenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Econcmics - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equipment

English - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

French and Italian - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Geography - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

Geography ~ Special Equipment

g

$

314,14

356,08+

138.60+%

5,116.48

bl1.68%

4,131.32%

6,850.22

h71.23*

2,163.59*
832,95+

136.27*
2,195.05

12,672,11%
1,702.19%
2,176.99+

823,20+
317.70#
243,09+

865.91+
368,24



Reapproplcation of 1969-70 Balances {Continued)

INAARRTHIRRRIRIIRRIRE

Account Title

Geology - Maintenance, Opsration, and
Equipment

Geology - Special Equipment

Germenic Languages - Malntenance, Operatiocn,
and Equipment

Govermuent - Malntenance, Operation, and
Equipzeat

Govermment - Travel
Government - Special Equipment

History - Maintenance, Operation, and
Bquipment

History - Special Equipment

History - Matching Accouat 26-1860-3980,
Equipment only

Linguistics - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

Mathematics - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

Mathematics « Special Egquipment

Microbiology - Maintensnce, Operation, and
Bquigment

Oriental and African Languages and Literatures -
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

Oriental and Africa.n Languages and Literatures -
Special Equimment

Phllosophy - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

Fhysice - Maintenance, Operation, and Equip-
ment

Physics - Bpeclal Equipment

Psychology ~ Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

Slavie Languages - Maintenance and Operation

Bociology - Malntensnce, Operation, and
Equipment

Sociology = Traval

Spanish and Portuguese - Malntepnance, Operation,
and Equipment

$

1298
Amount
1,148,39%
10,000.00
Ly, 76%

1,427 .81
156.00

207.01

1,05k, 32%
342.75

233.89
99.65%

1,091.50%
2,430.25

2,277.10%
563, 9u*
70.92

1,60k 7l

7,986.09+
99,77

5,020, 82+

128,27+

1,082.10+

22.90

2h0. Lo



Reappropriation of 1369-70 Balances (Continued)

Account HO.

ARAURARTRRRIRAING]

Account Title

Spanish and Portuguese - Special Equipment

Center for Asian Studies - Maintemance,
Operation, and Equipment

Language and Area Center for Latin American
Studies - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

Language Laboratory - Special Equipment

Center for Middle Eastern Studies - Mainte-
oance, Operation, aad Equipment

Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences -
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

College of Business Administration
Accounting ~ Maintenaace, Operation, and

Equipment

Finapnce - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

(eneral Business - Malntenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Mansgement - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equiyment

Office of the Dean of Business Administration -
Maintenance, Operation, end Equipment

Office of the Dean of Business Administration -
Speclel Bquipment

School of Communication
Jowrnalism - Malntenance, Operation, and
Bquipment

Radio-Television Film - Maintepance, Operation,
and Equipment

Speech - Malntenance, Operation, and Equipment
Speech -~ Special Equipment

Office of the Dean of Communication - Malnte-
nance, Operation, end Equipment

Office of the Dean of Communication - Special
Pqud pment

College of Education
Curriculum and Instruction - Maintenance, Opera-

tion and Equipment

Educationsl Administration - Maintenance, Opera-
ticn and Equipment

M=27

$

1390

351.59

108.77*

9.91+

1,462.39

60.22+%

221.16*

827.06%

266.61%

157.814

950.66+

524, 0B¥

140,00

267 .74+

154 .89+
90.69%
Lhl .69

123.00%

51.98

1,114.85+

2k1,70%



140N

Reappropriation of 1969-70 Balances (Continued)

Account Mo.

FEEEWREETET FEp

Account Title

Educsational Psychology - Malntenance,
Cperation, and Equipment

Fducational Psychology - Special Equipment

Piysical and Health Education - Meintenance,
Operation, and Equipment

8pecial Education - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Office of Junior College Consultant -
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

Office of School Surveys - Malntenance,
Operation, and BEquipment

College of Englneering
Aero-Space and Engineering Mechanics
Aero-Space Enginerring - Maintenance, Opera-
tion and Equipment

Aero-Space Engineering - Special Equipment

Aero-Space Eogineering - Wind Tunnel -
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

Engineering Mechanics - §. 5. Teaching Salaries
Engineering Mechanics - Travel
Chemical Engineering - Special Equipment

Civil Engineering - ifaintenance, Operatioa,
and Equipment

Civil Bngineering - Meteorology - Malntenance,
Operation, end Equipment

Electrical Engineering - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equipment .

Mechanical Engineering - Maintenance, Operation,

and Equipment

Mechanical Engineering - Special Equipment

——
-

Mechanical Engineering - Nuclear Reactor
Teaching Laboratory

Engineering Graphics Divislon - Maintenance,
Operation, and Equipment

Petreleum Engineering - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Orfice of the Dean of Englaeering - Malntenaonce,
Operation, and Equipment

Office of the Dean of Engineering - Speécial
Equdpment

M-28

Amount

3 1,05k.09

61.05
206.13%
5,304 .08%
sk, LB#

L2 hgw

6,363.49%
21,830.04

34, 64x
1.00%
70.€0
22,915.92

821,24~
371 .14
3,687.13#

2,282.h0%
528.49

W76.,16%
5.56%
2,136.61%
1,520.17¢

k2.2



Reappropriation of 1969-70 Balances (Continued)

Account, No.

NIRNERIIRIARRIIININ

Account Title

Bioengineering Progrem - Dean of Engineering
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

College of Fine Arts
Art - Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

Art - Teaching Gallery - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equioment

Drama - Maintenance, Operatlion, and Equipment
Mugic - Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment
Music - Special Equipment

Office of the Dean of Pine Arts - Student
Opera Production - Maintenance, Operation,

and Bquipment

School of Law - Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment

School of Law - Legal Ald Clinic - Maintenance,
Cperation, and Equipment

College of Pnarmacy - Maintenance, Operation,
and Equipment

Physical Inatruction for Women - Special
Equipment

Student and Faculty Exchange Progrem
French Polytechnic Exchange

International Conference

Attendance at Professional Meetings

Organized Activities Related to Instructional
Departments ‘

Communication Center. - Malntenance, Operatlon,
and Equipment -~

Communication Center - Sﬁecial Equipment

Comuunication Center - Inter College Closeqd
Clreuit Micrownve Project

Lyndon Baines Johnson School of Public Affairs -
Malntenance, Overation, and Equipment

Liorary

Books - Law Library - Pooks, Perlodicals, and
Blnding

Maintenance, Operations, and Equigment

Special Equipment

Law Library - Maintanance, Operation, and
Equipment

1404

¢

Amount

gh3.21

o82.56%
306,04+
278.96*
6,630.21%
23,869.28
85.95+
575.37*
hih by
967 .62%

822.89

2,808.50
7,769.32
2,076.38

3,u67.35%
1,350.39

752,09
18,715,98
6,705.56%

1,250.63*
41.01

329.15%



1402

Reappropriacion of 1969-70 Balances (Concinued)

Account Title Amount

Organized Research
Research ia Anthropology - Maintenance, Operation,

and Equipment $ 275.40%
Reseerch in Astronomy - Malntenance, Operation,

and Equipment 620.91%
Reaearch in Astroncmy - Radio~Agtronomy - Mainte-

nance, Operation, and Equipment 598.16¢
Resezrch in Bobany - Herbarium - Mezintenance,

Operation, and Equirment 166.32%
Research in Educatlonal Administration - Mainle-

nance, Operation, and Equirment 71.81%
Research in Special Education - Matching Funds

for VRA Contract 515-T-6U 2.72
Research in Texas History - Malotenance, Operation,

and Equipment 979.70%
Center for Nuclear Studies - Maintenance and

Operation 1,70h.20%
Population Research Center - Maintenance, Opera-

tion, and Equipment 103.33#
Population Research Center - Travel 257.75

Bureau of Business Research - Maintenance,
Operation, and Equipment 69,01¢

Center for Communlestion Research - Malntenance
and Operation 19, hEx

Bureau of Economic Geology - Meintenance, Opera-
tion, and Equipment 20 62+

Bureau of Economic Geology -~ Vertebrate Paleon-
tology Laboratory -« Maintenance and Operation 2.86#

Bureau of Engineering Researca - Malntenance,
Operation, and Equipment 253.71#

Center for Archaeological Research - Antiquities
Conservation Laboratory - Salaries . 14,620.00

Center for Archaeological Research - Antiquities
CQongservation Laboratory - Maintenance, Opera-
tion, and Equipment L3,716.23

Center for Economlc Development - Maintenance,
Operation, and Equipment 2.36"

Cell Research Institute - Maintenance, Operation,
and Fquipment 2ul 08+

Canter for Regesrch in Water Resources - Mabtching
funds for Gronts 663,97

Center for Statistical Mechanics and Thermo-
dynanics - Maintenance sad Operation 1,500,00

=
)
8
Is:
z =
o

M=30



Reappropriation of 1969-70 Balances (Continued)

Accouat No.

BUIRIRRRRALIRRYINY

Account Title
Center for Structural Studies - Meintenance
and Operation

Clayton Foundation Biochemical Institute -
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

Computation Center - Maintenance and Operatico

Center for Intercultural Studies in Folklore and
Oral History - Maintenance asnd Operation

Humanities Research Center - Maintenance,
Operation, and Equipnent

Institute of Latin American Studies - Maiokte-
nance, Operation, and Equipment

Inatitute of Latin American Studies - General
Publications Fund

Port Aransas Marine Institute - Malntenance,
Cperation, and Equipment

Learning Disabilities Center - Maintenance,
Cperation, and Equipment

Research and Development Center for the College

Instruction of Science and Mathematics - Mainte-

nence and Operation

Science Education Center - Maintenance, Operation,

and Equipment

Research-and Ppblication Projects of the Craduate

Program - Allotment Account

Education of Spanish Speaking Children and
Spanish Speaking Measurement - Maintenance
and Operation

University Research Institute - Project SRF-633,
Walter D, Wetzals

University Research Institute - Project SRF-686,
Hafez F. Parmayan

Extenslon

Division of Extenslion
Bureau of Public School Service - Maintenance,
Operation, and FEquipment

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau -
Maintenance, Uperation, and Equipment

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau -
Correspondence Division - Malntenance, Opera-
tion, and Equipment

Office of the Dean of Extension - Malntenance,
Operation, and Equipment

1407

Amount

L3.07¢

13.65%
1,032.81+

38.57
660,84«
202.22
931,85+
899.11+

19.53%

252,83
56.56*

150,000.00

2,566.05
26l .92

529.00%
h,099,42%
373.08»

592,80

51.94*



Reappropriation of 1969-70 Balances (Continued)

fAccount lo.

RULTRIARA L WA

Account Tifle

Physical Plant

Improvemants, Remodeling and Major Repairs
Allotment Account

Furniture and Furnishings -~ Washington, D.C.
Office

Remodeling Svaces in Fharmacy Building, Room L,
Vault, 3024, B8, C, 304%, 306, 402, Lo3, Lok,
405, and hO7

Construction of Plant Shelter

Remodeling Engineering Laboratories Building

Construction Costs for School of Social Work

Remodel Rooms 1l4 and 116, Parlin Hell

Remodeling Suite 324, Bxperimental Science
Building

Remodeling Room 318, Biological Laboratory

Furpiture for Reading and Study Skills
Laboratory

Audio-Visual Blinds for Room 4lY, Waggeaer
Hall

Relocation of Golf Area at Intramural Field
Partition - Room 10L1B Weat Mall Office Bullding

Construction and Utilitles on WB and NTAB at
Nike Misaile Site

Security. Grill for the Art Buildiag

Remotjbl Vui;fl't for Room 134 Main Bullding
Partitions for Room 100, Drama Building
Alterations to Law Library

Remodeling Spaces in Paarmacy Building Room WA
Improvements to McDonald Observatory
Remodeling Residence at 107 W. 27th Street
Testallation of Doorg in Towneas Hall
Remodeling Room 209, Chemlstry Bullding

Remodeling Office of Department of Government
in Burdine Hall

Ingtallution of Flectrical Outlets in Burdine
Hall

Remodel Room 311, Biological Laboratory

1404

g

|

$ 36,428,1h

329.64%

1,200.00
1,758.68
3,976.83
438,09
443,25

934.09
%,100.64

2,233.44

150.60
8,450.00
hop .87

17.60
1,100.00
1k, 77
385 .64
1,280,36
631.23
3,631.80
15,136.17
550.00
2,496.82

2,500.00

750.00
1,825.00



3

¥

o~

141

%

b ] o) L] w i [ 4] o
(] [} e oo o> oz [aN] LAY Ay
L] o L] L] L] Ll L] a L
ot} o} ) o7y 41| L™ o (e8] [
m £t N - =g o ey Lo N
= Ol [ue] i o i &Y} (A
&) L3Y an " S -
=] = 138 =F o o8]
=g ol oJ ol
1@.\...w..

(2
)
8]
~ef
2 R
o v
5o ;
al
=

General

Ho.
081
o2
80
an
o .81
5e
30
82
081

1

t
O35-4
6')‘—,

et
535
o of

]
-
[t e
HuD
P
650
L~
oL18
//
SO0

AC SO
15-6

Reapprepriation of
;
1
L
i
i




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC0 THE 19

\..}

The term “rare' for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classitied personnel it is the full~time fwelve~month rate, the appointee receiving
a progort onate amount dependan upon the

Eraction ¢f time for which he is appointed

P - - T . - e - I
end The '\Q"‘t‘“ T 2 oI zzlavicr, unless
s rwil e s Inos

Fuli-time Saiavy
= RN
vl FE T
Tfewm, Gremgvimeni, Tiiiao. Wame STE ., xata

GENFRAL ADMTNISTRATION 30
STUDENT SERVIZES

Office of the Vice Preszident for
Academic Affairs

Appointment
Research PL gram Manager

< =

1. ZLarry K. Ac*nall

Scurce of Funds:

Departmental Salaries and
Transier from
Classified oala i

2O me i i 32,360
> s o3 Lz 32,000
Concurrent Employment:
Bureau cf Eccromic Geology
Consultanti gl - 8431 23 12 32,000
Academic Status:
Professor {(Geclogicel Sciences)
Academic Rate - 321,000
(RBC# 1460, 1407, ?&OQ)
ey ‘s
s ffgivrs - o s RO
From: I%ice o che Pog R T 140 Ll 22 508
IO T T, oty



1447

Full-time Salary
Peried of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Apoointment Time Mos. Rate
CENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND
STUDENT SERVILES
Qffice of the Vice President
for Academic Affairs {Contimued)
Change of Status
Assistant Vice President for
Academic Affairs
4, Jim B. Pesarson
To:r Office of the Vics
President for Academ
Affairs /0 - /21 54 g 5 14,000
577 - 3/31 He
From: Office of the Preside: i N 30 g 14,000
6!—‘- - 8,"’31 .!.QO
Concurrznt Empioyment:
History
Aszociare Frofessor 7% - 3730 30 49 14,000
(RBC# 1411, 1408
Transfer of Funds
5, Amount of Transfer - 3100,07
To: Office of the Vizs
President £
Affairs - A (874,113}
From: Gffice of the President - Administrative and Protfessicnal Salaries (§74,113)
- Clossified Personnel ($11,952)
Maintenance and Operation ($3,730)
1 {32
i =1 ($6,168)
the Vice President for
Qffice ©f the Vice President
for Student Affaixs
Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
6. Amount of Tramsfer - 83,500
Tot1  Bxecutive Group ~ Special Proiect
From: Development of Student Services
To provide funds fox special resesrch project on improvement of
student services, The reseavch will be performed by students under the
direction of Dr. Margaret Berry.
(RBO#F 14730
M-3Z



A - Y&
i‘f Y R

'E_‘Ll}_ 1“ Liti: & E 1 AT

Yeriod «orf A No.
Ftem, Deparbment, Titie. Planw Agvointment Time Mus. Rate

GENERAL ADMINESTRATION &R
STHOENT SERVICES (Conlinued;

Qffice or the nusiness Manayer

Tatcrdyepartmentar Transfer
7. Amount of Transfepr - $400

T UFfice of the Bucinuss Manager - Classificd Pevscnnel

From: Office of the Vics frecident ftor Business Affairs - Administrative
and Frofessional Salaries

Funds were needed for the reclassification of a member of the Business
T

Data Processing Division

Transfer between Digsimilar
Appropriations
8. Amount of Transfer -~ $50,113

To: Computer Rentsl and Purchased Scrvices

[

From: DMeintenance and Operation

To transfer vo the appropriate accouni funds encumbersed for computer
rental and purchased services,

(RBC# 1530)

Office of the Dean of sStudents

Change of Status and Salary Increase
9., James P. Duncan

To: Associate Deanr of Students g/t - 11714 1040 12 $ 19,000
Acting Dean of Students L1715 - 8/31 103 i 20,500

From: Associate Dean of Students 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 19,000
12 1,500

Rate Incregs=2
(RBC# 1371)

Change of Status
10. Margaret C. Berry

To: Associate Dean of
Students 971 ~ 10/31 100 12 14,000

Associate Dean of

Students and Dirvecter

of Research and

Developmental Programs 11/1 - 8/31 100 12 14,000

From: Asscciate Dean cof
Srudents 9/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 1309)

=
L]
o

12 14,000

Interdepartmental Transfer
11, Amount of Transfer - 3300

To: Office of the Dean of Students - Malntenance and Operation
From: Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs ~ Development of

Student Services

Funds were used to purchase books for the library in the Dean of Students’
Office.
{RBC# 1338}

M-36



PR
Py

Srads

Fullelane Salasry

Povio of P Mo,
_ftem, Reparvtment, Title, Ngme ~ Appointment Time Mos. Rate

GENERAL ADMIESTRATL Ol AHD
STUDENT SERVIUHS (Contiousd)

D
b

Counsel g~
Centtor

sveholosical Sepvices

Trans fer bebwoen Blssimilar
Appropriations
12, amount of Transicr ~ 351,000

To: Censulrants
From: Travel
Funds wers used for reiwmbursing conmsulrants for e¥penses incurred in

coming to the Center.
(RBC# 1465

Student Financial Aids

Interdepartmental Transfer
13. Amount of Trausfer - 83,500

To: Student Financial Aids ~ Development of Student Services (including
Travel)

From: Cffice of the Vice President for Student Affairs - Development of
Student Services
This transfer was nesded to fund the Jeob Development Program.
(RBCH 1466)

Teacher Placement Servica

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
14. Amount of Transfer - 5407

Tn:  Salaries

From: Travel

Additional salary funds weve needed for the reclassification cf a
member of the secretarial staff,
(RRC# 14477
GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE
University Develeopment Board
Correct the Docket
Congultant on Development
15. Bess H. Jones
To: 9/15 - 7/15 100 1z $ 12,000
From: 9/15 - 7/13 160 12 10,000

Mrs, Jonas' twelve months rate

was erreonecusly reported to be

510,060 in the December U.T.

Austin Docket, page M-33, Item 16.
{RBC# 851)



Tters, Dopavtment, Tible, Nawe

{40

Fizll-time Salary
i I.’I'.’) »

)

Popiod oF

Appolntmen. Ratue

GENERAL INSTTIUTLONAL IXTPENSS

University Film Progran

Transfer of Funds

Ya, Amount of Transfer 52,207
Te: Ualversity Film Program
From: ‘nallosased Haiabesance and
Transizy ar anount equal
shows, which funds were 4
needed now to defray exoe

shows,
(REC# 1415}

COMPARATIVE STUDIES

Appointment
Visiting Professor
17. Lew Kowarski
(RBC# 1520)

SCHOUL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appointment
Lecturer
18, Leslie Mabrey

{RBC# 1386)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Anthropology

Appointment
Assistant Professor
19. Dounglas E. Foley

Concurrent EZmpleymeni:
Cultural Foundations
Fducaticn

Assistant Professor
(RBC# 1328)

of

Leave of Absence
Professer
20, Jehn B. Cornell

Term of Leave
{RBC# 1530)

{Cond anueds

tha C
eposited
Xpenses 1ine

Uperation

toreceived from Cickest sales to Seven pay
to General Budget Income, but are

ncurred in the presentation of these

1/16 - 5/31 86 9 $ 28,000
G/ 1715 100 2 13,000
/1 - 5/31 e 9 11,500
9/L ~ 5/31 100 9 11,500
9/1 ~ 3/31 160 9 18,360
1/i6 - 5/31

M-38



tem, Depariment, Title, B

1411

Full~time Salarv
Pariod of A o,

Appointment Time Mo Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCTENCES

Anthropology and Center for
Middis Eastern Studies

Change of Status
Assistant Professcor
21. Jaumes A. Neely

Antnropology
To:

From:
(RB

S# 1532, 1533)

Chemistxry

Transfer hetween

Appropriations
22.

Dissimiiar

Amcunt of Transfer
To: Wages

From:

§ 11,500

2/1 - 5/31 50 9 1,500
9/1 - 1/15 40 9 11,500
/16 - 5/31 20

oft - 5/31 40 9 11,500

an account from which part-time emplovees under the
Poooiam :
(RRCE 105y
T arooll v
Seneosine i Toaas Coo - o0
Tes Chenilacny - AnS
Frow:  Wrat booaond o Pilodd Postoos ;
acte i e s gt aeodaod TR Pl orarory oy
Clas=ins
Appointmoent
fAooiarant Thsl racleg
ho Tweasdan A i béin DY 9 s
(lape# 3
RN
1714 5431 18319 7 IR ORIA

Diwsimilar

lpo M in

Tranalon
Approprial ions

D6 Amourd. ol Treosicr - 550U

Classiiied Poraonnel

Tao:

' P . . .- . L
Lirpna: Al =i P Lwfr 0

Mapda wore nacd oroa e

{(RLCHE 15103

Froioas

Lomal B

i a member of Sl classiied snaft,



Period of A
Appointment

1o

Friviclss Lo the support ol Compuioo Romiat

! 3 : . PR [
Goriwi s ke Db el ol

RN E R SRR

Econgmics and Crnicor
Development

8. Wiles M, sty

5 _ i -
- L
] - - i
S T N 50
Vgl - e/l 120
[ieom:  Roonomics
Proressor AT 20

Center for Ecomnonic
Development - Universiiy
of Kentucky Ressarch
Foundation Contract
Proiect tor A

it

i TR

T s !
-._:.\LI"\.-" — -

Loy, Ry
Chanae ol Slalus
Azoociabe Professor
Wi, James L, Kinneavy
Terr English wit ST 33

Curticulum and Tmstruct fon

N . o il
PO 3 R 33
. P o
1w - 51031 107

ig

T-rime Salary

My,

J.\"[L o

Rate

aticl

L. R
(IR

Durchased
riesctlar

2, 008

066

e

PR

175 B0

1,0

15, i)
15,500

Eh

é""&\
g



Periond of 8
Item, Depaviment, i, e, Hane Appointment Lime

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND 50:RRCES (Dontinued)

French and Ita!ian

Transfer betwesn Diszim.iar
Appropriations
31, Amount of Tronsjer - 5000

To: wages, Dlerical Assistanis

From: Maintenaoncs and Operacleon

Funds will b2 ised o support the 20% depactmenial sortion
S Foey soudenos cuploved under the Colls
eloevis the mar during vi Lons

(RECH

Geological Scisnces

Appointment and Ialary Ircoease
Lecturer
32, L. Frapniz bBrown

Concurreal Nmwluyornt:
Enraasu of lconomisc Geology

Restarch Scienittat G07 - 75
PA1h - lag

U mos. rere euitvalent
Rate T
(RECE 1317, 1199)

QUL

Sualary Incne
Professar

Ty

5%, Siepnsn £, Clabaugh

To: NS A 100
RS 43 109

: dAE 54 o0
fate Incragss

Jouree of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Fasuliy Salariss
(REC# 1112, 1353,

—~ g
Fre

THOr
. Farle ¥, MoBridae
T ) Liis 106
b EPARI G0

e
"
)
-
bl
L]
fa

Kmm e
Ratn Increags
suurce of Tunds:
Trensfer from Unallocated

Faculty Salaries
(RBC# 1451, 1355)

Wogk - Brydy

o f

Fiz

Ll

’Ef’é"

—sime Salary

Hor.

Ll

i

2

A

[te]

[EES=t =

Rate

wata

% the szlaries

cam, and for

wlar staff,

$ 14,500

L0
2L

AL
ST L

1,400



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Peried cf
Appodintment

COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Geological Sciences (Coatinued)

Salary Increase
Professor
35, Johm A. Wilsen

To:

From:
Rate Increase

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unsllocansd
Teaching Salaries
(RECH# 1455, 1333)

Professor
36, William B, Muehlberger

To:

From:

Rate Tncreasce
(RBRCH# 14172)

Professor

T P 7 .
37. Keith Young

Tot

From:
Rate Incregse
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1456, 1353)

Government and LBJ School of
Public Affairs

Salary locreass
38. LEmmette 8. Redford

Tor Gevernment
Asghbel Smith Pro

LBJ Scheel of Public
Affairs
Sccial Science Research
Asspciate {(Faculty)

From: Government
Ashbel Smith Professor

13J Schoal of Public
Affairs

Social Science Resgarch
Assoclate (Faculty)

Rate Incresse
(RRC# 1502, 14£1%)

/1 - 1/13
1/16 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 3/31
/1 - L/13
1/ - 3/31

9/i - 1/15
1/15 - 3/31

9/1 ~ 5/31

14

- 10/31
1 - 5/31

el

I

s b

/1 - 10/31

11/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 3/31
9/1 ~ 5/31

M-42

o

l'r,ﬁ

Time

100
1¢0

100

50
LWOE

50
LHWOP

100
100

100

1414
Full-time Salary
No.
Mos.  __Rate

-y

[

[N B o R s
L L

|

st
<o bun
[
i

Lo I s A o
4 T o T v

|

o W W@
—

21,000
21,500

21,000
21,000

300

WD

jhe 0w

fHiw w we
-
fo's)
o
(]
[

29,000
30,000

Wi oo

9 29,000
9 30,000

9 29,000

29,0C0

e

iho o

1,060




Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Leen, Departoment, Ticle, Nawe Appoeintnent Time Mos, Ret e
COLLEGE OF AREE AND SCIENCES (Continued)
Linpruistics
Appaiatment
19, Read Bates
Assiscant Professor (L970~71) o9/L - 5/11 50 9 § 12, n0n
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty) - NSF,
University Sclence Development
Prograw Funds G/ - R/31 50 % 12,000
(HECH 1384, T80)
Mathsmatics
Appointment
Frofessor Bmeritus
40. Hubert $5. Wall Grl o~ B3 . -~ .
(RBC# [323)
Raappoiniment
Agsistant Instructar
41. Ann B. Megaw 1/16 - 5731 50 U 8,000
Previous appeintment for the fall
semestor was at ths same rale,
(RBC# 1388
Appulntment and 3alary Toncrease
Assisbant [nstructor
42. Arthur A, Aboud 9/1 ~ /21 75 9 &,000
196970 Academic Rate 9 06,200
Rate Increas? b 1,800
(ROCF 964, 1280) - T
Change of Status
43, Peverly Nana2
Ter:  Profrssor Smeritos 3/l - 3/31 - - -
From: Assistant Professor @~ 5131 10¢ ] 11,000

(RBCH 129, 815

Micraobiovlogy

Transter of Funds

A4 0 Amount of Transter 31,000
Ta: Micrabiolegy ~ Visiting Leclurers

From: Office of the Dean, College of Arfs and Sciences Visiting lLecturess
Te provids stipends fer visiting Jecturers.
(KBCH# 1511)

Philosophy
Transrer botween Dissimilar Approprialions
45,  Amount of Transfer - 313,000

To:  AssLstants

From: Taaching Assistbants
help in the preparation of class

and 318,

Ta provide academic assistants who
matcrials for Philosophy 301, 312,
(RBCE 14L7)



Feriod of

Irem, Drparktment, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIERNCES (Lontinued)
Physical Instructicn and Intersollesiate
Athletics
Change of Status
46, Eenry W. Chaoman
To: Physical Instructicom
Tustrucoor gf1 - 5/31
Frem: Physical Instruction
Assistant Instructer 9/1 - 5/31
Interconllegiate Athletics
Swirming Coach 9/1 - 3731
Source of Funds:
Transfcr from Unalleccated
Faculty Salaries
(RBC# 1507, 732, 12148)
Phvsics
Appeolntment
Lecturer {1970-71 Only)
47. Francisce N. Arumi o/1 - 5/31
Concurrent Employmant:
Physics and Bureau of
Engineering Research
Research Scientist
Associate V 9{1 - 5;3-[

(RBCH 1427)

Transfer of Funds

48, Amcunt of Transfer - $3,5600

To: Physics - Special Equipment

- I
;d*-('*_»-

1

Fuli-time Salary

: Neo.,

Time Mos . Rate
100 9 $ 14,000
&5 9 13,7390
45 G 10,090
--- 9 11,923
83 12 15.8G0

From: Office of the Dean - College of Arts and Sciences Special Equipment

and Teaching Equipment

Funds ware used for modernizarion of the equipment for Physics 416
laboratory, ané for other special equipwent negeded in undergraduate

instruction.
(RBC# 1318)

Psychology

Appointment

Assistant Professor (Spring, 1971 Only)

49, Thomas €. Chase, III
(RBC# 1563)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
50. Jerald Jellison

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 1457)

1/1a -~ 3/31

a/1 - 5/31

11’151!?]_

:

M-44

100 9 11,000

100 g 11,500



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

R

antinued)

Previous appointment for the fall
semester was at the same rate.
{(RBC# 1551, 1468)

Seciclogy

Resignation
Lecturer
52, Phyllis M. Kazan

giffice of the Dean
Transfer of Funds
53,  Amcunt of Transfer - $2,509)
Ic Travel ror Aris anid Sciences
From:; Offize ¢f the Zean - Travel

Funds intended for tiravel
Sciences were transferred

{RBC# 13518)

Office of the Dean and English

Change of Status

34, Wiliis W. Pratt
Office of the Dean
TDirector i Pian 2
From:
Inglish
rafesgor
To
Froim:
(RBC# 1577, 1578)

%)

4 &«g P‘?‘

e

Full-time Salarv

Period of % No.
Appointment Time Mes. Rate
/18 - 3/31 25 9 $ 8,900
9/1 - 1/15 100 9 10,000
RAZL/TG

of the faculty of the
=6 the Dean's account

/1 - 5/31 &
3/% - 1715 55
3/% - 3/3% 50
/% - 37
1/15% 107
49

College of Arts and
in error.

& 22,000
Y 22,000
g 25,300
< AL
¢ 30,500



Full-tfime Salary
Period of % Fo.
Tiem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

Y
(]
]

-
I
oy
L&
2
Ir's]
A

Te provide clerical help needed for spring pre-registration and for
periods of wacation of the regular clerical staff,
(RBC# 1472)

Management

Interdepartmental Transfer
56. Amount of Transfer = $8,967
To: Management - Faculty Salaries

e
FTrom: Geners: Business - Faculty Saiaries

Jr, EZugene Kon2Ici to assume fuil-ifime
gemant Depertment duri
/3 7. in this
is involivad,

SN0 OF OO0 NICATION

Journalism

Transfer of Funds
57. Amount of Transfer - $4,000

To: Journalism - Faculty Salaries ($3,666)
Journalism - Teaching Assistants {($334)

From: Office of the Dean ~ Reserve for Faculty Salaries

PYAR-RS Advertising and Journalism sectiong teo b2 cpeneg
for reeistration in gnticizpation c¢f Increases in

20TQ: lme

Transfer petween Dizsisziucar
Anpronriations
38, Amount of Transier - 8681

To: Assistants

From: Faculty Salaries

To provide this department with an additional student assistant.
(RBC# 1343)



1a19

Full-time Salary
Peried of A No.

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SCHOOL OF COMMUMICATION

Radio=Television~-Film (Continued)

Transfer of Funds

59.

Speech

Amount of Transfer - $2,300

To: Radio-Television-Film - Teaching Assistants
From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries
To staff additional course sections to be opened for spring registration

in anticipation of increases in enrollment.
(RBC# 1522)

Transfer of Funds

60.

Amount of Transfer - $1,875

To: Speech - Teaching Assistants
From: Unalliocated Teaching Salaries
To provide teaching sssistants for additional sections cf Speech 303

in anticipation of increased spring enrollment.
(RBC# 1521)

Office of the Dean

Trans fer between Dissimilar
Avpropriations

61,

Amount of Transfer - $2,000

Teo: Office of the Dean - Visiting Lecturers

From: Readio-Television-Film - Faculty Salaries

To provide the stipend for a visiting lecturer.
{RBC# 1341)

Transfer of Funds

62.

Amount of Transfer - $1,000

Ta: Office of the Dean - Reserve for Faculty Salaries

From: Radio-Television-Film - Faculty Salaries

To lapse unused faculty salaries to the Dean’s Reserve.
(RBC# 1343)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Educational Administration

Salary Increase
Assistant Professcr

63,

Carl R. Ashbaugh

To: 9/1 - 1/15 100 S $ 13,200
1/16 - 5/31 130 g 14,100

From: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,200
Rate Increase g S0

Sources of Funds: CGeneral

Budget Funds (50%), and Office

of Education Contract Funds (50%)
(RBC# 1473, 1474)



Period of %
Ttem, Pepartment, Title, Neme Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Educational Administrarion {Continued)
Change of Status
64. Bascom B. Haves
To: Professor 9/1 - 10/18 67
Professor and Acting
Chairman 10/19 - 5/31 67
From: Professor 89/l - 5/31 67

Professor Hayves has replaced
Professor Kenneth E. McIntyre
as Acting Chairman of this
department.

Concurrent Employment:
Office of School Surveys
Director 9/1 - 5/31 33
(RBC# 1384, 1383)

Educational Administration and Office
of the Dean of Education - Office of
Junior Collzge Consultant

Appointment
Professor
65, John E. Rouechs, Jz,

Educstional Administration 1/16 ~ 5/31 50
OfFFir~ af rhe Pean of Education -

Qffice of Junior Gollege

Comns=o o /18 -~ /31 ai

(RBCH L2yt 1391)

Speelal Dducaticen

Resignarion
Agsociave Frofessor
GOh.  Charles i, Melsgoelorn
Ceneral Badget Puds ST REEY Y U
Office of BEducation Gonlyact

I'virrebes a1 - 5/31 S0

{

Date oL Rostanalien /85771
(RinzE 1506, 1406

frive of the Dean - Oftice of Juniar

Coliege Conoultant

Totordepartmental Transfar
G7.  Amount of Transfer - 841

ot Office of Junier Oollege Copsuilant - Clagsitied

From: OFffiece nf the Dean - Glassiiied Torvaonne]

1420

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 22,000
9 22,000
g 22,000
9 22,000
g 18,500
G 15,500
4 175, =00
9 153,500

Ve somme

Teo provide d4 merll Locroase for oa member of the classified seafil,

(RGCH 13736)



1424

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERIKG
Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics
Appointment and Salary Increase
68. Walton E. Williamson
Assistant Prefessor 9/1 - 1/15 32 9 $ 11,000
1/16 - 3/31 100
Research Engineer (Faculty) -
WASA Contract Funds 9/1 - 1/15 68 9 11,000
i969-70 Academic Rate - {equiv) 9 9,900
Rate Increass 9 1,100
(RRC# 1441, 461, 1322, 110L, 1102) -
Assistant Professor
69, Joerg Waldvogel 1/16 - 5/31 33 g 11,000
Previous Appointment:
Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics
Research Engineer Asscciate V /1 - 1/15 100 12 14,400
g 10,800
{equiv)
Rate Increase g 200
Scurce of Funds: a
Transfer from Mechanical
Engineering Faculty Salaries
(RBC# 1434, 1426)
Change of Status and Regppointment
70. Giorgio E, Giacaglia
Change of Status
To: Visiting Professor 9/1 - 1/15 67 9 18,000
1/16 -~ 5/31 1606
From: Visiting Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 18,000
Scurce of Funds:
Transfer from Mechanical
Engineering Faculty Salaries
Reappointment:
Principal Investigator (Fac.) -
MASA Contract Funds 1/1 - 1/15 33 9 18,000
(RBC# 1433, 1430, 1426)
Change of Status
Assistant Professor
71, Dale G. Bertis
To: 9/1 - 1/15 32 9 11,000
1/16 - 5731 1066
From: 9/1 - 5/31 32 9 11,000

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Mechanical
Fngineering Faculty Salaries

Concurrent Employment:
Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics
Research Sc¢ientist (Fac.) 9/1 - 1/13% 68 9 11,000
(RBC# 1462, 1426)



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics {Continued)
Resignation
Assistant Professor
72, James L. Hill 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 1/15/71
(RBC# 1463)
Chemical Ensineering
Change of Status
Professor
73. Joel 0. Hougen
To: General Budget Funds 1/16 - 5/31
From: General Budget Funds 1/16 - 5/31

Bestricted Current Funds-
Alcoa Foundation

Professorship 1/16 - 5/31
Sources of Funds:
Transfers from Enginesring
Graphics, Mechanical Engineering
and Petroleum Engincering
Faculty Salaries
(RBC# 1425, 1429, 1480, 1493)
Change of Status
7&, John J. McKettsa, Jr.
Taa: Prniessor afp - 13/4
2o, sehoch Proieosasor 1254 - 5/131
From:  Professocr u/flo- 9731

CRBCE A5

Rieappoinlnenl

Lecturer
T, Telbot 30 Huill 1416 - 5/1%

Prewious appoininent Do the Lall

SOMCSCOE Wos ar [} 1 L Aer LA L,

Semrecs ol Mwands s
Trancior from Petrolewmn Foneloescing
Facully Salavios

(REGHE 1477, 1428)

Assiataint Prof=suser
T, Davie L. Ford LAle - 5/31

Pravions appoinimoent {or the falt

sesncsUer was at the same rale.

Sowcres of Funds:
Transier from Petroleum Topincoringg
Faculiy Salaries

(RBCH 1436, L423)

M- 50

%

Time

100

100

B
Lo

F0H

14272

Full-time Salarv

No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 14,000
9 24,750
9 24,750
9 24750
9 32,400
| 12,040
Y 3200y
G 16,200
o 15,000



Perisd of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Civil Enginesering (Continued)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
77. Benjamin F. McCullough

To: 971 - 5/31
From: 9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
Source of Funds:
Transfer freom Petroleum
Engineering Faculty Salaries
(RACH# 1428, 1439
Mechanical Engineering
Appoilntment
Lecrurer
78, David T. Blackstock 1/16 - 5/31

Concurrent Employment:
Avpplied Research Laboratories
Special Research Associate 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 1481)

COLLEGE QF FINKE ARTS

Art

Appointment

Assistant Instructor
79, Nancy W. Nordquist 9/1 - 1/15

Source of Funds:
Trancfer from Dean's Resexve
for Faculty Salaries
(RBC# 1326, 1327, 1055, 1159

Drama

Transfer of Funds
80. Amount of Transfer - $2,871

To:

From:

Drama - Classified Personnel

Unallocated Classified Salaries

%

Time

100

100
67

50

50

To establish a new position of clerk-typist.

{RBC# 1561)

M-51

1427

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos. Rate
2 $ 13,700
9 13,700
S 15,300
12 20,400
9 8,000



Full-Lime Salarvy

Periaod of i Ko,
Lrewm, Depavtwoni, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLRGE OF FINR ARTS {Continusd)

Cffice of the Dean - [Fine Arls Prejects

Transfer of Funeds
31. Amount of Trapsies - §73

pey)

To: Fipsy Aris Projectls

From: ilrpllocaced Maintenance and Operaticu

Trans{or oan amouni equal to the box office receipts {rom the performance
of the Guarperi Birving Quartet and the Alwma Trio. These funds were
deposited v General Budget Income but araz needed now to deofray expenses
incurr+d 10 ihese nresentations.

(RBCF 15C06)

SCHOOL OFf LAW

Rezappointment
Lecturer

82, TFrancig J. Maloney, Jir. 1/16 - 3/31 67 9 § 12,000

Priviopus appointuent for the
tall semestay was ab the same
mane

(R30# 1594)

Transler hetwran Dissimilar
Appropriations
874, Amsuni, of Transfer - £2,480
Ta: Classified Parsconnel

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries
Duties performed by a membor of the Administrative and Professiomal Stail
who is on leave will be discharzed by an Administrative Assistont

(Classified Personne] emplevee) for the period 9/1 - 12/31,
(RBC#E 1572

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE

Appointment
Proressor Emoritus
&4, Rebert R, Douglass e/1 - 8/ e -- -
(RECH# 1316)

Change of SLatus
lLectorer
35, Ann H. Bowden

To:  General Budget Funds /1 -~ /1% 33 S 10,000
From: QOFfice of Education

Contract Funds a/1 - 1L/
(RECE 1385, 13380)

Jre
L

33 9 1u,000

Trantler berween Dissimilar Appropriations
86. Amount of Transfer - $734

Te: Visiting Lecturers
From: Faculty Salaries

To augment the imstructional program of the gcheol by inviting outstanding
scholars and practikicmers to visit <lasses and discuss current izsucs with
students.

{RBC# 1424)

M-52



1425

Full-time Salarv

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointmenk Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF PHARMACY
Correct the Docket
Lecturer
87. Sidney C. Stewart
To: g9/1 - 1/15 16 9 $ 20,000
From: 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 20,000
Mr. Stewart's appointment was
erroneously reported as full-
time in the December U.T,
Austin Docket, page M-72,
Ttem 233,
(RRC# 1129)
GRADUATE SCHOGCL OF S0CIAL WORK
Appointment
Lecturer
8. Walter H. Richter 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 18,000

(RBC# 1389)

Transfer hetween Digsimilar
Appropriations
89, Amount of Transfer - $7,400

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Faculty Salaries
To reimburse maintenance and operation account for comsultant fees

provided for students enrclled in the Graduate School of Social Work,
(RBOHE 144A)

UNALT.QCATED TEACHING SALARIES

Tran=ter nf Funds
90, Aocuct ol Transfer o 3

Yransfors weroe made fror Unallecated Teaching Salaries to the various

depurtmental Toaching Assistants accownts as {olleows:

(1Y Chomisbry Sl7, 7049 {4y Germanic Languages $15,387
(RBCE 1516 (RECHE 1471
(7)Y Comnpuler sciencaos VAL GG (%) Siavie Languares 3,500
(RRCE 151 (RBOE 14 78)
{3y kowiish 2Ny
(RBCE 1349, 1523)
MTLITARY SCIENCE
Appointmenl
Ansociato Professor
1. desse . bhylos 12423 - 5731 1010 -~ e
Salary pald be 11, 3. Army
(RBOE TH00)
KHesipnat ton
Assiuvtont Professor
Oz, Jawes T, Choster, Jr, gl - 81 Loo Balary paid by
Ul 5. Army
Dalbe of Resiomabion FLAY/TO

(RBCH 1500)

=175



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COMMUNICATION CENTER
Resignation
CCTV Cooxdinater
3. Ewvan D. Yoes, Jr, 9/1 - 8/31 100
Date of Resignation 11/30/70
(RBC# 1503)
LIBRARY
Salary Increase
University Librarian
94, Charies F. Folmer
To: 9/1 -~ 12/31 130
/1 - 8/32 100
From: 9/1 « 8/31 100
Rate Incrcase
{RBC# 1519)
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Bureau of Business Resecarch
Salary Increase
Spcial Science Research Associate
95. Robert H. Ryan
To: 9/1 - 10/31 33
11/1 - 3/31 33
R/l - R3] 10G
Wenm g/l = 5/ 3
671 - B/ 14Vl
Hate Inoreasoe
Coneurrent. Boployoenl s
Denoeral Business
Trivbewe Lo g a/1 - /31 o7
FEhBedE 135
Burieau of deouowic Geolony
Appolilment
Roesenrvoh Sodealisl
an,  Barl ™. ', lovejoy 9715 - &/3) -——-
{(RBCHE L3O
Burcau of Bnpineering Besearch
Appolntment
Adcocliate Divector
UY . Frank P. o Wood TL/L - uf! 1340

(RRC#E L450)

M=ty

1AK05

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
12 $ 13,800
12 20,750
12 22,250
12 20,750
12 1,530
12 15,150
12 16,860
) 16,860
1% 5,150
[ Ph 1ou
12 1.6%(

G 11,250
12 12,500



1427

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title. Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)
Clavton Foundation Biochemical
Institute
Change of Status
Resgarch Scientist
98, Joanne M. Ravel
To: Restricted Current Funds /1 - 10/31 100 12 $ 156,000
11/1 - 8/31 50
General Budget Funds 11/1 - 8/31 50 12 16,000
From: Restricted Current Funds 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 16,000

(RBC# 1334, 1333)

Computaticon Center

Trans fer of Funds
99. Amount of Transfer - $78,072

To: Computation Center Operating Budget
Classified Salaries ($57,112)
Maintenance and Operaticn ($20,960)

From: Plant Funds (Lapse from Funds Remaining in Aliccation for Puxchase of
CDC 6600 Computer)

Increased operating cost due primariily to the addition of the new

CDC 6400 Computer.
{RBC# 1512)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Appointment Academic
Consultant Rate Stipend
100, Harley L. Browning 6/1 - 8/31 50 $15,500 $ 2,500

Academic Status:
Asscciate Professor
(Seciology)
(REC# 1330)

University Research Institute

Appointment
Professor
101, Elliot Aronson 9/1 - 1/15 65 9 $ 31,000
Concurrent Employment:
Psychology
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 LWOP 9 31,000

(RBC# 1504)



Period of %
Liewm, Department, Title, Namo Appeintment

ORGARTZED RESHARCH

University Reszarch Institute (Continuced)

Ghiange of Status
Profezsor

1G7, Williawm H. Goetzian ufl - 1715 100

Change Scurce of Funds:

To: Research and Publications
Projects, Graduate Program,
Salaries

From: Salaries
Academic Status;:
Stiles Professor

(History)
(RBC# 1431, 1432)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Office of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
103. Amount of Transfer - $1,560

Teo: 0Office of the Dean - Classified Salaries

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

Time

" M

Full-time Sziarwy
Ne.
Mos. Ral,

9 $ 32,500

Additional funds were needed to support the salary of the Coordinator

of the Joe C. Thompson Conference Center.
(RBC# 332)

M~56



1420
Full-tjiwe Salaryy
Period of % No,
Ltow, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Unalillocated Aceount

Transfer of Funds
104, Amount of Transfer - $9,200

Transfers were made frum the Academic Develupment Fund Unalleocated Account So
the various departments as follows:
(1) CGermenic Languages - $ 700
TAG Pruject (Publication),
(RBC# 1548)

{2) ITinguistics -

Research in Psycholinguistics. 1,000
{RBC# 1497)
(3) Oriental and African Languages and Literatures - 500
Development of Second-Year program in Hebrew.
{(RBC# 1398)
{4) 0Office of the Dean, College of Education -
Center for History of Educatiom 3,500
Center for Improvement of Intergroup Relations 2,000
{RBC's #1319, #1542)
{5} Center for Research in Water Resources - 1,500

Opening Ceremonies.
(RBC# 1511)

Arts and Sciences Academic
Development Fund

Transfer of Funds
105, Amount of Transfer - $37,600

Transfers were wmade from the Arts and Sciences Development Fund by the Dean
of the College of Arts and Sciences to the various departmental development
funds as follows:

(1) Anthropology $ 500
To provide funds for preparation of a new course,

"Introduction to Computers for Social Sciences.”
(RBC# 1543)

(2) Classics 500
To provide funds for reproducing copies for students and
faculty of material needed in teachinmg Glassics courses,
(RBC# 1423)

(3) English 10,000
To provide funds for the purchase of boocks needed by the
English Department, such books to be placed in the Main
Library, the Academic Center, ox the Atwood Library,
(RBC# 1340)

(4 French and Ltalian 2,000
To be used for the purchase of films and for play pro-
ductions in French and Italian ($1,000), and for
financing production of Le Misanthrope ($1,000).
(RBC# 1346)

(5) Geography 300
For preparation of base maps to be used in undergraduate

cCourses,
(RBC# 1451)



140

Fulletime Salary

Period of % No,
Ltem, Deosrtment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mors,

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROCRAM

Arts and Sciences Academic
Davelopment Fund

Trans fer of Fund:z  {Continued)

(6) Home Ecounomlics
To provide funds for employment of additvionul clerical
pergonnel in the Home Economics ofiice ($4,000), and for
findancing student assistants for laboratory sections
during the Spring Semester ($2,000).
(RBC's #1363, #1556)

(7Y Oriental and African Languages and Literature
To provide funds for lecturers for a symposium on the
Noh theatre.
(RBC# 1344)

(8 Paychology
To provide funds in connection with the revision of the
departmental advising procedures,
(RBC# 1452)

(9) Slavic Languages
For acquisition of library books in the field of Slavic
Langueges-to be placed in the Main Library,
(RBC's #1345, #1444)

(10) Slavic Languages -~ Committee on East European Studies

For Library acquisitions relating to East Furopean Studies.

(RBC# 1320)

(11} Special Programs
To be used for purchase of bocks and research materials

and for financing seminars and colloguiz in connection with

the Plan 11 and Junior Fellows program,
(RBC# 1443)

{12) S3Spanish and Portuguese
To provide funds for completing the editing of video-tape
material from the International Poetry Festival held last
year.,
(RBC# 1574)

{13) Zoology
Tc provide computer support in the field of population
genetics,
(RBC# 1468)

Rate

6,000

1,200

2,500

6,000

500

600

5,000



1aN

Full-time Salary
Period of o No.
Appointment Time Mos ., Rate

Ttem, Departoment, Title, Name
. eps

SPONSORED FROJECTS

Office of the Dean ol Studenty

Appointment
Assiztant Dean of Students
106, Jack L. Kaplan 9/1 - 8/31 100 12

Source of Fundg:
U & 0ffice of Education Grang

Dr, Kaplan is on leave from his
General Budget appointment as
Assistant Dean of Students in
the Office of the Dean of
Students
Salary Rate - §14,000
(RBC# 1405)

Scheol of Architecture - Community and Regional Planning

Appointment
Lecturer
107. wWilliam R, Hazard 9/t - 1/15 50 9 11,000

Source of Funds:

Coordinating Board Contract

for Short Course for Urban/

Regional Planning Officials
(RBC# 1393)

Astromony

Appointment and Salary Increase
Research Scientist

i08. Robert G, Tull 9/1 ~ 8/31 100 12 18,600
Source of Funds:
NASA Grant
1969-.70 Salary Rate 12 17,700
Race Increase 12 900
{RBC's #1028, #1335) — —
Botany
Appointment
Faculty Associate
109, Garry T, Cole 11/1 - 7/31 100 9 5,000

Source of Funds:

NSF-University Science

Development Program Grant
(RBC# 1471)

M-59



14732

iufl-time Salary

Period of i B
Ttem, Department, Titie, Hame Appointment i Mo, Rate
SPORSORED PROJECHS (Comd o)
£/1 - 8731 100 9 S 24

e of Statns

P17, Michael O, Cundril

)

Tor Rescsrch SoLlent el
{Facalry) 9/1 ~ 9/30 L OO 9 11,250
10/1-11/30 100 12 15,000

From: Zescavel Scientist (Fael) 9/1 - 5/31 100D g 11,250

[aby srent ba

3
12, Alezaondoer ©. Fuboerpo 9/1 - 3/31 N 0 16

Source of Munda:
USPHS Cuntract

Concurroent Euwpiovment
Zooluuy
Leciurer 9/1 - 5/31 50 4 16,500
{RBOE 1332)

Ta0 Wi

P30 iz

- 1

oureo of 5
TISPHS Lontract

(RBOH 1499)



i4n2

Pulli-time Salary

Period of % No,
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Center for Middle Eastern Studies
Lesve of Adbsence
Assistant Professor
114, James A, Bill 8/1 - 5/31 50 9 § 12,000
Term of Leave: 9/l -~ 1/15
Dr, Bill is on leave from his
one-half time appointment in
the Government Department for
the Fall Semester, also.
{RBCH 972)
Special Fdueation
Appointment
Instructor )
115, Marjane Auld 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 3,000
Source of Funds:
Qffice of Education Contract
Funds
{(RBC# 1253)
Regsearch Director
116, Clifford E, Drew 10/1 - 5/31 a7 g 12,800

Scurce of Funds: Office of
Fducation Contract for

Special Education Instructional
Materials Center

Concurrent Emplovment:
Special Education

Assistant Professor /1 - 5/31 33 S 12,80C
{RBC# 1392)
Office of the Dean of Graduate Scheol
Appointment
Agsistant tc the Dean
117, Thomas H, Wolfe 8/1 - 10/31 1060 12 18,000
Source of Funds:
NS¥ Grant
(RBC# 1054, #1324)
Avpplied Research Laboratoxries
Resignation
Consultant te the Director
118, Charles P, Boner 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 12,000
6/1 - 8/31 50
Date of Resignarion 8/31/70

{RBC# 1484)

M-61



Period of

I

LTiem, Dapavimeas, Ticle, MNeme Appuilntment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS  (Continued)
Bureat of faginesering Kesearch and
Piastic Dynamicsg Kesearch Laporatory
Change ol Sratus
Ruesearch Engineor
L9, Otto M, Priedoich, T
To:  sureauw of bhyineeriog Research
Texas Atowic Eneryy Research
Foundation Tunds 9/1 - 1041 50
11/1 - 8/31 50
Plastic Dvnamics Research
Laboretory-NSF Grant Funds 16/2 - 10/31 50
From; DBureau of Engineering Research
Texas Avomic Energy Rescarch
Foundation Funds 9/1 - 8/31 50
Concurrent Employment:
Electronics Research Center
Research Engineer /1 - 3/31 50
(RBC# 1449)
Center for Plasma Physiecs and
Thermonuclear Research
Rezppointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
120, John Sheffield 1i/1 - 1/31 1006
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Lecturer {1970-71 only) 9/1 - 5/31 -
(RBC# 1344)
Changes of Status
Reszarch Scientist
121. Alsgn Ware
Tn: Edison Electric Contract 9/1 - 92/30 100
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract 10/ - 6/30 100
From: Atomic Energy Commission
Conmtract 9/1 - 6/30 100
(RBC's #1490, #1489
Centex for Plasma Physics and
Thermonuclear Kesearch and
Bureau of Engineeripng Research
Appeointment and Change of Status
Research Scientist (Faculiy)
122, Henry V. Wong
Appointment:
Center for Plasma Physics and Thermonuclear
Research
Atomic Energy Commission Funds 10/1 - 1/31 1060
Change of Status:
Burean of Engineering Research
To: 9/1 - 9/30 100
From: g/1 - 10/31 100

(RBC# 1538, #1537)

M-62

454

Faull-time Salare

o, -
Mos, Rate .
17 OI8, 600
12 18,5600
12 18,600
12 18,600
g 13,000
9 13,000
12 29,000
12 29,000
9 13,000
9 13,000
9 13,000



Peried of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Center for Plasma FPhysics and
Thermonuclear Research and
Bureau of Engineering Research (Continued)
Appointment and Change of Status
Reszarch Scientist (Faculty)
123, Alan B. Macmszshon
Appointment
Center for Plasma Physics and
Thermonuclear Research
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract Funds i0/1 - 10/31
NSF Contrazct Funds 11/1 - 5/31

Change of Status:
Bureau of Fnginsering Research
Texas Aromic Energy Research
Toundation Funds
To: 9/1 - 3/30

From: g/1 - 10/31

Concurrant Employment:
Physics
Lecturer 9/1
(RBC's #1540, #1545, #1539)

5/31

Fovironmental Health Engineering

Appolintment
Visiting Professor
124. Birney R. Fish 9/1 - 12/31
(RBC# 1443)

Linguistics Research Center
Change of Status
Principal Imvestigator
123, Fmmon Bach
To: Linguistics Research Center
1} § Alr Force Contract
Tunds 9/1 « 1/15

From: Linguistics
NS¥ Grant Funds 9/1 - 1/15

Concurrent Employment:
University Research Institute
Professor 9/1 - 1/15
Linguistics
Professor 9/1 - 1/15
1716 - 5/31
(RBC's #1348, #1552}

100
100

100
100

50

50

50

LWOP
100

1435

Full-time Salary

No.,

Mos. Rate
9 $ 13,000
2 13,000
9 13,000
9 13,000
9 13,000
1z 30,000
3 23,000
9 23,000
9 23,000
9 23,000



1435

Fuli-time Salary

Period of % Fo.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
Intercollegiate Athletics
Appointwment
Asgistant Basketball Coach Stipend
126, Ernie B, Dotson 11/1 - 2/28 45 - $ 400

{RBC# 1353}

Interdepartmental Transier
127. Amount of Transier - $75,000

To: Athletics Department Dining
Facilities

From: Hill Hall Food 3ervice
The Hill Hall Dinipg Room area 1s now being operated under private contract,
and these funds are being returned by the Housing and Food Service to the
Athletics Department,
(RBCH 1529)

Jester Center Halls

Transfer of Funds
128, Amount of Transfer - $398

To: Other Expenses

From: Allocation for Budget Adjusiments
Additional funds were needed to construct badge reader stands and
bookecases in the Jester Center dining room,
{RBC# 13500

Special Concessions

Transfer of Funds
129, Amount of Transfer - $3,635

Transfers were made from Special Concessions-Unallocated Projects as follows:

(1) ©Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs - Miscellanecus

Expenseas 3 i35
(RBC# 1351)
(2) Office of the Dean of Students - Student Entertainment 400
{RBC# 1623)
{3 Department of Musiec - Collequium Musicum 3,000
(RBC# 1393
(4) KUT - FM Program Publications 100
{(RBC#F 1622)
Student Health Center
Resignation
Physician
130, Curtis S, Heinrich 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 18,500
Date of Resignation 8§/31/70

(RBC# 1487)

¥
¥

t
o
e



3 A A
ibdew L

Futl-time Salary
Pexiod of A Ne.
ltem, Department, ''itle. Name Appointment Time Mos, Ratg

AUXLLEARY ENTERPRISES (Continued)

Student Government

Transfer of Funds
i31. Amount of Transfer - 31,000
To: Undergraduate Research Crants
From: Siudent Government - Unallocated
These funds are wmatched by the University and the Hogg Foundation in
conducting the Undergraduate Research Program,
(RBC# 1337)

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS

College of Arts and Sciences - Cffice of the Dean

Resignation
Agsistant to the Dean for Development
132, Ernest T, Corvo 9/1 - 1/16 100 12 $ 20,500
Date of Resignation 12/31/70

(RBC# 1549)

Mechanical Engineering

Transfer of Funds
133, Awmount of Transfer - $810

To: Mechsnical Engineering - Varicus Purposes ($310)
Mechanical Engineering - Mobil 01l Corp. Grant -
H, Grady Rylander ($500)

From: Engineering Foundation - Various Donors Unallocated
To transfer gift funds specifically designated for use in Mechanical
Engineering.

{RBC# 1348, #1515)

Speech

Transfer of Funds
134, Amount of Transfer - $1,200

To: Speech - Various Donors

Fram: Various Donors, Various Purpeses -~ Unallotted
To suppert the program given in New Orleans by the Speech Depariment
for the Speech Communication Association during the Christmas Season,
(RBC# 1357)



14735

-

Full-time Salary
Period of A No,
Item, Department, Title, Wame Appointment Time Mos. Rate

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS (Continued)

Communication Foundation

135. The Board of Grants of the Communication Foundation has approved the following
budget for the 1970-71 fiscal year for the Department of Journalism:

1., For operation, maintenance, travel, scholarships, fellowships,
payments f{or assistance in promotion, and other expenses
essential to the Journalism Development Program $ 15,000

2. TFor operation, travel, grants, fellowships, instructor’s
salaries, and other expenses essential to the urban atfairs
reporting program of the Department of Journalism, funded
by Houston Endowment, TInc, 10,000

Source of TFunds: Department of Journalism - Varicus Donors

Ag other contributions are added to the Journalism Davelopment Program
during the year, they shall be added to the Various Donors account,
unless otherwise directed by the donor, and expended under the
Development Program Expenses account,

(RBC# 1489)

Fine Arts Foundation

Transfer of Funds
136, Amount of Transfer - 300

To: ™Music - QOfficial Entertainment

From: Music - Camps and Contests

To provide funds for guest artists, guest professors, and prospective
faculty members,
(RBC# 1562)

M~66



1429
1970-71 BUDGET
SALARY RATE LECREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERERT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Source of Funds: Departmental

Salaries unless cthorwise specified,

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status ropused Status Dates
1. Robszrt £, Bover
Geological Sciences Professor Professor and Cheirman
Academic Rate § 17,500 $ 19,500 1/16/71
(RACH 1439
2, John M, Bradley
Electrical Engineering Computer Operator I
Bureau of Engineering
Research Computer Programmer T
Salary Rate 6,168 9,240 9/1-2/28
{RBC# 1558) (1969-70)
3. Elizabeth Brows
Corriculum andg
Instruction Social Science Research Social Science Research
Assistant 1I1I Associate T
7,104 $/1/7¢

Salary Race

Source of Funds:

0Zfice of Education

Teacher Corps Frogram

Contract
{RBC# 1365)

4, Patricia M, Caroom
Geography

Center for Research

in Water Resources

Salaery Rate

5. Wililiam L, Lvons
Jaster Cencer Halls

Curriculum and
Instruction
Salary Rate

Source of TFunds:

Office of Education

Computer Operator 1

-
N 2t

~

3 ]
X4
o
S e

'

Dormitory Student
Assistant

3,660
(1969-70)

Teacher Corps Program

(R3C# 1560)

M-£7

Computer Programmer
Assistant

LAY 10/2%6-1/31

Social Science
Research Associate T

7,104 9/1/70



14an

Ttem Effective
Mo, Explanaticn Present Status Proposed Status Dates
6. Giuseppe Maielia
Phygics Research Scientist Rezearch Scientist
Assistant I1 Asgociate 1
Salary Rate $ 7.104 $ 9,600 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy
Commigsion Contract
Funds
(RRC# 1559)
7 Peter G, Moore
Center for Structural
Studies Technical Staff
Assistant TI
Physics Research Scientist
Aazsistant T
Salary Rate 4,020 6,780 9/1-1/31
(1969-70}
Source of Funds:
NDEA Title IV
Grant Funds
(RBCH# 1339)
8. Raymond W, Persky
Mechanical
Engineering Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,000 8,000 9 /1/70
(RBCH 1464) (1969-70)
9., Keith R, Pererman
Applied Research
Laboratories Laboratory Research Research Scientist
Assistant I Associate T
Salary Rate &, 200 11,400 12/15/70
{Includes Qverseas
Allowance of 25%)
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant-Us
Navy Navigational
Satellite Program
(RBC# 1508)
10, Joseph L. Price, Jr.
Extension Teaching
and Field Service
Bureau Tralning Specialist I Social Science
Research Associate IV
Salary Rate 9,240 11,400 9/1-6/30
{1969-70)

Source of Funds:
Office of Fducation
Contract

(RBC# 1564)

M-68



1441

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

11. 8San-Yun W, Tsail
General Business Computer Programmer
Assistant
Enrollment Contrel

Study Computer Programmer I
Salary Rate $ 6,780 $ 9,240 9/1-5/31
(RBC# 1576) (1969-70)

12, John R, White
Zoology Laboratory Research
Assistant T
Center for Nuclear
Studies Research Scientist
Assistant T

Salary Rate 3,204 6,780 10/1-3/31

Source of Funds:
U & Favy Contract
(RBC# 1421)

13, Norman W, Williams
Chemistry Technical Staff
Assistant II
Bureau of Engineering
Research Technical Staff
Assistant IV

Balary Rate 5,268 8,520 10/19-1/17
(RBC# 1439)

Sincerely vours,

% %/ 1 vgﬂ‘/'““*

Bryce Jorda
President ad interim

M-69



-,
£
An
2 B

!

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
El Paso, Texas

December 23, 1970

Dr. Charles A, LeMaistre, Chancellor-Flect
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval gnd presentation to the Board
of Regents at the meeting in Dallas on January 29, 1971: g fro

BUSTNESS CONTRACT ITEMS
I recommend approval of the following contract changes:

1. Cancellation of the contract with KIZZ Radio Productions, P, 0. Box 10035,
El Paso, Texas, for the exclusive FM radio breadcasting rights for the 1970 home
football games and the 1970-71 home basketball games, at their request because
no sponsor could be found.

2. Contract with Tri-State Broadcasting Company, Inc.,, 801 North Oregon, El Paso,
Texas, for the exclusive FM radio broadcasting rights for the home basketball games
for the 1970-71 season for $1,500.00, which was their bid.

USE OF TEXTBOCOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS
I recommend approval of the use during the 1971 Spring Semester and the 1971
Summer Session of the following textbooks written by faculty members:

L. The Transitional Elementary Schoel and Its Curriculum by Lucian R. Wootton and
Oscar T. Jarvis, Professor of Education, sold in the Bookstore for $7.95 per copy
with a royalty of 15 pexr cent to the authors.

2. Modern Administrative Practices in Physical Education and Athletics by Resucjm,
Seidel, and James G. Mason, Professor of Health and Physical Education, sold in
the Bookstore for 37.95 per copy with a rovalty of 20 per cent to the authors

GIFTS ¥
The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas at El Paso.
I recommend acceptance and that expressions of thanks and appreciation of the
Board be sent the doncrs by the Secretary. 1In the case of scholarships where the
recipient is designated by the donor, it has been determined that the doner is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation does not censtitute an
evasion of taxes,

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
L. Bethlehem Steel Corporation The Excellence Fund - $ 2,500.00
Bethliehem, Pennsylvania 18016 Unrestricted

M¥. B. C. Boylston, Manager of Personnel

2. El Pasc Natural Gas Company Donation toward the purchase 2,000.00
P. ©. Box 1492 of an FEPR Spectromegter for
El Paso, Texas 79999 the Chemistry Department
My, John McFall

3. % Qeophysical Service, Incorporated Digital Field System and 78,0080.00
P. 0. Box 5621 Amplifier System for the (Estimate)
Dalias, Texas 75222 Physics Department

Mr. J. E. Arceneau, Staffing Manager



1447

GIFTS (CONTINUED)

4, % Mr, Carl Hertzog Carl llertzog Texas $ 5,000.00
500 Wellesley Read Collection {Estimate)
El Paso, Texas 79902

3. The State National Bank The Exzcellence Fund - 2,500.00
P. 0. Box 1072 Unrestricted

El Paso, Texas 79999
Mr. B. Glen Jordan, President

6. ¥ Colonel Matthew H. Thomlinson Books for the Library 1,171.90
4515 Cumberland Circle (Estimate)
El Paso, Texas 79903

*Ne letter of transmittal received from donor. : Qf‘ﬁh

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been negotiated and have
been signed by me upon the recommendation of the directors of the projeects. 1
recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures,

1. Order No, DABDO7-71-D-1954, dated November 5, 1970, to Basic Agreement No.
DABDQ7~69-C~0451, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, BDIO,

P. 0. Box 6078, Fort Bliss, Texas 79906, authorizes the enrollment during the Fall
Semester 1870, a total of 75 students and 425 semester hours at a maximum total
obligation of $1,438.20.

2. Modification No. M0Z, dated November 30, 1970, to Contract No. F2965170C0140,
whtereby the Contracting Officer, Base Procurement Office, P, 0. Box 393, Holloman
AFB, New Mexico 88330, revises the accounting and appropriation data for this
contract and changes the addressee for financial matters.

3. Letter Agreement dated November 12, 1970 concerning Contract NAS5-2949, whereby
the Contracting Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard
Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, Maryland 20771, transfers title to an experimental
shock tube from the government to The University of Texas at El Paso.

4, EGrant Wo. GW-6062, dated November 10, 1970, vhereby the Grants ¢fficer,
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. 20550, awards $36,873 for support
of the 1971 Summer Institute in Mathematics for Secondary School Teachers for
the period November 10, 1970 through September 30, 1971.

5. Contract No. 208, dated September 21, 1970, to Prime Contract HEW-05-71-10
whereby the Proiect Director, Supplementary Training Associates, 4301 Connecticut,
N. W., Washington, D. C. 20008, awards 529,015 for a Head Start Supplementary
Training Program for the period Septembey 21, 1970 through June 20, 1971.

6. Exhibit No. 1, dated September &, 1970, to Contract No. F29651-71-C-0129,
whereby the Contracting Officer, Department of the Air Force, Hdq. 6580th Air
Base Group (AFSC), Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330, authorizes the

enrollment of one student during the Fall Semester, 1970 at a cost of $33.75.

7. Exhibit No. 2, dated September 4, 1970, to Contract No. F29651-71-C-0129,
whereby the Contracting Cfficer, Department of the Air Force, Hdg. 6580th Air
Base Group (AFSC), Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330, authorizes the
enrollment of one student during the Fall Semester, 1970 at a cost of $33.75,

8. Delivery Order Ko. ROTC-1, FY 71, dated November 9, 1970, to Education Service
Agreement No. DABDLI-71-A~0342, whereby the Contracting COfficer, Procurement
Division, DIO, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enrclliment during the
Fall Semester, 1970 and Spring Semester, 1971, a total of 19 students at an
estimated cost of §5,308.

9, Letter Agreement, dated November 17, 1970, whereby the Chief, Airport Account-
ing, El Paso International Airport, P. 0. Box 9128, ELl Paso, Texas 79982, con-
firms the approval by the Mavor and City Council of an extension to the air
transport study at $300 per month for the period November 1, 1970 through October
31, 1971,



1444

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND CRANTZ (CONTINUED)

10, Letter Grant, dated Cctober 30, 1970, whereby the Vice President-Grants,
Research Corporation, 405 Lexington Avenue, Mew York, Mew York 10017, awards
84,825 for a research program titled "Attenuation of Ultrascund Waves in Metal-
Ammonia Solutioms." Proposed giarting date of vesearch initiation is January 1,

1971,

11. TLetter Agreement, dated October 27, 1870, whereby the Executive Director,

El Paso Counicil of Govermments, Suite 511 Electric Building, EL Paso, Texas
79901, amends Letter of Agreement dated June 29, 1970 to increase the total
project cost, revise termination date to June 20, 1971, and furmish an addirional
Plan for the Upper Rioc Grande Region.

12. Contract Wo. (OEC-6-71-0216-(509), dated octcber 8, 1970, whereby the
Contracting Officer, U. 35, 0ffice of Education, Department of Health, Educatien,
and Welfare, Washingten, D. C. 20202, awards $8,998 for a Frustration Reading
Level Study during the peviod September 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971.

13. OQrder No. DABDO7-71-D-1808, dated October ¢, 1870, to Basic Agreement No.
DABDO7-69-0-0452 ) whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, DIO,
P. 0. Box 6078, Fert Bliss, Texae 79906, suthorizes the enrollment during the
Fall Semester, 1970 of an estimated 374 students for an estimated 1402 semester
hours at an estimated cost of $15,772.50.

14, Grant No. GY-8538%, dated October 23, 1970, whereby the Grants Officer,
National SBcience Foundation, Washington, D. €. 20550, awards $2,000 for the
continuation of a program titled '"Research Participation for College Teachers”
for the period October 23, 1970 through October 31, 1972.

15. Contract No. F2965171C-0129, dated September 1, 1970, whereby the Contracting
Officer, Procurement Branch, &580Gth ABGp, P. 0. Box 393, (Bldg. 79), Holloman

Air Force Base, Mew Mexicc 88330, asuvihoriszes payment of fees for tuition
assistance for Alr Ferce military versonnel for a total of 20 semester hours and
an estimated $225 for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971,

16. Modification No. 2, dated September 253, 1970, to DO#3, to Education Service
Agreement No. DABD11-71-A-0342, whereby the Contracting 0fficer, Procurement
Division, DIO, Building Wo. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, cancels Item
#12 of the subject crder and decreases the total estimated amount of the order
by $155.60.

17. Modification Ne. AQ10, dated November 27, 1970, to Contract No. DAADO7-67-
C-0245, whereby the Contracting 0fficer, Purchasing and Centracting Division,
STEWS-LG-PA, Building 1830, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico 88002, increases
the amount of the contract by 34,000, and adds certain items of equipment. {(The
original of this meodification was forwarded to Mr. Alvin Dusek, Office of
Sponsored Projects, Austin, Texas).

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0 1970-71 BUDGET

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES

Qffice of the Registrar

1. Clarence J. Cervenka, Registrar and Director of Admissions, died September 28,
1970. He also held the rank of Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

Tne budget adjustment involves the lapse to unallocated salaries of $10,575.19
budgeted for this position. (RBC 168)

2. Change the status of James T. Lindop effective October 8, 1970, from Associlate
Dirvector of Admizsions to Registrar and Director of Admissions and adjust his
annual rate from $10.020.00 to $12,500.00 with the necessary additionmal funds in
the amount of $2,226.67 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 169)

RESTIDENT TNSTRUCTION
0ffice of the Dean - Schocl of Education
3. Transfer of Funds:

From: Urnallocated Salaries $640.00
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 600.00

To: Wages 640.00
Maintenance and Operation 600.00

For: To provide funds for the expenses in connection
with the Texas Education Agency Visitation on
November 14-19, 1970, (RBC 167)

-3



L
Lo
A

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TOQ 1870-71 BUDGET {(CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

SCHOQL OF ENGINEERTING

Electrical Engineering

4, Change the status of Joseph S. Lambert effective Wovember 1, 1970, from
Professor {1/3 Time) to Professor (Full-time} at his nine-months rate of
$17,400.00 with the necessary additional funds in the amount of $9,022.24 to
come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 174)

Electrical Engineering and Qffice of the Dean

5. Transfer the budgeted position of Technical Staff Assistant V (Warren H.
Mizer) from the Office of the Dean te the Department of Electrical Engineering
effective December 1, 1970, which will mean the tramsfer of $6,120.00. {REC 175)

Mechanical Engineering and Qffice of the Dean

6. Transfer the budgeted position of Techmical Staff Assistant V {(Horst H.
Hagemann) from the Office of the Dean to the Department of Mechanical Engineering
effective December 1, 1970, which will wean the transfer of $6,120.00. (RBC 176)

SCHOOQL OF LIBERAL ARTS
English
7. Lapse the unfilled position of Assistant Professor in the amount of $11,500.00

to unallocated salaries. (RBC 160)

Political Science
8., Lapse the unfilled line-item appropriation for Professor in the amount of
$17,000.00 te unallocated in compliance with Pink Sheet rule 3. e. (1). (RBC 178)

Psycholopy

8. Adiust RBC Wo. 70, previously reported by lapsing an additional $945.00 to
unallocated salaries. Dv, Edwmund B. Coleman will not be on leave of absence

as reported in RBC No. 70, but will be serving as Senior Research Associate under
HEW Grant Office of Zducatiom - Assignment Agreement for the periocd September 1,
1970 through January 31, 1971, This resulted in lapsing his salary appropriation
in the Department of Favchelogy for this period. (RBC 163)

SCHOOQL OF SCIENCE

Physics

10. lapse the unfilied line~item appropriation for Assistant Professor in the
amount of $11,500.00 to unallocated salarvies in compliance with Pink Sheet rule
3. e. (1)Y. (RBC 178

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research laboratory

11. Accept the resignation of Jerry L. Collins, Research Phvsicist, effective
October 31, 1970, and lapse $7,500.00 budgeted for this position to unencumbered
salaries. (RBC 172)

12. Accept the resignation of Joseph §. Lambert, Director, effective October 31,
1970, and lapse to uncncumbered salaries $14,822.24 budgeted for this position.
{le will serve as Professoy {Full-tfime) in the Department of Electrical Engineering.

(RBC 173}

QEG-D-70-3931(453) - Project Upward Bound - 5th Year

13. Appoint Jose ¥, Avila as Teacher (L/6 Time) effective October 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rake of $10,800.00 with the necessary
funds in the awount cof £1,200.00 t¢ come from budgeted salaries for this grant.
(RBC 165)

QEQ Grant CG 866§ D/ - High Schowol Zquivalency Program

14. Accept the resignation of Delbert J, Medford as Head Resident Counselor
effective October 9, 1970, and lapse $4,819.36¢ budgeted for this position to un-
encumbered salaries. {RBC 139)

15. 4ppoint Charles Balaker as Head Resident Counselor effective October 10, 1970,
at an annual rate of $5,700.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $5,087.10
to come frowm budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 166)

Y-ty



i
P
o
2

RECCMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUEDS

CONTRACT RESFARCH A¥D SERVICES (CONTINUED)

HEW Grant - 0Office of Fducaticn Assignmenf Agreement

16. Appoint Edmund B. Colaman as Senior Research Associate effective September 1,
1970 through January 31,1971 and June 1, 1971 through August 31, 1971, at his
aine-months rate of $17,000.00 as Professor of Paychology, with the necessary
funds in the amount of $15,112.90 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant.
(RBC 184)

HEW Grant OFC-6-71-0216-(509) - Frustration Reading Level

17. Appeint Judy K. English as Counselox (1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a full-time anpual rvate cf 36,780.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $2,342.50 t¢ come from budseted salaries for this grant.
{RBC 170)

EEW Grant QEG-0-2-530468-1772-721 -~ Experienced Teacher Program

18. Accept the resignation of Margarita J. Correa as Assistant toe the Director
effective Navember 324, 197G, and lapse $3,780.00 budgeted for this position to
vnencumbered salaries for this grant. (RBC 1L77)

AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

19, Appoint Larry R. Harrison as Administrative Specialist {1/2 Time) effective
September 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971, atf a full-time nine-months rate of
$9,000.60 with the necessary funds in the amount of $§4,500.00 to come from
Intercellegiate Athletics Salaries. tle will also serve as Assistant Professor
(1/2 Time) ia the Department of Health and Phwsical Education. (RBC 158)

Auxiliary Administration
20. Transfer of Funds:
From: Auxiliary Administration $5,800.00
To: Designated Funds 5,800.00
For: Transfer of Auxiliary Administration funds to
Designated funds to be used aeg discretionary
funds by wvarious administrative cofficers.
{(RBC 171}

Housing Svstem

21. Appoint Barbars 4. Iry as Residence Hall Coordinater (273 Time) for Burges
Hall and {1/3 Time) for liudspeth Hall at a full-time annual rate of $7,200.00

with the necessary funds in the amount cof $3,400.00 to come from the appropriation
for Director in the amount of $3,660.00 for each Hall with the unused $60.00 for
Burges Hall and $1.800.00 for Hudspeth Hall lapsed to administrative and general
salaries for =zach nall. (RBC 161 and RBC 1623

Student Publicgtions

22. Accept the resignaticn oI Robert J. Jobnson as Assistant Director before
September 1, 1970, and lapse to unappropriated salaries $2,634.00 budgeted for
this positicn. (RBC 156)

Z3. Appeint Jeoseph A. della Malva as Director effective Cctober 8, 1970, at an
annual rate of $10,800.00 with the necessary funds in the gmount of $9,696.77 to
come from the appropriation for Directer in the amount of $8,100,00 and $1,596.77
from unappropriated salaries for this activitw. (RBC 15373

Sincevrely,

&
B A
- & 3 2
; NFL ,é{m&z.?
7. R. Smiley
President é




1447

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

December 17, 1970

Dr., Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr., Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Dallas on January 29, 1971:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The following coniracts, grants and amendments have been signed by
the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective
technical directors and fiscal officers,

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS

1. Renewal Grant No. Y-241 from The Robert A. Welch Foundation
in the amount of $20, 000 for one year, May I, 1971 through
April 30, 1972, to Dr. Peter R. Girardot for research entitled
"MBssbauer Studies of Iron Bonding."

2. Renewal Grant No., Y-232 from The Robert A, Welch Foundation
in the amount of $12, 000 for one vear, May [, 1971 through
April 30, 1972, to Dr, Thomas J. Cogdell for research entitled
"Orbital Symmetries and Anchimeric Assistance."

3. New Grant No. Y-452 from The Robert A, Welch Foundation
in the amount of $15, 000 to Dr, Donald R. Martin for research
entitlied ""Molecular Adducts of Boreon Halides and Pseudchalides,

4, Amendment #1 fo Project No., 69-060-023, ""Local Government
Advisory Servicel extending expiration date to June 30, 1971,
Contract is between Coordinating Board and The University of
Texas at Arlington's Institute of Urban Studies.

GOVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROJECTS @‘“ £

1. Amendment No, 1, GU-3765, whereby the National Sclence
Foundation increases its Institutional Grant for Science io
$20, 743,

AR-1



144%

Vendor #003636, UAN 2003512, Departrment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, whereby $2, 850 is allocated under the
U, 8. Loan Program for Cuban Students,

Grant Number > EO!I AH 00631-04, Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, whereby 318,159 is awarded under the
Allied Health Professions Educational Improvement Program
te Dr. Willilam R, Meacham,

AR-Z



1449

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1970-71 BUDGET

General College Administration

Office of Dean of Student Life

1, Appoint Margaret £, Hudson as Clerk Typist, with an annual rate of $4, 392
for 12 months, effective November 23, 1970. Funds needed are to come {rom
Unallocated General Administration, Classified Salaries. (RBC 260)

Personnel Office

2, Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and Operations £100,
To: Wages $£100.
For: The hourly wages were completely expended during the first

three months of this fiscal year due to the non-availability of

work-study funds, The workload is such at this time each

vear that additional help is hired on a temporary basis,
{RBG 238)

Liberal Arts

Department of Music

3., Transfer of Funds;

From: Unallocated Depariraental Operations-
Maintenance and Operations $505,
To: Travel $145,
Maintenance and Operations $360,
For: To begin the procedure necessary for the Music Department

to become accredited in Music through membership in the
National Association of Schools of Music,
(RBC 259)

Depariment of Foreign Languages

4. Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and Operations § 48, 20
To: Travel $ 48, 20
For: This amount is needed in addition to the budgeted amount to

cover travel expenses for faculty members attending SCMLA
for the purpose of representing the University by reading

papers and acting on committees,
(RBC 252)

Department of Psychelogy

5. Delete the name of John R, Heslip, Assistant Professor, with an academic
salary rate of $10, 500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Resigned
effective May 31, 1970, {RBC 253)

Department of Education

6. Appoint Sara I, Mays as Secretary, with an annual rate of $5, 268 for 12 months,
effective December 1, 1970, Fundzs needed are to come from Unallocated Depart-
mental Operating Expense, Classified Salaries, (RBC 262)

AR-3



1450

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

Business Adminlstration

Department of Accounting

7. Change title of Doskey L. Caldwell from Secrefary to Senior Secretary, and
increase annual rate froe $5, 520 to %5, 784 for 12 months, effective November 1,
1970. Funds needed are fo come from Unallocated Departmental Operating Expense-
Classified Salaries. {RBC 263)

Engineering

Office of Dean of Engineeving

8. Change title of Andrew &, 5Salis from Acting Dean of School of Engineering to
Dean of School of Engineering effective November 1, 1970, No change in academic
rate of $22,000. (RBC #255)

Engineering Special Operations

9. Appoint James S, Bailey as Graduate Research Associate, part-time (50%)
with a salary of $3, 600 for 9 months {academic rate of $7, 200 fer 9 months),

effeciive November 1, 1970. Funds needed are Lo come from Capital Outlay

within departmental account. {(RBC 256)

Special Items

School of Social Work

10, Adjust salary of Reba Mangham, Assistant Professor, irom an academic rate
of $10, 500 to $11, 625 for 9 months, effective October 1, 1970. Additional funds
necded are to come {rom Unallocated Salaries within departmental budget.

{RBC 244)

Auxiliary

Student Health Center

11. Remove Jimmy P. Dearing, Physician, part-time {33%), with a salary of
$9, 000 for 12 months {annual rate of $27, 000 for 12 months), effective November
28, 1970. Deceased. {RBC #264)

Student Activities ~ Music

12, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unbudgeted funds within account $2, 371, 00
To! Travel $2,371.00
For: Because of cancellation of trip in

Fiscal Year 1969-70 monevy is to be
re-appropriated so trip can be scheduled
during current year.

{RBC #254)

Plant Funds

Mitchell Sireet Construciion

13, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unappropriated Income-

Education and General $18, 0600,
To: Mitchell Street Construction-

Maintenance and Operations $18, 000,
For: To appropriate funds as per agreew

ment between the Board of Regents
and the City of Arlington.
(RBC #261)

AR -4



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

AR-5

Very truly yours,

Frhidrfn e

Frank Harriscn
President



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS
Office of the President
January 29, 1971

Chancellor Charles A, LieMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre:

The foliowing docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Dallas, Texas
on January 29, 1971:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the
Director of Research Support.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations, Personnel
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary gzajes and
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures Yk

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal):

1. Modification #10 to Contract NSR 44-004-041 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Headguarters, provides an

increase in the estimated cost by $160, 000, bringing the estimated total to

$1, 298,748, and extends the period to June 30, 1971, on research entitled

"Develop Payloads for a Systematic Rocket Study of Auroral Zone Disturbances,

under the direction of Dr, W. J. Heikkila, Professor, Division of Atmospheric

and Space Sciences.

2. Modification #10 to Contract NAS 5-9112 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center,
provides $200, 000, bringing the total estimated cost to $971, 700, and extends the
period to July 30, 1971, on research entitled ""A Soft-Particle Spectrometer for
the ISIS-A Satellite, 't under the direction of Dr. W. I, Heikkila, Professor,
Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

3. Modification No. 18 to Contract NAS 5-9311 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center,
provides an additional $20, 000, bringing the Limitation of Government’s
Obligation from $642, 000 to $662, 000 for the period through June 30, 1971 on
research entitled "lonospheric Duct Detector, ' under the direction of Dr. W. B.
Hanson, Professor and Head, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

4, Modification No. 9 to Contract AT-(40-1)-3343 by which the U. S,
Atomic Energy Commission provides an increase from $49,776. 34

to $99,754. 34 and extends the period of perfoermance from July 31, 1970 to

July 31, 1971, on research entitled "Investigation of the Dosimetry of Negative

and Positive Pions and Their Feasibility for Cancer Therapy' under the direction

of Dr. Chaim Richman, Professor, Pion Radiobiology Project.

5. Contract AT-{40-1)-4107 by which the U. S. Atomic Energy

Commission provides 336, 000 for the period August 1, 1970 through
July 31, 1971 for research entitled "Advisory Committee to Assist in the Guidance
of Research and Biomedical Use at the Lios Alamos Meson Physics Facility (LAMPE)"
under the direction of Dr. Chaim Richman, Professor, Pion Radiobiology Project.

DA -1



6. Grant 5 K03 GM34963-05 by which the National Institute of General

Medical Sciences, Department of Health, Educaticn and Welfare,
provides $27, 000 for the period january 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971 for
research on "UV Effects on Genetic Material of Phage and Bacteria' under the
direction of Dr. Walter F. Harm, Professor, Divisicn of Biclogy.

7. Grant 5 K03 GM34964-05 by which the National Institute of General

Medical Sciences, Department of Health, Education and Welfare
provides $24,370 for the pericd January 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971, for
research on "Quantitative Morphology of DNA'" under the direction of Dr. Dimnitrij
A, Lang, Associate Professor, Division of Biology.

8. Grant GA-21477 by which the National Science Foundation provides

$40, 000 for research entitled "The Liquid System CaO—MgO—AlZOB_
Si0, up to 40 Kilobars Pressure'’ for the period December 1, 1970 through
November 30, 1972, under the direction of Pr. Dean C, Presnall, Assistant
Professor, Division of Geosciences.

9. Modification 06 to Contract NO0Q14-67-A-0310-0001 by which the

Office of Naval Research provides $25, 000, bringing the total
estimated cost to $127,512, and extends the period of performance to September 30,
1971 for reseach on "Study of Sialic Liow Velocity Regions in the Crusts of
Continents and Continental Margins' under the direction of Dr, M. Landisman,
Professor, Division of Geosciences.

10. Supply allowance #1 F02 A125483-01 by which the National Institute

of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Department of Health, Education
and Welfare provides $1, 000 for expenditures during the period October }, 1970
through September 30, 1971 in connection with the fellowship awarded Dr. Herbert
E. Hendrickson, Research Associate, Division of Biology.

11. Grant AT-480 by which the Robert A, Welch Foundation provides

$45, 000 for the period May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1974 for research
entitled "Mechanistic Studies of the DNA ~Photoreactivating Enzyme: Isolation and
Chemical Characterization of the Coenzyme Chromophore' under the direction of
Dr. Harold Werbin, Associate Professor, Division of Biology.

12, Grant AT-464 by which the Robert A, Welch Foundation provides
$45, 000 for the period May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1974 for

research entitled "Charge Transfer Between Ions and Molecules' under the

direction of Dr. Donald Rapp, Associate Professor, Division of Atmospheric

and Space Sciences. A

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALILAS

The following monetary gift has been received at The Uni&ersity of Texas at Dallas,
and the thanks and appreciation of the Board sheuld be sent the donors by the
Secretary:

DONOR PURPOSE & CONDITIONS AMOUNT
The Clark Foundation To continue suppert for the fourth $ 1,000
Col. Walter Kerbel, USAYT Ret. yvear of the Science Orientation

Executlive Secretary Program for graduating high school

4616 Greenville Avenue seniors for 1971.

Dallas, Texas 75206
To continue support for the fourth $ 7,500
year of the Summer Research Program
for graduating high school seniors for
1971,

DA - 2



1454

RECOMMENDED CHANGES IN APPROVED 1970-71 PERSONNEL PAY PLAN:

The following job titles have been added to the 1970-71 Personnel Pay Plan for
The University of Texas at Dallas, effective September 1, 1970:

Salary Range

Code # Job Title Monthly Annual
#8011 Librarian III $ 835 - 1,050 $10,020 - 12,600
%8012 Librarian II $ T70 - 950 $ 9,240 - 11,400

¥lndicated Codes presently in existence in The University of Texas System
Personnel Pay Plan.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC THE 1970-71 BUDGET

Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the
deparimental salaries account.

CHANGE IN STATUS

Division of Geosciences

1, Appoint Charles E, Helsley, Professor-Tenure, Acting Head, Geosciences,
effective 9~1-70; increase academic rate from $16,700 to $18, 000 to
compensate for the increased responsibility, effective 9-1-70,

(RBC# D4, 46, 58).

Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences

2. Promote John D. Winningham from Research Engineer/Scientist Assistant II
annual rate $7,440 to Research Engineer/Scientist Associate 111, annual rate
$12,000 effective 1-1-71.

(RBC# DbY)
CHANGE IN SALARY RATE
AMOUNT
SCURCE OF FUNDS FROM TO
Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences
3, Dennis R. York DASS Contracts & Grants $193,750 $20, 542
Program Manager Total 9-1-70/8-31/71 $19,750 $20,542
Annual rate
From: $192,750
T o: 20,700
Effective 11-1-70
(RBC# Ded)
Division of Biology
4, Sabine Schulz Biology Contracts & Grants $ 8,500 § 8,525
Research Associate Total 9-1-70/8-31-71 $ 8,500 $ 8,525

Annual rate
From: $ 8,500
To: 8, 550
Eifective 3-1-71
(RBC# D65)

DA -3



SOCRCE OF ¥FUNDS

CHANGE IN SOQURCE OF FUNDS

Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences

5. Ricardo A. Palmeirsz
Assistant Professor
Academic Rate $12, 860

ffective 11-1-70
(RBC# D63}

Division of Biology

6. Daniel L. Harris
Professor
Academic rate $19, 500
Effective 11-1-70
(RBC# D61)

APPOINTMENTS

DASS Instructional Act.

DASS Organized Research

DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31/71

Biology Instructional Act.

Biology Organized Research

Biclogy Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences

7. Virgil A, Blevins
Research Engineer
Annual rate $17, 700
{(RBC# D62}

8. Brian W. Johnson
Research Associate
Annual rate 311, 0600
{(RBC# D68}

Division of Biology

G. Carol A. Wilson
Research Associate
Annual rate 319, 000

@ 75%
(RBC# D64}

TERMINATIONS

Division of Atmospheric

DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 9-21-70/8-31-71

DASS Organized Research
DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 12-1-70/8-31-71

Biology Organized Research
Biology Contracts & Grants
Total 11-16-70/8-31-71

and Space Sciences

10. Robert .
Lecturer
Acadcmic rate $9, 600
Effective 12-31-70
(RBC# D67)

Montgomery

Pivision of Geosciences

11.  Mirta Umpierre
Regearch Associate
Annual rate $7, 800
Effective 12-31-70
(RBCH# DTO)

DASS Instructional Act,

DASS Organized Research

DASS Contracis & Grants
Total

Geosclences Organized Res.

Geosciences Contracts & Grants 3, 900

Total

DA - 4

AMOUNT

FROM TO
$ 1,920 $ 1,920
i,707 1,991
13,440 13,156
§17, 067 $17,067
$ 1,300 % 650
21,450 21,017
3,250 4,333
226, 000 $26, 000
$16,712
16,712
$ 4,400
3, 850
§78, 250
$ 5,000
948
$ 5,948

$ 963

5,521 $ 2,347
6,316 1,920
312, 800 1,267
$ 3,900 $ 1,300
1,300
$ 7,800 §72, 600



AMOUNT
SOURCE QF FUNDS FROM TO

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

12,

13,

Biology
FROM:

T0O:

FOR:

FROM:
TO:

FOR:

Unallocated
Equipment $13, 800
Biclogy Division Administration
Equipment $13, 800
To provide matching funds for NIH
Grants Fr 05646-03 & GM13235-053
(RBC# D66)

Unallocated

Maintenance & Operation $ 1,000
Biology Instructional Activities

Maintenance & Operation $ 1,000
To Provide additional supplies for

teaching labs,

{RBC# Db66)

. Johnson

Actin resident

DA -5



AT TN T A
Fie 0L AL

T e PR
fexas THEED

3

s las on Januar

suest protessor

Mainz, e

e Yourdatio

¥ rianning




C‘ tf;"

Researoh

, Ohio 527
”21: nroje L 1s directad

‘u

5
oy

¥ O?OOE, mrovides $l,980
Infantes 2 to 2h
dolracken, Jr.,

of uen;am
directed

L&
.
(T
Qo
3

o=}
il

3. Oraot whereby

: [for
PR : v
Tower, {134, 3300 W

, Dallas,

B25,770 for t;: Frhewnatic Discass it for the pPFIO "
thrﬂrgﬂ Cotober 31, 1071 Trig prograe ls divected by Dr. Horris Ziff,

ueoxbﬂ Arcieri, ™ goclate
o ege R e Jersey UTCO-, pwovides FE0C
Tor 8oy of Intrathecal Gfram;cin. Th;s projec ected by
Dr. George Melracken, Jr., Assistant Professor o

0GCYL, provide
depariture of tha

,lnral

velopment Cer

wey, Mrs. Sylvia Jenking,
North Pearl, Dallas, Tex
' i

& 75201, mrovides S OO0

.3
od {rom Septawber 1, 1970

f\mr

Tor gycholeogy Tor The per 3
th Thie program is dirvectsd by Dr. Maurice Xorman,
Pr Sivision of Psychology.

[

Fot
H

rO through
gagor of

143
]

L

2. Beges : TR i e Mabic netitute of
Arthritis aw tanolic D g Pavliic Health o¥ Lrov1des $82,02¢

- e

es=arer Grant 5 20 the Watlonal Irstitate
ard e D p”OV‘ﬁe? $29, 830

Pt
el B

for the

‘2 1L K ! e
fate L, 1970 through M&P 31, 1-71. directed
D. Wilscon, Professgor of Infernal !

r the National Cancer Institute,
regsearel on L*clEOIdr Pathology
from Hovenber 1, 1970 through

oy Dr. Josepn &, Faul, Assistasnt




1459

enOngn

1

-
L

Pt

TLivh

L

4
b4

o
[

a2

znes

Ik

LS

T
e iriiliin g

G e

1

"
Saay

b

cratic
WEnIT

o

ot

i

oy

T

i
I

x

go.th

A e
L TELE

£a.

e
[

[

N

-

oL

i

L Or,
i

on

b

~
o

e

SOV

r

-
e

-

3

N
s
20

e
e
e
AN
- L
e
< &
i o
st wa
"5 [
- !
F1
[
fat
.
il
G
Do



S TRTRLIT I
e

Jorbract

DRroves an asnount Do
i R Texas |Sou

Frolesgor,
2l palary ;
; an

o000

Lol




- eyt vitian
. GOSN

q N o L 2 e g + 5 - - - — . :
hodzes and $20,300 from Scotw s g . ; 0% Reviged

Profegsorahio and : Tron 7, to & 25 Drom Nelrol

Tael

e b - s o -
Crairman, o 0111 > Frofeagsor
T B =g

eted

Apwolnt CGeorse 3.

Through Dscember 31, 1970, at an anmial

Kt
L

sourees of




1462

alloos

e AT e ' = 3 ¢ T ey o
L23TALNE D G edated . g f EECRVIITe:

[leTa Pt .,.
e, 000 pays

o Farkland

Ot isr v il e cuts
rrrgnloes

WAL

1971

o
i
]



1463

]
.
o
_fmg
=y
Ty
€8,

[45]
[0}
_lm 1
L
Ll
Pl 3]
[

[l

2]

ation

rad

L30T




1464

i VERSTIY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO

December 18, 1970

Dr. C. A, LeMaistre, Chancellor
The University of T¢\1s vatem
7iz

Austin, Texas 78

‘ewas Medical School at San
sentation to the Board of

The following docket for Tho University of
roval @
ilag on January 29, 1971

Antonio is submitted for vyour app
Regents at its nexi meebing a

FAGULTY :

{without salary and wit
appointment eff ctive on the date

neout tenure) Approve the following
indicated to continue through 1970-71:

ARALOTY

ST ;. Yo - 1O

{Effective December 1, 1970}

William H. Knisely, Ph.D, Professor of Anatomy ﬁ %5

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended of the following gifts which have been
reczived by The University of Texas Medical School ab San Antonio:

Donor Purposes & Condition Amgunt
1. “Hegg Fourd*rion tor Pepartment of ngcﬂlatTv 31,000.00
Mental i Ter Cross Cultural Studies
Austin, in Mental Health
2. Committee on Dangerous Drug education $51,523.43

Drugs
c/o Judge Solomen Cassch, Jr.
NBC Building
San Antenio, Texas

‘No letter of tvansmitital received from donor.

GRANTS (KON~GOV!

iy requested for the following:

=

H.E.B. Tood Stores

1. EResearch Grant
Mass Transter Duvinz Dialvsis
Or. M. 3. Sweency
$2.,5GC.00

¥orden Labovatories

2. Reseaych Grant
Studies on the Immuncgenic Froteins for Infecticus Canine Hepatibis
Yirus {ICHWY
Dr, Kendall 0. Smith
December 1, 1970 - November 30, 1971
$5,000.00

Bristel Taboratories

3. Research Grant
Kelamine Dose Prediction by Lean Body Mass
Dr. Novman Wulfsgohn
July 1, 1970 - June 3G, 1971
52,3106.00

ST-1



1465

Lincoln Laboratories, Inc.

4, Regearch Crant
Research foxr the Devalonment of Mycobacterial Antigens
Dr, William T, Kniker, Principal Tnvestigateor. Provisions
include assignmeni of pataent vights to Lincoln Laboratories,
Inc., with rovalties to the Medical Schoel in the event of
commercial deveolooment.
December L, 1970 -~ November 30, 1971

$26,000.00 D@% “

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Departmeat of Health, Education and Weliare
National Cancer Instiftute

I. Research Crant 5 ROL CALQ3L7-03
Phosphate Transport and Mefabolism in Carcinoma Cells
By, Charles Levinson
November 1, 1970 - October 31, 1971
$20,251.00

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabeolic Diseases

=3

. Research Crant 3 ROT AM12484-03
Intestinal Resection and Mucoszl Carbohydrate Merabolism
Dr. Elliot Wesar
Novemher 1, 1970 - Octcher 31, 1971
$41.,670.00

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is requested for the following:

Bexar County Hospital District

Change in Contract Previocusly Approved:
1. Change the amount of BCHD Contract #4 ending December 31, 1970
from $697,087.86 to 5692,136.12.

2.  Bexar County Hospital District Agreement
BCHD -~ Pgvcholopical Services
Decembey 7, 1970 - December 6, 1971
$510,300.00

Texas State Commission for the Blind

3. lnteragancy Contract {70-71)-497
Reimbursement for Frofessional Services
September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971
$125,000.00

OTHER ¥FISCAL ITEMS: %%g Q@

The Kerrville Telephone Company, Kerrville, Texas, has requested a right- ﬁm%kﬁ%%hﬁ
pf-way easement to provide telephone service to The University of Texas

Medical School atf San Antonic facility on the 316.81 acres in Kerr County

Lransferred from the State Departwent of Health and Mental Retardation,

Ratification of the execution of this document is requested.




1466

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO i970-71 BUDCET:

Anesthesiology

1. Change the source of funds of Dr. Charles H. Awalt, Assistant Prefessor
at an annual salary rate of $22,000 from BCHD Contract #4 to Anesthe-
siclogy, Teaching Salaries effective Dacember 1, 1970, FTunds needed

for this change to be transferred from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,

(RBC 86}

2. Appeint Dr. Gordon O. Stafford as Instructor at an annual salary rate
of $16,000 effective January 1, 1971. Funds needed for this appointment
te come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC &7}

Medicine

3. Reappoint Mr. Robert 0. Whitwmeore as Assistant Professor at an annual
salary rate of $18,000 effective October 1, 1970 through Jctober 31,
1870, Funds necessary for this reappointment to come from DHEW Grant
S TOZ CH 1006-04.,  (RBC &7)

4, Change the source of funds of Dr., Glen K. Arney, Associate Professor,
at an annual salary rate of $22,000, from Medicine Teaching Salaries
to DHEEW Grant 5 T0Z C# 100%-04 eff ct;we December 1, 1970 rhrough
June 30, 1971. (RBC 72)

3. Change the source of funds of Dr. Ralph H. Forrester, Professor at an
annual salarv rate of 525,000 frowm DHEW Grant 5 TOZ CH 1006-04 ($12,500)
and PBHEW Grant 5 EO3 ME OO ¥2-05 (513,500} to Medicine, Teaching
Salaries effective Degcember 1, 1970. (RBC 73

Microbiclogv

&, Increase the annual salary ra*e 0of Dr. Dennis W. Trent, Associate
Professor, from S$18.000 to $19,000 effective Jctob r 1, 1970, Funds
needed for this change {5916.63) to come from Unalxocated Faculty
Salaries. ({RBC &40)

~.}

. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Barbara A. Sanford, Assistant
Professor, from $13,000 tc $14,000 effective Cctober 1, 1970 Funds
needed for this change {$916.74) to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC &1

Obstetrics and Cynecology

8. <Change the starus of Dr, Iraj Assadi fyom Fellow in Fetal Physiology
at an annuval salary rate of 311,000 o rthe faculty position of Vlslt—
ing Instructor at an annuel salary rate of $14,200 cffective February
1, 197i. Dr. Assadi was paid from DHEW Grant 5 ROl HB3964-02. TFunds
needed for this appointment to the faculty are to be transferved to
Obstetrics and Cynecclogy Teaching Salaries from Unallocated Faculiy
Salaries. (RBC 8%

Fathology -

¢. Change the title of PBr. Rebert E. Howard from Associate Professor at
an arnnual selary rate of $23,000 to Associate Professor and Deputy
Chairman effective December 1, 1970. (RBC 8%4)

Pediatrics

10, Appoint Dr. Jose M. Louro as Associate Professor at an annual salarvy
rate of $23,000 affective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for this appoint-
ment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 89)

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

11. Change the source of funds of Dr. XKenneth B. Washburn, Assistant Pro-
fessor at an annual salary rate of $21,000 from BCHD Contract #4 to
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, Teaching Salaries effective
December 1, 1970. Funds needed for this change to be transferred
from Unallocated Faculty Saltaries. {RBC 79)

ST-3



12, Reappoint and increase the annual salary rate of Mr. Gerald M. Mussey,
Coecrdinator-Rehabilitation Coungellor, from $11,000 to $12,500, effec-
tive October 1, 1970, Funds for this reappointment and salary rate
increase to come Trom DHEW Grant 5 GO3 RMOONCT7-03. (RBC &3)

Psyehiatry

13. Appoint Dr. Alberto C, Serrano as Associate Professor (without tenure},
40% time, at an annual salary rate of $28,000 effective November 1,
1970 through June 30, 1971. Funds needed for this appointment to come
from DEEW Grant 5 TOL MHI18%1-0Z. (RBC 76)

14. Accept the resignation of Dr. Frances B. Garfield, Instructor {Social
Science), 25% time, at an anmual salary rate of $11,5300 effective at
the close of business October 31, 1970. Dr. Garfield was paid from
DHEW Grant I ROL ¥MH 18174-01. (RBC 73)

15, Change the source of funds of Dr, Hablb Nathan, Assistant Professor
at an annual salarv rvate of $23,000, from BCHD Contract #4 ($10,000),
DHEW Crant 5 701 MHEINIE91-02 (39,000), 2ad DHEW Grant 5 TO1 MN11546-03
($4.000) to BCHD Contract #4 (823,000) effective Novemher 1, 1970
through December 31, 1970, (RBC 73)

Radiology

16, Change the source of funds of Dr. Robert (. Waggener, Agsistant Pro-
fessor at an annual salary rate of $19,000 From BCHD Contract #4 to
Radivclogy, Teaching Salaries effective Dacember 1, 1%7(}. Funds needed
for this change to be transferred from Unallocated Faculity Salaries.
{RBC 853

17, Change the source of funds of Dr. Ben M. Logan, Assistant Professor
at an annuval salary rate of $1%9,000 from BCHP Contract #4 to Radiology,
Teaching Salaries effective December 1, 1%70. Funds needed for this

change to be transferred from Unallocated Taculty Salaries. (RBC 80)

Medical Communications
18, Change the status of Mr. Jack A. Rodgers, Instructor and Associate
Director, at an annual salary vate of $16,000, to Assistant Professor

and Peputy Chairman effective December 1, 1970. (RBC 82)

Physical Pilant {(Administration)

19. ZInecrease the annual salary rate of Mr. Ceorge E£. Mangrem, Assistant
Director of Physical Plane, from $13,000 to 314,000 effective October
1, 1970. Funds needed Zor this change to be transferred intoe Admin-
istration., Professional and Administrative Salaries ($916.74) from
3uilding Maintenance, Classified Salaries ($318.74), and Utilities,
Cilassified Salaries {$600.0C). (RBC &42)

TRANSFER COF FUNDS

1. Amount of Transfer: 85,495,736
To: Office of the Director of Accounting,

Classified Salaries $ 3,6495.36
From: Office of the Business Manager,
Classified Salaries $  3,500.00
Office of the Dean, Administrative
and Prefessional Salarieg 1,995.36

For: To provide the funds necessary to permit
the employment of an Accountant T
effective December 1, 1970. (RBC 77)

ST-4



312,000,060

1468

Tor Anatowmy - Maintensnce & Operation g 4,000.00
Anatonmy - Lquipment 3,000.00
From:  Unallocated Faculty Salavies $ 12,000.00
For: To provide the funds required for
needed squipment purchases and
departmental operating expenses. (RBC 81)
3. Amount of Transfer 33,836,400
To: Pabn ology, $  1,378.00
Pediatrics, Classifiied Salaries 2,478.,00
From: Pathology, Maintenance & Operation 5§ 1,378.00
Tnalliocated Clagsified Salaries 2,478.00
For: 7To provide the necessary salary funds
to permit employment of temporary
technical assigtance in these
departments. (RBC 40}
4. Amount of Transfer: $108,083.%4
To: Unallocated Faculty Salaries $108,083.94
From: Medicinae, Teaching Szlaries $ 54,999,94
Microbiclogy, Teaching Salaries 26,000.00
Pediatrics, Teaching Salaries 3 ,834.,00
Physiology, Teaching Salaries ,h,D 00
Radioliogy, Teaching Balaries 4,000.00
For To lapse uncommitted teaching salaries
to the Unallocated Faculiy Salary
account. (RBC 74)
service Departments
Madical Communications Sarvices
5. Budget Adjustment: §38,000,00
To: Maintenance, Operations & Equipment & 10,000.00
Volume Variance-=Unallocated 28,000.00
From Cradit for Sales and Services $ 33,000.00
For: To adjust anticipated income from the
original budget amount of 590,314 to
approximately $§128,000 annual income.
{RBC 71)
Scientific Computer Svstem Scrvices
6. Amount of Transfer: $25,000.00
Tol Scientific CompuLer Svstem Services,
Maintenance & Operatiocn $ 15,000.00
Scientific Computer Svstem Sarvices,
Volume Variance - Unallocated 10,060.00
From: Credit for Sales and Services $ 25,000.00
For To adjust anticipated iocome fzrom
the original budget amount of 35,000
te 30,000 annual income. (RBC 88)
Auxiliary Entersvises
Bookstore
7. Amount of nsfex $3,264.,00
To Salaries 5 Z2.960.00
0.A.8.1. Matching Fund 300.00
From: Volume Variance - Unallocated $ 3,260.00
For: To provide the necessary salary and

fringe benefit funds to permit the
employwent of an additional person
in this department. (RBC 71}

eq ectfu11y submitted,

[\‘c_}_/ o

F. C. Paanill, M.D.
Dean

5T-5



1464

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAT SCHOOL
at San Antonio

December 18, 1970

Dy, C. A, LeMaistre, Chancellor
The Lniversity of Texas System
Austirn, Texaz 78712

Dear Dr. TeMaistre:

The following docket for The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio
is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its
in Dallas on January 29, 1971:

next meeling

1970-71 PERSONNEL PAY PLAN AND PERSONMNEL POLICIES AND RULES

It is respectfully reguested that the Personnel Pay Filan (l970-71) of The &%%%%w
University of Texas Medical School at San Antonioc be approved for uge by The
University of Texas Dental Scheol at San Antonio for the 1970-71 fiscal year.
In addition, it is reguested that the currently approved Policies and Rules
Relating to Appointment, Cowmpensation, and Working Conditions of Classified
Emplovees {Personnel Policies) of the San Antonio Medical School also be
approved for the San Antonio Dental School.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

1. Amoun:i of Transfer: $3,150.00
To: Library, Classified Salaries
From: Library, Books and Periodicals
Far: To provide the funds necessary to gpstablish a
pesition for a Clerk-Typist effective December 1,
1670. (RBC 7)

[

amount of Transfer: $29,900.00
To: linallocated Faculty 3alaries
Freom: Faculty S5alaries
For: 7To lapse uncommitted faculty salaries to the
Unailocated Faculty Salary Account, {(R3C 8)

3. Amount of Transfer: $29,490.38
To: Building Planning - Architects Fees, [970-71
From: Planning, Operation, and Architects Fees, 1969-70
For: Te¢ reappropriate balances from the prior year for the
purpose of financing previcusly approved architects
fees and miscellaneous expenses. (RBC 9)

Raspectfully sudnitted,

Is ;}/)‘; ;
L d é%ﬁ?wT_’
ohn V. Olson
Jean-Elect

SAD-1



1470

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistire
Chancellor-Elect

The University of Texas Systenm
Austin, Texas

Dear Tr. LeMa

The following docket 1z subxitted for your approval and pressatation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Dallas, Texas, on Janusry 2%,

1971 @

MEMBERSHTP ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNTVERSITY OF T“XAS MEDICAL BRANCH
HOSPITALS AT ¢ &TJES”CW' On recommendation of the Executive Committee of
the Medical Staff, approval of the following reconme aatlcno is respect-
fully reguested:

1. Appointment of Dr

b hA. Diilard, M.D., Asgistant Proiessor, Depart-
ment oz Pediairi o1

5, Tor asaociate merbership on the Medlcal

Z. Resignation of Caaries &. Borme, Jr., M.D., a2 associlate staf? wmember
and assistant clinical instrucior at The University of Texas Medica
Branch Hosapitals.

3. Appol qL“FﬁT of Robert Ferris Baxter, M.D., Assistant FProcfessor, Depart-
ment of ¥eurology and Psychiairy, full-time, for active membership on the
b c: s %‘l I‘!
et Tl +

L. Appointment of Edward Linn Hearitfield, M.D., Clinical Assistant Pro-
-

fessor, Uepartment of Stolaryngology ., pari-itime, for associzte mernbership
n the Medlicsl 3taff,

: eni, ¥M.D.. Clinical Assistant Professor,
ine, part-time, for asscoclate merhership on

the Medlc l bta

asscolate to active
adrit private pabtients

permxc aim to

f-  Thange the hospital sta

&g tatus of Tr. {eorge L. Pauk from associate
%o active membership on the C roit h

him tc admit private

8. Change the hospital staflf shatus of Dr. Edgar Archer Dillard from
gsoci te to active wewbernip on the Medicsl Staff and permit hin to
admit privase patients.

[}
1
t



FRAVEL IN EXCRSS OF 29 DAYS: In compiiance with Section 13, Subssctlon
12:23 oFf Cha@te“ III of Fart II of the Rules and Reéulav;onb of the Board

cf Regents for the Government of The University of Texas System, I recom-
mend approval of the following travel reguest:

1. Mrs. Suzanne Duryes, Clerx-Typist ITT, Marine Biomedical Institute,
to 3t. Thomes ard St. John, Virgin ISTanaa, for the period Sevwtember 17,
1970 through November 30, 1970, to maintain the offize for Dr. Biward L.
3eckman, Medical Director for Project Tektite II. Fer expenses are o
be pald from National Science Foundation Grant No. NSF-GH-TS.

A JAMES W. MCOTAUGHLTN FELIOWSHIP FUND: The Medicel Branch McLaughlin
Committee for the James W. Mclaughlin Pelliowship Pund recomrernds spproval
of the following reguests:

1. Increase the stipead of the James W. McLaughlin Predoctoral Fzllow-
ship for Mr. Martin Allan @Wassesrman Trom 34,000 to $L,200 (3200 dependency
sllowance), subject to income tax reguiatloho, effective OQctober L, 1970
(Board of Regents' Minutes of May 29, 1970, Itex L1, Page G-2)

cbend The James . MeDaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for Mr. Raymond
atcher for the month of December, 1970, in crder that ne msy complete

3 o
tecrate inm Che Department of BlOChemlSqry= to include:

Fx
Bra
nis doo
Stipend - for ine Moath of Decermber, 1970 $383.33
{(includes allowance For dependents, supject
to income Sax regualations.)

VISIONS TC THE i970-71 PERSONNSL PAY PLAK: I recommend approval of the
following recommendations:

. Add the Collowing new positions to the 1973-71 Perscoanel Pey Pla
effechive Sepnember 1, 1970

Salary Range

oiass Jode Title Monthly Annually
Buby Televisicn Film Editor $620-835 $7,840-10,020
6370 Safeny Ingireer £800-1000  $9,600-12,000
£110 Training Specialist II 5710-910 $5.,520-10,920
2, Change the salary ran

ge 2 Specialist I, Class Code 8111,
rom $620-835 rmonthly tc $533-680 mortaly and fron Q& ,16C-$10,020 anpually
ta $6,L88-38,160 annually, effective September 1, 1970.

}h

BMPLOYMENT OF A FORMER EMPIOYEE, ZETIRED., OVER AGE SIXTY-FIVE: In COMmn ey
“iance with ;EL One, Chapber IIT. Section 31.{17) of the Boerd of Regents' ™
RLLES ard Zegulations For the Goverrnnent of The Universiity of Texas System,
approval is recuested for the appointment of Mr. Severn M. Frey as Senior
?Pqpﬂrrh Associate, varbt-time, (10 hours per week) in the Departrent of

Freventive Medicine and Community Hesalih. Althousgh 71 years of age, Mr.
Frey is in excellent healsn and is a nighly qualified individusl with
analytical expertise. He will ke involved with collecting water samples
envi, more specifically , doing chemical znalyses of such samples with the
abomic abgorption spectrometer, cuansitating levels of Zithium, and review-
ing pertirent Literature in ths Library

*‘"5

o2
|
NG



GIFTS:

Approvael is requested for the acceptance of the following gif

received al the Medical Branch et Galwveston:

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amcount
1. The McGrorty Foundation, For support of sclentific $1.,500.00

Inc. researcn in the medical

c/o Smith. Ranscht, Pollock  field or Ter zllied

% Barnes, Attorneys scientific research in
56 Grand Street finding cures for diseases
White Plains, N. ¥. or affliction of the
human race.

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the accepiance of the
following grants:

Jonor and Address Purpose and Copditions Ancunt

Dr. Kazko Arai

Assistant Professor
Departument of Biochemistry
Medical Branch ast Calveston
(ialveston, Texas

[k

Juke-Leb Fouvndation. Inc.
uke Place

F. 0. Box 528

South Worweglix, Coun.

=]
The Unive
m

AJbtln, T

4. Medical Research Foundation

oif Texas., Inc.

“Adams Petroleunm Center Bldg.

Houston, Texas

For continustiorn of
in the Department of Bio-
chemistry on The Chemdstry

research

$1,250.090

of Lipids of Lymphoid Tissues,

directed by Dr. Kazko Arail,
Agsistant Professor,
Departwent of Bicochemistry.

Lo suppert cepartmental
research and educational
efforts in the Depariment
oI Dermatology uvnder tne
directior of Dr. J. 7.
Mulling, Chairman and
Profesgor, Departmaent
Dermatclogy .

of

ror sugport of o Followup
Study of Twenty-five
Juverlle Delinguenls
Studied and Treaied by
Farily Theravy Methods.
The prolfect 1z directed

by Mrs. Agnes . Ritchile,
ACSW, Chiel Psyechiatric
Sceial Worker, Division

of Caild & Adclescent
Pasychiatry.

L5 the Medical
Foundation of
;exas‘ 1970 Fall
Insti tuulonal Seead
Rzgearch Zrant 0 be
adminisiered by the
Eesearch Commities.

G-3

$2,310.00

$5,000.00



GRANTS {MNONGOVERNMENTAL)

continued

Doner and Address

Purposs and Conditions

1477

Armount

The Mocdy Foundation
Moody National Bank Tower
2302 Postoffice 3treet
Galiveston, Texas

E3 s ~
6. "The Upjonn Corwany
Kzlamazoo, Michigan

?o letter of

LO"IDQCLb

been

transmittal receiwved

Orant to tha School of
Allied Health Sciences

cover the CHLSNECE ior

o

£
scred by

$3,000.00
e

-

f=3

rerapy Workshop
the

= AJ %ei Health
and the Southeast

Texas Chanter,
Physical Therapy
Lon,  Dxpenditures

o be zuthorig by Miss

Jo Ann Tomwberliin,
Instructor, Sehaol of

Allied Hea*ul Sciences.

a L 200,00

For convinuation of e
study of Depo-Provera
{contraceptlva) under the
direction of Br. L. C.
Powall, Jr.. Associate
Professor, Depariment of
Qbstetricz and Gynscology.

rom The dcnor.

1 o;¢1uer; andc uhe
mriend aporoval and

;;recto*
ratificstion o

of

1. Grant No. D-20, of Healilh,
Dducatlon, and Welfsre, Pubii a $52,515, for th
Perica pher . fQ’u through Augu for research on Hemo-
glonin Varisznts in Relation t0 Diseas 1 prolect pericd cxtends
Trom September 1, 1967 lnrough Auvgust The wroject is direcited
by Dr. Roge O, Schnsider. Rosearch T nartment of Pedistrics.

2. Grant Ho. 5 RCL ks ment
Eoucaticn, and Welfar . : v idesz
vericd December 1, 1970 Lhrough \ng" pey 30, 1971, fo
molecules and Hypertens & Yazcular Ulseass The project
Dr. Charles ¥. Hall, Profaessor, Ieparibment of Physiology.

ant Mo, 5 REZ2

Lal I”WUﬂ¢uy Nadlﬂst

ducavlom, and Walfare,

pericd FKovember l. ig
peroxides 1n Stercid
extends from November 1, 156G

Girscle

ATTB51R-03,

hion, and Welfare, Puolic
Novermber X, 1970 through

Vibri
Proiagsor and

=g naL e
') :-.uJ._ z-x.i.\‘;l.j/' =i

ni

4t

-~

Dy Wi
Healith Sarvice,

iosynthesis
through Ogtober 31, 1972.
¢ by Dr. Leland L. 3mith. Professor. Deparimeni of Biochemistry.

0

o Chclaras.,

by woich the Department of
- N : 4 ]
Healsh Service, provides $111,385,
Ceiober 31, 1971, for re

The troject
Cheirman,

Deparument
prov1aes

ieh the

October

Departuent

of Healith,
$£22,392, for the
r rasearch on

Macro-
is directed by

Health,
for the

gesrch on Anti-

ig directed Ly
of Microwiclogy.

of Health,
$212052»

for research on Hydro-
total preject

for the

riod
The project is



£

ONTRACTS AND GRANTS {FEDZRAL} - conbtipued

5. Grant No. 5 ROl AMI3E36-02, ny which th 3o

Bducenion, and Weifere, Public Healih Service provides w¢v.21%, for the
periced Kovenber i, 1G7C tnrcush Ociober 31, 1971, for research on Bic-
chemistry of Adrenergic Recepbors. The total project period extends

from Movewber 1, 1969 through October 31, 1972. The project is directed
by Dr. Betty J. W Assistant Professor, Depariment of Pharmacclogy .

artmanh of Health,
an

6., Grant Wo. 5 RO1 AMiI301G-03, by which th o
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Serv i‘e, nr ides
reriod December 1, 1970 through November 30, 19?1, ior r
Pharmacoiogy of Mercurials and Cardiac Glycosgides. The proj :
directed by Bohdan 2. Nechay, D.V.M., Azscelate Professor, Department of
Pharmacology .

o
'G
©
iy
ct
:%
i

47}
[WI )
o
a1
e
M R
o
]
=)
[{¥]
™
)
bt

7. Grant Xo. 5 ROL HE12751-C8, by which the Departmeni of Healba,
Education, and ¥Welfare, Fubiic Heslth Service, provides 823.655, for the
period January 1, 19731 through Decerxber 31, 1971, for research on Blectron
Mleroscopy - Bffects of Cholesterol Tnhmbluor" The totel project meriod
exuvends from Januvary 1, 1970 through Decenber 31, 18572, The project is
directed by Dr. Rovert L. Tabzs, Professor, Depariment of Anatonmy.

S.  Letiter, dated November ¢, 1970, by which the Depariment of Heaith.
fducation, and Welfare, Pubiic ilealth Scrvice, exitends the budgeb “eriod
for Grant No. 9 ROL AMIZ2BU5-02 through Decerber 31, 1970. The new budge
pexiod dates are November 1, 19690 through wrhar 31, 14970, and the new
project period dales are Nevesber 1, 1908 through December 31, 1971. The
researenr on Replacemeat Therapy Trermal: Injury is directed Wy Dr.

i ol

in
KeChesney Goodall, Proiessor of Surge
Jurgery.

v and Physiclicgy, Depariment of

re

insiki, Rescearch

31316, ty wnichz Lthe WASA-
sunpert Branch, Houston,
ugrﬁﬂn, and by this zelion
The research on &

Stephan B. Ritznann,
Medicins.

2% Revision ﬁ“ 1 %o Preject Ho. 721, by which the Department of
elfare, Social and Rehabilitatic rvice, Children's

' osanel seciion of the budgest. The
ty Pamilty

MceGanity, fessor and Chairman,

2. Grant Wo., 7 ROL HEI >, by which ths Uovartm"“t of Her _
Education. and Welfars an1le [ealibnh Servics, provides 827,072, the
Edus _ Welfl 5 I tin rvio rides 327,072, for the

b R

pericd Jarmuary L, L1971 Lhrough December 31, LQ?L. for research on Chemical

Baais Tor Selective B—Recentow Intersctions., TFhe total pr ct

extends Trow January L, ugh Tecember 31, 1972. The project is
THELL:

™
directed by Dr. Bernard rofesscr, Departnent of Pharma

13. Grant Ko. 5 TOl MHOSC2G-09, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Heallth be”"‘“ﬁ, provides $L6 ;QMO, for the period July 1,
J uns 3 OF Residency Training. The

1570 b“ou;h O, 1971, for Psychialbry -
Lotal projeck iod exlends from July 1, 1966 shrough June 30, 1973. The

preisct is directed oy Dr. Hamilton . Ford. Professor and Chairman, Departi-
mant of Neurology and Poychialry.




CONTRACTES AND MCAFLNQNTS {orHE 5 niracts and agresments
have been executed on behall of Th ! i Taxas Mﬂﬁleﬁi Branch at
Falvesion by the offic] oval ¢ ratif

cation ©f signaiures:

ration Contract

L. Interagency Coopea between the Texas
] ~

State Department of iHealth and the Dep : stetrics and Gynecology

of fhe University of Texas lMedical Branch abt ffalvesto wherain bhe Texas

State Depariment of Health vnrovides §1,0L0.0G, for the period Hovember 1,
kS £

1976 tnrough June 30, 1971, for support of s clinic

i ST R
antenatal and postpartum obstetrics colinics and conferences of Galv
County. The coniract was zigrned cn behalf of The University of Texas
Medical Branch ab Galveston by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. Th
contract was signed by the State Bosrd of Conbrol on Octcher 30, LU7G.

=i

o

Interagency Cooperation Contract ¥e. TAC{T7O-T1l)-475 between the Texas
tate Department of Health and the Department of Pedistrics cof T;e

slty of Texag Medicsl Branch at Galvesﬁon; wherein the Texgas S
epa ment of Hezlih provides Q3 630. U0, for the period WNovember 1
shrough June 30, 1971, for a .1 gervice program in the Wel
ldniecs and Confersnces 01 G3¢V@S‘Oﬂ County. The cogtract wss 81
o behali of The L"“f Mediecsl Branch at Galveston Dy
Dr. T. G. Blockar, The contrach wasg signed by the State
mbrol on Cotobe

P

&

}-d
=
o
'f

tat
1)?
id

. Chi

i ¢t o] :‘: L3N

|

e Department of Health and The
2h &t Galveston, wherein the Texas State

]
T
R
(4]
I el
vt !
oy
9]
2
3

o1,
:

=

o

-~

-

Pt

[T

FEy

Neparimea: Rl rency Cooperation Contract Ho. IAC
{70-71)-3%5 whi Ly Interagency Cooperation Contract
Kos. TAC(70-71; 473, {See IlLem Nos. 1 and 2 zbove)
Tnls agresment 5 r. T. . Blocker, Jr., President, on
pehalf of : : , falvesbhon.

Recompended Azendments Lo 1060-76 Bud

Aya\. Tnstrusior
3 :

Fah
TR ] 1S
e 2 159

Al Y

. Jr., Assisvank
5 o B
e rmonths ($8.430 from

affective June 30,

Tion

als

University Hospiials
Medical House Stz
5. Acgeot the resig
%

ime, withoulb salary,

wbion of Dr. George 5. XHaifeh, Jr., as Resident, part-
effective Juns 30, 1970. (BBC 526)

I



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1969-70 BUDGST - conbinued

Transfer of Funds

[

©. TFrom: Various accounts (

iled ’““lOvT)

al
tions

det
Unallocabed Appropris

To:  Various Accounts {detailed below)
imappropriated Surplus

¥or: To close departmental balances as of August 31, 1970.
This budget change does not include sny transfers
from Unapproprigted Balances,
Teaching Other M &0
Source of Funds: Salaries Salaries Eguip.
Office of bhe Pregident $ 15,404 $ L7l
Information Gffice .35
Vice-President for
Rusiness Affeirs 277 .86
Director of Student
Fersonnel 1,539.98 1he .21
Office of Admissicns 1.350.00
Office of Bystem Develop-
ment 34600
Office of Rusiness Manager 455 .81
off ol irector of
n 7(3 58 TiT.55

of Tina 5.559,15
i ringnce - ) ol

Se. y Denter L,601.07
Per {rfice 1,578.96

Cof ® Purchasing Agent 828.7 379.72
zen ptpre% UHLLLD

Mail = lonnone 1.1323.60 £1,743.L8
Pers C]LG., L,17L.79

Tice of Sponsored Sesearch 2,220.00 275 .66

: 10,617.73

for Acgdemio

Medicine
Microbiclogy 2
Neurology and Psychiairy k,0
Coeleiri and Gynecology :
Ovnthalmelogy

Gtornfsolar!ngcio
Pathol

=
K%
[
(SN
Ll
L
L
3
s
AN |

.

e e
O

[
-

(W8]
=
O

AN SN, S

e,

Pedial 754.53 2,067.95
Tharmacolozy 23.34 1,123.61 524,79
Physioclogy 2,031.66 87.48
Preventive ¥edicine and

Community Health 2,381.28
Radiology 2.,666.608 1,03k.57 TUT.53

$583,142.69
183,418.24

Travel

p

&
(92N
2

L)

IO M
o )

W]

[P}
RS R
SRS R

I

a0
¢a
&

-3
o
o
o
o

)
]..—‘
Lo
o
&

L1.35

1.023.40

181.35



1Ay

DED AMENDMENTS TO 1$60-70 RUDCGET - coniinued

Transfer of Punds (Continued)

Teaching Othear M& G
source Ei Tunds {cont'd.) Salarégi Salaries Fquip. Trovel
Surgery $ $ 33.77 ¢ 2.930.098 4
Medical Techno?Oﬁy Lok oo
Dean of Allied Health
Sriences 752.00 2,699.61 86 .27

Medicsel Records Adminisg-

Lration 133.78
Occupational Therapy 2,085.5L 150,09 325.15
Paysical Therapy 729,43 35.77 1764
Radiologic Technology 32.75 230.00

Vice-Pregident for

Henlith Bervices 11,350.33% 156.55 11k .13
Unit Managenent 10,258.92 11,0832.43
Admitting Office -
Patisnts £79.29 1,258.93
Out-Patient Department 3, 793 .66
Mursing Service 83.303.15% 2.,931.52 3.201 sk

- L s P Y o
Surgical Operating Suite 14.,589.61 a02.25
Central Supply and

Transportation 7.154.%6 1h4,263.47 0010
¥edicsl House Staff 5,739,360 1,256.54
Madical Record 5.175.16
¥edical gfcord -
L -
2723y 2,192 .20
3.2k 89.55 3.70
157.50
1.5C
186 .08 2.186.84
©.L5 2.70
31.57
z . k.35 55,50
3,255,705 2,5L1.42
= OTOR L ES 34,30 o.96
2,706,080 .1 7
13,135.62 2.522 .18

LL 85

hek

[8aY
[
NG|

e

20>b85-3b
5 ]

Conronic liome Diglysis
Center
Rernel Transplant Center

Care Center 53,350 £1.00
el Televigion
553 Dlectronics 114.49 6.95
Boucahicnal and Re
Jervices 2377 .34 128,11 17.63

b
!
s}



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 196 $69-70 BUDGRT - continued

Transfer of Funds (continued)

Tegching Other M&O
Salgr lecs Salaries Fouip. Travel
¥
' g $ 3 5 123.52
Mdrlpe Q*omea*caL
Institute L ohl ol 6,670 40 3,637.14
Post Graduate Education 832.30 1,650.00
Medical Branch Tibrary 2,350,768
History of Medicine
Coliection 5,402.53
Paysical Plant - General
Services 1.529.67 4,055.5G
Security Division 345,06 3L,131.18
Phaysical Plapt - Building
Maintenance L3k 83 1,016.96
Phygical Plar* - Ground
Maintenanc 3,542 .69
Physical Pﬁant ~ Utilities 929,25 L6 876 .95
Merit Scholarship 150.00
8,607.97  $348,451.37 $203,057.65  $23,032.70
Total Departmental Accounts (as per above) $383,1L5.60
Unallocated Appropriaticas 183,418.24
Toval Source of Tund $766,567.93
Teachlng Cther M& O
Avpaiication of Funds: calaries Jalaries Tquip. Travel
Office of she Presidens 3 ¢ 3 $ Bu3.89
Office of Admissions 146.10
Oiffice of Rusiness
Manager Gk 1h
Qffice of Patient Finance 4, Sh0.04
Service Compulabion Cenber 3,5%% .08
onn 4l 90
3,127.4
e, 727.00
17.56
11,036.84
320.72
ey
" }r {'r (ja 'O’B -
n tics 723.28 7.0
Insernal Medicin 1.,1582.78
Y¥eurology & Psychlabry 9, koh ok
Gzorhinolaryngology 2,566 .56
520,22
5C.,6D
L ,500.00

Medicine and
v Health 3,333.32

o

“J



RECOMVENDED AMENDVENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET

Transfer of Funds {(Cont’d.)

Application of Funds -
{continued):

Surgery
Qut-Patient Department
Patient Billing Service
Jurgical Cperating Suite
Medical Records Library
Anesthesia Service
Autopsy Service
Blood Bank
linjeal Laborstory
Heart Station
Histology Laberatory
Muclear Medicine Service
Maarmscy
Radiloclogy Service
Rengbilitaticon Clinic -
Pnysical Therapy
Scnool Service for
Pediatric & Psychiauric
Patients
HEeousekeeping
Hospital Eguipmeni Fund
Reral Transplant Center
Rducational Television
Medical Zranch Library
Security Division

Teaching
Salaries

Other

Sglaries

(AN o
[-RNa
L
on
a0

N3

O~

.

-

LT

et G v L O

13

o -1 1w
Oy O DS

H

.

[P

[y

o ORI By O N ) N
Fe AV S TN TR AV B W R S b

.

w

e

o R O s I VI S (eI S IV IR e S
T A = T

O‘\-:-;] ~] e e O DO
ST SO0 L PO o~ e

.

O

o

-

Travel

6G. 70

RS RYE]
O
[ AR
[Eo RN ]

$25,545 .66

o
1
-
O

5 1,553.25




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BULGET

Instruction and Departmental Operations

Anatomy

1. Delete the name of Dr. Sitaram Nayak, Instructor, zt a salary rate of
$15,000 for 12 moanths. Dr. Nayak did not accept his 1570-71 sppointment.
(RBC 303)

Anesthesiology

Knoury as Instructor at a salary rabe of H12,000

2. Ap901nu r. Cecile 5
for 12 momtas ($4,000 from Genersl Budget and $0.000 from Shrine Affili-
ation Agreement), effective Wovember 16, 1970. Gerneral Budge: funds

reeded are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Insiructionsal.
{®BC 306)

Internal Medicine
3. Reavpoint Dr. Cd@rles M. Btiles 28 Clinical Instrustor, part-time,
withous salary, effective Septewber 1, 197G. (RBC 253)

L. c¢hange the scurce of funds for or. ?obprt W. Bwer, Associate Prcfessor
st a salary rate of $29,00C for 12 months ($22.000 fron General Budget and
£7.000 from a Basic Irprovement Crani) to Gensral Budget only, effective
Septerber 1, 1570. Additional funds needed are to come from Unallccated
Appropriaticns - Instructicnal. (RBC 265)

5. Appoint Dr. Leo J. Castiglioni as Clinicsal Assistant Professor, part-
time, withoat salary, effective Fovember -, 1970. [(RBC 282)

z

©. {(hange the source of funds only Tor Dr. Jack B. Alperin., Assistant
Professor, at a salary rate of 322,500 for 12 moanths ($18,000 from General
Budges and 34,500 from Prcfessional Fees - Hewmatology) to 319,000 from
General Pudzel and 33,900 from Professional Fecs - Hematology, effective
Oetgber 1, 1970. Additional General RBudget funds needed zre to come from

\

Unallocated Appropriations - Iﬁ tructional. (RRC 28L)

e Project
% her 1970-71

tkc name oI ¥
Director, Physical Therapy. HMrs.

——
FaT= =

reaﬁfﬁlngmunﬁ. (RBC £5%)

d. Delete the name of Dr. larold M. Welch, Jr., Instructor, at a salary

rate of $15,000 for 12 months. Dr. Welech did not accept his 1970-71

appoinsment . {ﬂHC 259}

S, Change the source of funds oniy for Dr. Warren F. Dodge., Associlate

Professor, at a salary rate of $32.000 for 12 moatha (35,005 from Seneral
1 ts, : SRJF - Peciatrics) to

Budget, $25.0.0% from DHEY Grants, and 31,5C0 from MSRI
$9,06% from General Rudges, $10,932 # B grants, and $11,100 from
MERDP - Pediatrics, eJ-ective Sept af?C. A"diLmona_ General
Bud fundo needed are Lo cowe 1
Trnstructicnal. [B3C 285)

1C. Change the gource ¢f funds only for Dr. Gerald F. Powell, Asslistact
Professor. at a salary rase of 327,500 for 12 months (81,500 from Ceneral
Budges, 524,500 from DUEW Grent, and $1.500 from MSRD® - Pediatrics) o
?ﬁ,;Lc from General Budget, $23,500 from DHSW grants and $1,054 from
MSEDT - “=i¢ahr1cs gffective Septerber 1, 1970, Additional Genersl
Budget funds ns eded are Lo come frox Undilocat d Appropriavicns -

Instructicnal. (RBC 256)

+

il
T e

fy)

e T



FNDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET -

Pediztrics (cont'd.)
11. <Change the source of funds orly for Dr. Donald A. Rappopori, Research
8 sa rate of $24.,250 for 12 months {$a3.000 from DHEW

: 54827-03 and 31,;9u Trom ﬂC\QPmPDdﬁatrics} te 61,250
from Ce nerﬂl Bu&? and $23,000 freom DHEW Grant Wo. 01-FR-05h27-09,
effectbive Sepuember 1. 1970. General Budget fTunds ﬁe&deﬁ Yo Lo COre
from Unallocsted Appropriations - Instructional. {RBO 287

Ur. Myron M. Wichols, Assoclizte
D00 for 12 montas ($13,250 from Ceneral
c OB, and $1.,500 from
z<md835&m'wa-ﬁuq
197C.  Apdditional Sensral Budget

Appropriaticns - Instructional.

12, Change the gource of funds
Professor at a salary rate of $28.0 o]
Budget, 313,250 from DEEW ¢ and ¥ Projec
Pedistrics) to $14,000 from General B udge
Project No. 0LA, effective Septemper 1,

Tunds needed are te come from Unalloe tﬂ
(Rﬁu 263)

Q-ll—

13. Change the socurce of funds only for Dr. Jozn R. Hebaler, Assistant
Professor at g salary rate of $23-¥JO for 12 months {§7,000 from General
Budget, $14%,500 from Nabional Foundation Birth Defecis, and 31,500 from
MSREP - Pediatrics) to &8,500 from General Budget and $1b,500 from
Mational Foundabion RBirth Defzcets grant. effective September 1, 1570,
Addisional General Budgeb funds nesded are Lo come from Unm‘louaq é

Avpropriations - Instructionsl. (RRQ 289)

kenship as Assistant Professor, pari-time.
ember 1, 1970. Dr. Blankenship aliso sarve
517,000 Tor i2 months In The Marine Lilo-

Hobert B. Baker, Associate Proflessor, Irom
© $19,200 ($18,000 from General Budget and
ning Grant) to part-time at a salary rate of $18,000
{21l from Deneral Budget), eff : September 1, 1970

the salary rate of Dr. Rgbert Ti. Bzker, Asgotlabe Profe”“ﬁwt
Tor 12 months Lo 319,500 for re mont effeciive Noverb

Dr. George 3. Waifeh. Jr.. Assistant Profegsor, at

for 12 months, Dr. ¥aifel did not accept his 1ufﬁ—
=0
o funds of Dr. L. 3. ¥oreliin, Assiszstant Professor,
000 for twolve months {$80,000 from (Genreral Budget
G

=f;ic improvenant raat) Lo uuﬂ@l l Budgen only,

. Pas
ve Septepbesr 1, 1970, Additicasl Generai Budgel funds needed are
from Unallccated Appropriabions - Tnstru ctlongl (RBC 287)

14, TDelete the name of Dr. Reed Altenus, Asscciabe Troflesssor, at a salary
rate of 524,000 for 12 mondas. Dr. Altemus did net accept his 197C-TL
apnointment . (RBC 300)

needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations -



1482

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGLT ~ continued

Radiclogy (cont’d.)

20. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Roverto De Za Garza, Technical
Director, X-Ray Technology, from $12,000 {34,800 from Depsrtment of
Radiology, $6.000 from Radiclogy Service and $l:d'u from Sealy & Bmith
Foundation Hospitals; to $12,900 for 12 wonths {§4,500 from Department
of Radiology, $6,000 fromw Rad_ology Service, 81,200 from Sealy & Smith
Fourdaticn Hospitals, and $900.00 from MSRDP- Paa10¢06v\, effective
Yoverber 1, 1970. ({KBC 308)

Surgery

21. Change the source of funds only for Dr. Charles H. Mocre, III,
Instructor, part-time, a2t a salary cof $l 200 for 12 months, from General
Budget to MSRDP - Surgery, effective Sepbesber 1, 197C. (BB 251)

22. Delete the name of Dr. James 2. Garner, Clinical Assistant Professor,
part-tLime, withcut saiary. Dr. Garner ¢id not accept his 1970-71 appoint-
#2nt.  (RBC 238)

of Dr., George V. Brindiey, ILecturer, pari~time, with-

23, Delele the name
fective Cctober 7. 1970, the date of his death. {(RBC 271)

ous salary,

2, Delete
galary. Dr. Nayeak 4id not aco

the nzma of Dr. 8itsram Nayak, Instructor, part-time, without
1 ept hiz 107071 appointment. (RBC 304)

25. Delete the name of Dr. Charlss A. Borne, Jr., Ciinical Insirucior,

part-ti hout salary, effective Octovber 29, 1970. {P 305)

z, Jr., Aqsistamt te the
L OGO for 12 wmontha Lo
s {$7,000 from General
'1ve ¥ovemrher 1, 1970.
perating Sulte, one-half
tal salary for 12 months,

= of funds for Mras. . ('Jcl‘l -L(ghe ASSiSta_rlt
nsiructor. part-time, at a salary of \;,,07 Eor 1Z months From.General
dga

to ZHEY Grant No. SEDL-AE-O0]
7

53804, effective Sepbamber 1, 1G70.

Mrg. Rlaine uctor, part-time,
Sl.P 30 Tor 197G, Funés

B0 me from
returning frem a leave of abs&Lce. (RBC 252)

tclis A, Instructor, parb-time,
e O tchf l 1< (O Ramm a2ls0 serves &s
lary rabe of $10,020 for 12 menths in this same

deparl



1487

AECOMMENDED AMENDNENTS 7O 1$70-71 BUDGET ~

ot

Bchool of Allied Health Sciences -
Qccupational Therapy

30. Tncrease the sglary rabts of Mrs. Mary ¥. Hubb 51
part-time, from 82,400 te 52,505 for 12 Toﬁuﬂs e&f ve No H
Additional funds needed are to come from the icnqrt mental teaching salary

budzes. {RBC 283)

Pr yq :

3i. lete t e name o Miss Kay Cerny, Assistant
& salarv ot @5.190 for 12 mont Misz Cerny d4did
appointment. (RBC 261}

eg Haller, instructor and Chairwman, part—

3 - B

"or 12 months., Mr. Raller did acl accept his

Adninis-
General
FRTATaY

&} $1.er FRs N,

: . . Lovewcwr i, L8y, a1
izeded ares to come from the departmentsl Unzlliocated

w The

=or
Hovemoer 1, 1970. General
Tental Unallocal

te Adminis-
T (»‘.C'E;_ Ve

Gepar b=

i
%0, Deleis the name of Y¥ra.
L oa sslery rabe of

1970-Y1 apmointnment

A. Romono, Dirsctor of Oub-Patient
200 for 12 months. Mrs. Borano did nob
_—
s

aceeni her

i {14“-/‘3'— < Fats]

ik

ea {linical MNursing
ye menths., Mras., Mitchell
A

}

B E i L\}
nob accept %@f L”’u—?i regppoin




1484

- ¢cnbinued

surgical Qperating Suzte
35, Appoint Mr. Raymond M. Iunning, . r.‘ as Menager, Surglcal Operating
Suite, one-half time, ab a salary of +8 LGO for twelve montha. effect

¥ovemper 1, 1870, Funds needed zre Lo come from Unzllocated
“o*n¢tﬁL¢. nr annlig also rves as Assistant to the Chal

Central Supply and Transportgtion

39. Change the staztus of Mr. Thowmas E Yood, from Directo
Transportation, at a salary rate of $12,50G [$9,3?5 from G
and $3,12; Trom The Sealy & Srith 7@&&d&t;04 Hospitals) to

12 months (810,042 from Genersl Budget and $3,458 from The
Foundation Hospitals), effective Novewber 1, 1970. Additio
Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocsted Appropriaticns -
Hospitals., (RBC 299)

Fualmonary Therapy Service

40, Appoint ¥Mrs. Duybha €. Gushta as Technical Director, Pulmonary Therapy,
part-time, at a salsry of 82,757 for 12 months, effective Qctover 19, 1970.
Eh i

Funds nceded are o come Trom the departmental non-teaching salary budget.,
Mrs, Gusta also serves as Technical Director - Pulmopnary Therapy, part-time,
% 7

SO0

2% a salary of ¢3,7L3 in Pulmonary Therapy Service - The Sealy & Smith
Foundation Heospitals. Tobtal salary Tor 12 wmonths, $12,300. (R3¢ 250)

Radiclogy Service
L

. De?ete the 2, Director, School of X
Tecnnology, perit-tim 5 “alary $3,080 fer 12 monbhs.
tis 1970-71 arpointment. (RBEC 302)

Physical Therapy Instrucior, part-
¥igs Cerny did not accept her

sor . part-time,
Internal Medicine,

rt-time, without
erves as Assistant
in the Department of

Telete tha n HLS% Diapnne Hardin., Assistant T, - Insfructor,
at a salary rﬂta of Sb LOU for 12 months. Miss Hardin d4id nobt accept her
1970-71 appointment. {RBU 263)



1485

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

The Sealy & 3mith Foundablon Hospitais

Nursing Service

L7. Delete tre name of Mrs. Nelda C. Mitchell, Area Clinical Nursing
Director, part-time, et a2 salary of $2.850 for 12 months, Mrs. ¥itcnell
did nos accept her 1570-71 appointment.. (RBC 257

Pulmonaery Therapy Service

u¥,  Appoint Mrs. Dwytha (. Gusta as Techrical Director, Pulmonary Therapy,
part-time, at a salary of $3. T3 Fer 1 morths, CffELulve Cetooper 19, 1970,
Murds neecded are to come from the departmental rnon-teaching salary oudget,
¥Mrs. Guste also serves as Technical Director, Pulmonary Therapy, part-time,
at a salary of 38,757 for 2 ronths in Pulmoqary Therapy Sevvice. Total
salary for 12 montrs, $12,500. {(BRRC 2h49)

)]

il

&

Auxiliary Enterprisze

Vocational Reaect Cenier

4G, TIncrease the salary rate of Mr. David €. Tabaracei, Fiscal ¥ersger,
Vocational React Center, from $11,000 to $12,00C for 12 nonths, effective
November 1, 197C. Additiconal furds needed are to core from the depart-
wental pon-teaching salary budgev. (RRC 291)

Transfer of Funds
zeneral Administrzilon
Irformaticon Office

50. From; Unalliocated Arpropriations - General S

-

ol

- Classified Szlaries 3 4 ,362,00

For:  Provide furdﬁ Tor the crzaiion of a new

position of Illiustration Assistant ab a
gsalary rate of 4,392 for 12 montis
effeciive Se Etember . 1S70.

ot
kv

o

)
2

v}
0
i
e

Office f the Vice-President
for Academic Aitairs

5.. From: Urallocated Apgrovriations - Instructional $ L4 ,k07.03
Tor (Office of sre Vice-Presifeni ior
" Faliel el o 1 + s
Academic Affairs - Classiifisd Salaries $ i Lo7.05
For crzation of g ney
I1 av = salszry rate
b5, effective October
o =
LRDC )
Bilocheristiry and Butrition
22. From: Urallocated Appropriacions - Instruclional $ 1,100.0
Tor Riochemistry and Fuirition - Classified
Salaries $ 1,100.C0

For: Provide fundsz for the change in the source
 funds for Mr. S. M. Gregory, =ffective
Sevbember 1, 1970.

b

(RBC 268)

3-15



148A

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC L970-71 BUDGEI - coabinued

rgnsfer of Tunds (continued)
Human Cenetics

3. From: Unallocated Appropristions - Instructional $ 1,800.00
To: Human Genelics - Travel $ L,800.00

For: Provide funds %o cover the cost of travel
for thisg Tiscal year.

(RBC 232)

rathology
st N e N -
S4. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional $ 4,584.00

LA
=

k.
(@8]
s
[
0}

To: Pathology -~ Classified Salaries

For: Provide funds for the creation of a new
peosition of Secrstary I at a salary rate
of 34,584 for 12 months, effective
September 1, 1970.

'RBC 26G)

Pediatrics
5%. From: Unsllocated Appropristions - Instructional 3 450,00
To: Pediaitrics - Classified Salaries 5 L55.00
vor:  Provide funds for the over-lan in appeint-
menhs during the month of September, 1970,
(BT 277)
Radiclogy
oy o T £ e 3 - o - | et
Sb. HFrom:  Uralloceted Approvriavicons - Instructionzl $EL,OOG.GO
To: Radioliozy - Teaching Salaries $2k , 000,00
For: Provide funds for the reappointment of Tr.
Teonard 3. Swischuk., Ur. Seischul was not
included in the budget.
(RBC 275)
Radiclogy
57. From: Unallocated Appropristions - Instructional $ §,880.0C
To: Rsadiology - Classified Salaries $ 3,880.C0

For: Creabte a2 new position of Administirative
Assistant I at a salary rate of $8,880 for
12 months, effective Seplenber 1, 1270.

(RRC 273)

L
E

=

-..\_‘:]



1487

RECCIMMENDED AMMNDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET ~ continyed

[m1

Trangfer of Funds (consinued)
Radiciogy
) " e K 3 3 - £
58. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructicnal $ 6,000.00
To: Radiology - Lecturers, Clinics, and Conference £ 6,000,060
For; Provide funds consultant services of
Dr. Vincent P, ns. Dr. Ccllins’ consultant

gervices are reguired becguse g vacant position

ior a Radictheraplist has not been filled.
Dr. Vincent P, Colling hclds a Without salary

appeintment in the Department of Radiclogy.
(R3C 279)

SUrgery
59. Fron: Unallccated Appropriziions - Inssructionsl

-
A
R
o
¥
ov]
o
451

To: Surgery - {lsssified Salarizcs $35,668.00
For: Provide funds for the creabion of four (i)
new poesitlons; one positioq of Clerk-Typist
IT at a salary rave of 36,488 For 12 months.
two pesitions of Research Technician at a
salary rate of §7.800 for 12 months, and
cne pogition of Speech-Therapist 1T at a
saiary rabe of bﬁ Su‘ Tor 12 wonbths,
ffective 1470, Trnis bronafer
will alse the change in the
source of AL Roaemarﬂ, effac
Soptenoe
(83C
University Hoapitals
Office of the Vice-President
for Heal Zervices
&0, From: Unalloecsboed Appropriations - Hegpitals $ 2,529.L8

To: OCfiize of
Services

TT bl i e K - - K i k4

Unallocated Appropristions - Hospitals 47,883,979
—_— N e s s o o N Oy m ey
"o;  Fharmacy - Classified Ssiaries $47,883.97

0 T Lwo new
a galary rate

rective Septembar

. 0 of Pharmacist IT

at a %aimlv rate of $10,92¢ for 12 months, effective
chover 1, 1970, and will clear ocuil a deficit created

by an overlan between an appointment ard resignation.

These add snal positions will provids 24 hour pharmacy
servics. tional service is considered imperative

for o medical centeor of 1,200 beds.

ls andl

(R

M3
NG

o]
e

E

3-12



RECOMMENDED AMENTMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

Iransfer of Funds (continued)
School Service {or Pediatric and
Psychlatric Patients

Hospitals

and Psychiatric
and Opersation

52. From: Unallocated Appropriations -
To:r  School Service {or Pedigtric
Patients - Malntenance
For: Provide funds for the reimbursement of the

Galveston Indepsndent Schoeol District for
services rendered by special education

teachers.
(RBC 29k)

Physical Flant - (General Services

63. From: Unallocated Appropriab
To:  Physical Plant - Gene
Maintenance and Ope

Tor:

ral
ration

ions - Hospitals

Gervices:

H

To cover the cost for the Dispose-411 Corpany

to locate Dempster-Dumpster garbage containers
througnout the campus Tor regular vick up and

disposal of the trash
Medical RBrancn Campus.

and garbage from the

148+

$ 5,000.00

$ 5,000,050

$§14,126.00

The Bealy & Smith Foundabtion Hospitals -
FPharmacy
oh.  From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals $ 4.58L.00
To; Pharmacy - Classsified Salaries $ b 58k.0C
For: Provide funds for the crsaticn of a new positicon
of Stores Cflerk I et a salary rate of 4,584 for
12 ronths, effechive September 1. 1970,
(RBC 299)
Sincerely yours,
LA dop fpecne .~
. Blocker, J¥7, M.D.
resident




1484

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL SCHOOL
AT EOUSTON

Dr. Charles A. LeMalstre, Chancellor-Elect
The University of Texas Sysfem
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. LeMaisire:

The foliowing docket is submitted for your approval and preseantation te
the Beard of Regents at the meeting in Dallas, Texas, on January 20,

1971, e %t@

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following contract has been nege-
tiated by the Assoclate Dean for Business Affairs, signed by the Dean,

ahd approved by the Comptroller and the Chancellor-Elect. I recommend
your approval and ratification of the sigratures.

1. Contract NIH 71-4014, by which the Department of Health, Education

and Welfare, Divigion of Physician and Eealth Professions Educa-
tion, Bethesda, Maryland, provides $5,000.00 in support of research
entitled, "Determination of Cost in the Plamning and Starting of Twenty
{20} New Medical Schools", for the period October 29, 1970 thrcugh
February 28, 1971. The project is to be directed by Dr. Cheves Mcl.
Smythe, Dean,

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): The following contracts and agree-
ments have bheen executed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical
School at Heouston by the official indicated. I recommend approval and
ratification of the signatures.

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC{70-71)-L482, sigred by Dean

Cheves McC, Smythe, wherein The University of Texas Dental Branch
a4t Houston agrees to furnish general stores supplies, duplicating zand
such other needed supplies and services as The University of Texas Medi-
cal School at Houston may consider necessary tTo its operation not to
exceed $25,000.00 for the period November 15, 1970 through August 31,
1971,

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract TAC(70-71)-495, signed by Dean

Cheves McC. Omythe, wherein The University of Texas M. D, Anderson
Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston agrees to furnish genersl stores
supplies, duplicating and such other needed supplies and serviceg as The
Univergity of Texas Medical School at Houston may consider necesgary o
its operation not to exceed $25,000.00 for the period December 1, 1970
through Aogust 31, 1971,

3. Lease and Rental Contract UMH-2137L.Houston, sigred by Deputy §i§§
Chancellor for Admipistration E. D. Walker, whereby the ilermann &%%%% ol
Hogpital Estabte agrees to lease 1,217 square feet of space in the Hermann %m
Professional Building at 50¢ per square foot per month {$608,50 per T
month, for the period November 1, 1970 through August 31, 1973. This ;

space is to be used by The University of Texas Medical School at Houston ffg
as additional office space,

H




RECOMMENDED AMEWDMENTS TC THE 197C-71 BUDGET:

GENERAL ADMINISTRATTION
Office of the Assoclate Dean for Academic Affairs

1. Appoint: Dr. Robert L. Tuttle as Assoclate Dean for Academic
Affairs and Professor (of Microbiology) at a salary rate of
$34,000.00 for 12 months, effective MNovember 1, 1970, Junds needed are

to come from Administrative znd Professional Salaries.

INSTRUCTION AIND DEPARTMENTAL RESEARCH
Keurolozy Section

2. Change of Status: Dr, William Straus Fields from Professor {of
Weurclogy) part time at a salary of $29,500.00 ($22,000.00 from
General Budget, Faculiby Salaries and $?,SOO JO from Neurological Science

PDevelopment Funa\ to Professor {of Neurology part time at a salary cf
$¢99500.OO from General Budget Funds effective September 1, 1970, Addi-
tional funds needed are to come from Cliniecal Science Department -
Division I, Faculty Salaries.

GERERAL INSTITUTTONAL TXPENSE
Genergl Institutlonal Eguipment

3. Transfer: 85,000.00 from Umallocated Appronriations to (ensral
Inatitutional Expense - General Tnstitulional Eoguipment. This
oy

transfer iz reguested fo provide fimds for the purchase of a 1
nouse trailer to be used as office and classrocom space until p
facilities are avallable,

Telephone and Telegraph Service

b. Transfer: 310,000.00 from Unallocated Aprropriations

Institutional Expense - Telephone and Telegranh Service. .
tranasfer is requested to provide funds for anticipsted telexhone
{local and long distance)} for the Piscal yesr.

Resp cctfu_u, submitied,

res McC. Bmythe, M. D.

]
¢
pa



14971

TiE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
TENTAL BRA&NCH
at Houston

December 22, 1970

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor-Elect
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMalstre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and px@seniation o the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Dallas, Texas on January 29, 1974, Q
=3 = a H @

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS: The following contract has been negotiated b} *
the Associate Deen for Business Affairs and signed by the Dean, I recon
mend your approval and ratification of the signatures,

¥

1. Interagency Cooperation Uontract TAC{70-71)-482, whereby The University
of Texas Dental Branch at Houston agrees tc provide general stores supplies,
duplicating and such other needed supplies and services to The University of
Texas Medical School at Houston, for the pericd November 15, 197G, through
August 31, 1971. Payment for service performed shall be billed monthly,
based on actual services rendered and supplies used, but shall not exceed
§25,000.00 total. This contract was approved by the State Board of Coptrol
on November 10, 1970. §<ﬂ o

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following grant has been negotiated by
the Associate Dean for Business Affairs and has been signed by the Dean
upon recommendation of the Grant Director, and approved by the Comptroller
and the Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of the
signatures.

1. Revised National Aeronautics and Space Administratiom Cost Relmbursement
Contract No. NAS 9-1056¢6 for 52C,UG0.00, for the periocd February 19, 1970,
through December 18, 1971, entitled “Preventive Dentistry Program for Astro-

nauts." This project 1s directed by Ur. Ira L. Shannon, Clinical Professor,
Department of Physiology (Biological Chemistry). (See Meeting No. 677,
Page D-1)

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE):

1. Addition: Dr. James M. Hebert as Clinical Assistant Professor in *13
Department of Surgery, for the meriod November 1, 1970, through i

s i s Augus I _
1871, .

CRANTS (NONGOVERMMENTAL): ‘The folliowing grant has been received., 1 recom-
mend your approval and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be
sent to the donor by the Secretary.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1., Medical Research Foun- To add to the Medical Re- 35,060.00
dation of Texas, Inc. search Foundation of Texas
Adams Petroleum {enter Fund

Bldg.

Houston, Texas 77045
My, Marvin K, Collie
President

b-1



1492

Recommended Amendments to the 1970-71 Budget:

Office of Student Affairs

ice from Professor in
OO.GD3 to Associate

2 T.} in dMedicine (Endo-
wary 1, 1971; transfer

a o Office OL Student %ffairs,
i fedicine (Endedontics) to
30.08 available in budgeted position

1. Change of Status and Transter: Dr. frank B, T
Medicine (IEndodontics) at an annual sa y
Dean for Student Affairs (/2 T.) '
dontics) at the same zsnnual sal
$9,666.68 from Unallocated Fac
transter $9,066.68 from budget
Unallocated Faculty Salaries and $§9,66
in Medicine (Endodontics). {RBC-59)

Central Receiving and General Stores

annual salary
From Jua*lOLd"

2.
0% 5’,,

Anatomy {Dental Anatany and Histology)

3. Appointment: Dr. John . xewkirk as Instructor {
salary ot 57,200,300, ctive Aovenmber 1, 1870; tran

5T.) at an annual
Unallocated Faculty Saiafies {RBC-53)

3/
s* ¢ 86,000,060 [rom

4, Appointment: Dr. Bill Lamo as ¢
of $4,800.00, effective November 1, 1970; tran
cated Faculty Salarics, [IRBC-54)

/5T, at an awwal salayry
fer 54,000.00 from Unailc-

General Practice

5. Appointment: br. James ¥, Pennington as Assistant Professor at an
arnual salary of S17,000.00, effective Octoh v 12, 1970; transier
$15,080.63 from Unallocated Faculty Salarie [“ -473

5. Change of Status: Ur, Akisada Suginoto, from Research Technician TIT
1 c §8,520.00 to Research Associate at the same amual
o

- 1070

o
sald“v eff Cctiy © 3, 1970 86,390.00 availabic in budgeted posi-
557

tion. (RBC-

Pnysiology {(Pharmacology)

7. Resignaticn: Ur. Thomas B, dNelson, Jr., Asscclgte Professcr at an
annual salary of VLJ,st.JU, effective hn“ﬁmoﬂr 24, 1970, inclusive,
(RBC-52)

Physiology {(Physiology)

8. Apuolntreﬂt, Dr. Robert D, hnite as Teaching Fellow at an ammual sal-
ary o s;,bJG 00 for the pevicd Septen ber 1, 1970, to May 31, 1871, inciu-
sive; transfer $1,500.00 from Unallocated Cther Salaries. (RBC-48)
Preventive Dentistry (Orthodontics)

9. Appointment: Dr. Thomas E. Buck as Clinicel Assistant Professor
(1710 1.7 at an annual salary of i,%U0,0G, effective Octaober 1, 1970,
83.2

transfe* $1,2 from Unallocated ulty Salaries. {(RBC-45

b
) p.i

f‘.,
i
sk}
(‘:

Restorative Dentistry (Fixed Multiple Restorations)

ilary: Dr. Herbert E. Wyss, Assistant Professor, from
515,000.00 to an annuel salary of $13,900,00, effective
9,?50.@3 avallable in budgeted posltxoq and transfer
alar

ies. ’RBC 57)

10. Increase 1n 35a
an annual salary of
December 1, 1970; 9,
$674.66 from Unallocated Faculty Sal



-~

Restorative Dentistry (Fixed Multipie Restorations) {Continued;

11, Increase in Salary: br. Judson 3. Adans, Assistant Proiessor, fro“ an
annuadl salary of 318, CGO “J to an dnHMQ* salary of $18,900.00, cFiect
Pecember 1, 1970; 513,50 ).00 available in budgeted position and tran afov
§675.00 from Unallocated fduuluy H¢laz¢ek. (RBC-36

Lot

o

Lion S

Restorative Dentistry {Unit Restora

12, Resignation Due To Retirement: Dy, Marvin . Kemmebeck, Associate
Professor al an annual salary ol S18,000.00, effective Octeoher 31, 1570,
inclusive,; transtfer $15,000.00 to Lnallo ated Faculty Salaries. ({RB(-51)

Qutpatient Division

13. Change of Status and Transfer: Mr. Jack €, Miller, from Dean of Stu-
dents (1/2 T.) in Office of Student Affairs and Profcessor (1/2 T.) in Prac-
tice Relations and Management at an annuel salary of $19,000.00, to Profos-
sor {1/2 T.} in Practice Relations and Hanagement and Professor (1/2 T.} in
Outpatient Division at the same annual salary, effective January 1, 1971;
$6,333.36 available in budgeted position in Practice Relations and Manage-
ment, transfer $56,333.36 to Unallocated Other Salaries from Office of Stu-
dent Affairs and transfer $6,333.36 from Unallocated Cther Salaries to Qut-
patient Division. (RB{-38)

Unallocated Faculty Salaries

14, Transfer of Funds: $103,200.00 from unfilled line-item faculty posi-
tions as of November 30, 1970, (RBC-60)

FROM:

Unfilled Line-Item Budget
Department o Pogition Page No. Amount
Medicine (Endodontic Clinical Assistant

frofessor {1/5 1. 23 Y 2,400,040
Medicine {Periodontics) Clinical Associate

Professor (1/5 T1.) 26 3,400.00

Pathology (Generai Pathology)  Clinical Professor

{1710 T 32 2,400,090
Physics, Deatal Materials Professor {1/2 1.) 34 19,000.00
Physiology (Physiology) Assistant Professor 42 12,000,006
Preventive Dentistry
{Orthodontics) Professor 44 24, 600,00
Associate Prolessor
(1/4 7)) 44 3,008,00
Preventive Dentisiry
{(Pedodontics) Assistant Professor 46 15,000.00
instructor 47 id DOU 06
Surgery Professor (1/16 T.) 53 Z,000.00
School of Dental Hygiene Professor 58 14 ,000.00
S105,200.,00
TO;
Unallocated Faculty Salaries 38 $L03,204,00



1404

U.5,P.H.5. Ressarch Grant Z ROl IE-01547-10

15, Appointment: Dr. Hiroshi Takarada as Instructor at an amnual salary
of 510,000.00, effective November 1, 1870; transfer $8,333.30 from Other
Salarvies. (RBC-50)

fuliv submitted,

/vwajéin F, Clson
1.')4: o

iy



1495

HE URIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT HOUSTON
¥, D. ANDER3ON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

December 18, 1970

v, Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor-Blect

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dorctor LeMaishre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
tne RBeard of Regents at its meeting in Dallas, Texas on January 2¢, 1871: @{3? g&k

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following glfts and that the appre-
ciaticn of the 3oard be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donoy Purpose Lomount
1. Estate of Lily Reber Hills Partial Distribution of $ 5,250.00 *
Mr. Eoyce Adkins, Independent Funds in the Lily Reber
Execuior Eills Esiate
P. 0. Box oC
Haskell, Texas T952%
2.  Ms, Ruth Warc No Specific Designated $ 1,000.00
1751 Wroxton Ct., #4 FPurpose Other Than to
Housten, Texas 17005 Combat Cancer
3. Mr, Harry E. Barahart To Be Used &3 Directed $ S;OO0,00
£00 Post Qak Bank Buiiding by Dr. Moreton and
2200 Scuth Pesit Oak Hoad Dr. Howe
Houston, Texas TT7027
4, Kockwsll Fund, Inc. Ho bpecific Designated $ 1,000.00 =
c/o ¥Mr. Henry M Hockwell Purpese, Gift in Menmory
¥, . Box 525h8 of My, James W, Rockwell
Houston, Texas 77052
5 Heecham, inc, Grant for Preparation and $ 2,000,0C ¥
£3 +niusb ial South Display of Carbenieillin
Ciition, New Jersey Exhibit
&. FEstate of Otto Fischer Cift Pl aced in Account $ 2,250,060 %
Mr, Robert §. Carter, Execuior "Otto Fischer Estate
Attorney at Law Faﬁ“”
Soutn Side Public Square

Mariin, Texas T6661

Yo letter of transmittal received

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRAWNTS: The following Conitracts, Grants and Amendmenis
have been nezotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by the President
tren recomengation of the Contraci Director, and the Business Manager, znd approved
by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor. I recommend your approvel and ratifica-
tizn of signatures:




1498

i Contract Ho. PH—#3—65~622, Modification Neo. 5 by which the N¥ational
Institutes of Health provides the additional amcunt of $6,109.88 to adjust
funding for finslization of indirect costs. This contract was under the
direction of Dr. Carl F. Tessmer.

2, Revised Grant No. 2 R10 CL0B859-03 SRC by which the Hationsl Cancer
Institute nas revised this award to include 32,336.08 to cover the deficit
incurred oy reimbursabl e indirect cost charges “eported on the 03 expenditurs
raport for the project "Physiclogy of Plaselets and Their Role in Therapy"
The revised award is $162,487 for the period September 1, 1968 to August 31,
19485, This grant is under the direction of Dr. Carl F. Tessmer.

2, Reviced Grant No. § ROL1 CA11Lz0-0kal  COM by which the National Carncer
Institute nas revised this award to inciunde reimbursement for underfunding

of indirect cosis as reported on the OLAl expenditures report for the proliect
“Biomedical Computation'. The revised award for the period May 1, 1989 to
Apryil R0, 1970 is 823?.52}. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Stuart
O, Zimmerman.

Revised Grant Mo, 5 ROL CAOT923-03 VYR by which the National Cancer
nstitute has revised this award to provide reimbursement for underfunding
indirect costs as reported on the C% year experd¢turﬂs report for the
cject "A Compariscn of Mirine and Human Leukemia". The revised award for

period September 1, 1968 to August 31, 1969 is $47,518. This grant is
ter the direction of Dr. Joseph G. Sinkovics.

.

o el O M iz

=
B o ’1 =
fre (D

5. Revized Grant ¥o. I R10 CAI0379-02 SRC Ly which the National Cancer
Institute has revised this award to provide applicazie indirect cosis and 1o
adjust categories as reporited on the 02 expendlitures report for the project
"Secuthwest Cooperative Chemotherapy Group’”. The revised award for the periad
January L, 1969 to December 31, 1963 is $29.L05, This grant was under the
directicn of Dr. James K. ILuce.

AL Grant ¥o. 5 R01 CACT913-08 WSS by which the National Cancer Institute,
Nafional Institutes of Health orovides funds for the project "Iritiation and
Developzent of Radiotherapy Studies” for the period January 1, 1967 through
December 31, 1975, The amount f $75 8 is provided for the pericd January 1,
1971 through December 31, 1971. This 5rant is under the direction of DIr. Giibert
H. Fletcher.

7. Grant ¥o. 2 ROYL CAD7913-07S1l NEE by which ithe Nationsgl vanﬂer Institute,
National Institules of Health provides funds for the project "Initiation and

Developmen: of Rediotherapy Studies” for the period January 1, 1967 through

socember 33, 1971, The additional amount of $6,500 is provided for the pericd
January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970. This grart is under the direction
of Dr. 3ilbert H. Pletcher.

&, firent ¥o. 13-P-55229-6-05 by which the Division of Research and Demonstra-—
tion Grants, Socisl and Rehazbiliitation Service provides funds for the project
"Regional Maxillofacial Restorative Center'” for the period August 1, 1966
threcugh Jctober 31, 197i. The amount of $98,683 is provided for the periocd

Hovember 1, 1970 t“ ough Oetcber 31, 1971, This grant is under the direction

—

of Dr, Jce 3. Drane.
Fellowship Grent lo. 5 FO3 HELS075-02 APA by which the ¥ational Institutes
¥aticonal Heart and Lung Institute provides 31,000 for the period

ctobher 1, 1970 through September 30, 1971 as a Fellowship Supply Allowance
or Dr. Jaroslava Trojan. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Carl F.
@3

B3 obh OO O ND
IIJ -
=]

[0}
©
I.“J
ot
Hn
"

10. Grant ¥o. S RGLI CALCLOT-03 by which the Eational Cancer Institute
Hational Tnstitutes of Heelth has extended the budget period for the projsct
entitled "Control of Anabolism of Ribonuclecsides’ to September 1, 1369
through Feoruary 28, 1971, withous additional funds. This grant is under
the direction cof Dr. Artonic Orengo.

A-2



149>

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS, NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCLUDING RESEARCH GRANTS
47 DISTIRGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS:

GRANTS: The folliowing grants have been accepied on behalf of The University
of Texas M. [, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Insiitute at Houston by the President.

-

T recommend approval and ratificaticn of signatures:

1. Grant No. G-300 by whick the Robert A. Welch Foundation has changed the
grant period from May 1, 1989 throush April 30, 1972 to September 1, 1970
through April 30, 1973 ’or the project “"Strand Scission and Repair of DHA

of Mammalian Chromosomes', The grant avard for the period September 1, 1970
to April 30, 1971 is $32,000. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Arthur

1
Cole.

2. Grant No. IN-L3L by which the American Cancer Sociely, Inc. provides funds
for the project "Institutional Research Grant' for the pericd December 1, 1970
through Fovember 30, 1971, ir the amount of $40,000. This grant is under the
direction of Dr, Marvin M. Romsdahl, Chairman of the Institutional CGrant Com-
mittee.

3. Grant No. T-558 Dby which the American Cancer Society, Inc. provides funds
for the projlect "The Role of the HNon-Endocrine humors in Hormone Production”
for the pesricd January 1, 1271 through December 31, 1972 in ithe amount of

$55,939. This grant is under the direction of Dr, Naguib A, Sameasan.

INTERAGENCY COHTRACT: %The following interagency coniract has been negotiated
by the Business Manager and has been signed by the Presicent upon recommendation
of the Business Manager, and approved by the lomptroller, the Deputy Chancellor
for Administration and the State Board of Contrel. I recommend your approval
and ratification of signatures:

-T1)=49% whereby M. . Anderson

. Interagency (Cooperaticn Contract ZAC(T
Ltal ard Tumeor ILestltute will provide supplies and services to The Univer-

k] 4+

2
£ Texas Medlcal School av EHouston at cost in an amouni not to sxceed
$25,006.00 for the period December 1, 1970 to August 31, 1971.

=3

[

BUDGET CHANGES: The fcllowing budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentaticn to ths Board of Regsnts at its meeting in Dallas, Texas on
Junuary 29, 1971:

1970~

Geperel Administration {(Office of the President)

in Source of Salary Support. Hoberi B, Moreton, Vice-President

iongl =nd Public Affairs, Vice-President University Cancer Foundation,
n Coordinator and Professor of Rediclogy, Office of the President, from
$11,000.00 per annum payable from Office of the President, $10,000.00 per annum
from University Cancer Foundation, .and $10,000.00 per annum from Regional Medieal
Program Jlearing Account to $21,000.00 per annur from Office of the President

and $10,000.0C per annum from University Cancer Foundation, effective September 1,
1970, Additional funds reguired are from the Reserve for Professional Salaries
Account, {R3C T}

General Administration (Business Office, Patient Accounts)

2. Appointment. Carol D. Terriioc, Accounting Clerk I, Position L, peyadble at
the rate of 31,800.9C0 ver annum, effective October 16, 1970 ocurce of funds
for this position is the Reserve for Classified Salaries. (RBC 77)



1498

Medical Staff {Pediatrics)

3. fAppeintment. Joy K. Dutcher, Research Associate, Department of Pediatrics,
payable at the rate of $8,000.00 per annum from General Funds and $5,500.00

per apnus from the Russell Adderly Pediatric Fund, effective Cotcber 1, 1970.
{RBC 103}

s Dt

Medical Steff {Anatomical Pathology)

Appeintuwent. Mary L. Carroil, Secretary Il, payvable &t the rate of $6,L68.00

effective Septemdber 1, 1970G. This position was reclassified from a

Typist II Lo a Secretary 11, effective September 1, 1970 through August 31,
ce of additional funds for this reclassification is the Reserve for

d Saiaries. (RBC 81)

Medical Staf? {Clinical Pathoicey)

5. Avpointment. Benjamin Drewinko, M. D., Fh.D., Assistant Clinical Pathologist
and Assistant Professsor of Pathology, payable at the rate of $20,000.00 per annum
rom budgeted position effective November 1, 1970. Unused salaries in this posi-
tilon are 1o be transferred to the Reserve for Professional Salaries Account.

{RBC 2L, Rev.)

Medical Staff {Surgery)

. Charge in Scurce of Salary. Victor Metalon, D.D.8., Assistant Surgeon
{Prosthodontics), Dental Service, from $16,700.00 per aznum from Vocational

and Rehavilitation Administration Grant RD-2234-¥ t¢ $16,700.00 per annum

from Depariment of Surgery General Funds, effective for the pericd September 1,
1973 to October 31, 1970. Scurce of funds for this pogitisn is the Reserve

for Professional Salaries. Reference Regents Budget Change No. T1 {70-71).

(RBC &

O

T, Change 1n Source of Salary. Vietor Mataloern, D.D.S., Assistant Surgeon
{Prosthncdontics), Dental Service, Department of Surgery, from $16,700.00 per
anpum from Department of Surgery General Funds, to $16,700.00 per annum from
Sceial and Rehabilitation Service Grant SRS 13-P-55229-6-05, cffective
Fovemoer 1, 1970. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 71 and 96 (75-71).
(RBC 97}

3. Change in Source of Salary. oe B. Drane, D.D.S., Clinical Associate
Surgeon {Prosthodontics), Dental Service, from $8,000.00 per annum from
Department ¢f Surgery (General Revenue] and $7,500.00 per annum from Voca-—
tional Rehsbiiitation Administraticn Grant RD-2234-M, to $15,500.00 per anpum
from Department of Surgery General Funds, effective for the period September 1,
1970 to OCetober 31, 1970, Source of funds for this increase in suppert from
General Funds is the Reserve for Professional Salaries. Reference Hegents
Rudget Change No. 71 {70-T71). (RBC 88}

3. Change in Source of Salary. dJog 3. Drane, [.D.5., Clinical Associate
Surgzon (Prosthodontics), Dental Service, Department of Surgery, from $15,500.00
per anmuam from Departmert of Surgery General Funds to $8,000.00 per annum from
Department of Surgery Generazl Funds and $7,500.00 ver annum from Social and
ehsbilitation Service Grant 13-P-55229-6-05, effective November 1, 1970.
Reference Regents Budget Change No., 71 and 98 {70-71), (RBC $9)

10, Change in Titie. Douglas E. Johnson, M. D., from Associate Surgeon
{Urology), and Assistant Professor of Urology to Associate Surgeon {Urclogy),
ard Associate Professor of Urology, payvablie at the rate of $22,000.C0 per
arnum, effective October 1, 1970. There is no change in salary rate for

Dr. Johnson., Refsrence Regents Budge: Change No. 71 (70-7i)}. (RBC 89)




1499

11. Appointment. Betty A. Bertrand, Secretary II, Position L, paysbie at
the rate of $5,520,00 per annum, effective October 15, 1970. Socurce of
funds for this position ie the Reserve for Clagsified Salaries. (BRBC 76)

Research {Cell Biology)
12. Change in %itle. Fugene F. Howard, Ph.D., from Assistant in Biolocegy to

Assistent Biologist, payable at the forty-five per cent time rate of $5,000.00
ner annum from Mational Science Foundation Grant GB~16250, efffective for the

¢ September 1, 1970 through May 21, 1971. There 1s nc change in salary
ate for Dr. Howard. {(RBC B8)

Research (Developmental Therapeutics)

1R, Change in Source of Salary. Ving-Tsung Lin, Ph.D., Junior Assistant
Medicinal Chemist, from $12,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes
of Feelth Grant 7-RO1L-CA-11788 to $i2,000.00 per annum payable from American
Cancer Society Grant T-54k, effective September 1, 1970. There is no change
in salary rate for Dr. Lin. Reference Budget Change To. 41 {(70-71). (RRC 101)

Research {Compuier Science Laboratory of the Institute of Biomathematiss)

1L, Change in Scurce of Balary. 3Robert W. Crawford, Systems Analyst, fron
$8,000.00 per annum payable from Matioral Aerorautics and Space Administration
Contract MAS 9-11110 and 38,000.00 per annum payable from National Tnstitutes

of Health Grant $-ROI-0M-16229 to $8,000.00 per annum payable from National
Institutes of Health Grant 5-RO1-GM-1£229 and $8,000.00 per annum payable
from the Reobertson Fund effective QOctober 1, 1870. There is no change in
salary rate for Wr. Crawford, {(RBC 93}

Research (Virology)

15, Avppointmens. Maes E. Branch, Hesearch Technician I, payvable at the rate
of $5,520.00 per annum, effective for the period Sepiember 1, 1970 throush

December 3%, 1978, from the Reserve for Classified Salaries Account. (RBC 102)

Blucation {(Extensicn Studies)

316, Fransfer of Funds., Transfer the amount of $3,75C.00 from Fxtension Studies,
Mzintenance and Operation Appropriaticn to the Account Research Seminars, Main-
tenance and Operation Appropriation te provide monies for Consultation and
Travel Bxpenses for Visiting Lecturers at Research Seminars held regularly
Guring the fiscal year 1970-71. [RBC 80;

Patient Jare Activities (Office of Clinic Administration)

17, Appoinipent, Montye 3. Sabe, Adminisirative Assistant, payable at the rate
of $8.880.00 per annum, effective September 1, 1670. This perpetustes action
taken on Regents Budget Change No. 193 (69~70). Source of funds is budgeied
position of Secretary I1I and the Reserve for Classified Salaries. ({(RBC 83)

18. Avpcintment. ZElizsbeth R. Snyder, Sscretary III, payable st the rate of
$6,780.00 per annum, effective September 1, 197C. This perpetuates action
taken on Regents Budget Change No, 194 (69-70). Source of funds is the posi-
tion of Secretary I and the Reserve for Classified Salaries. {(RBC 82}

(LT}
o]
[usl
)
)
w3
ot

Care Activities (Patient Care Administration)

nerease in Balary. William 3. Sheff, Assistant Administrateor, from
D0.00 per aanum to $13,500.0C per annum, effective October 1, 197D.
of funds for the iIncreasze is the Reserve for Professional Salaries
Reference Regents Budget Change Ko. 18 (70-71). (RBC 719)

et

l
[

X T G b
o Q -

3

]

[N}

&

5

A-5



4500

Patisnt Care Aetivities (Clinical Pathology Service)}

20, Chenge in Status and Salary Increase. Gay Wendlandt from Chief Medieal
Pechnologist payable at the rate of $12,000.00 per aanum to Clinical Labora-
tory Manager payable at the rate of $13,000.G0 per annum, effective November i,
1970, Socurce of funds for this increase is the Reserve for Professional
Selarices. LRBC 66)

Patient Care Activities {Diamgnostic Radiology Service)

21, Transfer cf Funds. Transfer the amount of $9.,507.00 from the Equipment

Appropriation
Appropriation

for Experimental Diagnostic Radiclogy to
in Diasgneostic Radiology Service
various Classified Perscoanel positions as shown below tThrough December

the Classified Personnel

to provide temporery funding for

1970, These positicns were previously supporied by grant funds which are no

ionger available and for whieh it is anticipated that new grant funding will

be available on January 1, 1571. {RBC 34)

TEANSFEE FROM:

Department Appropriation Ttem Page Fo. Amount
Bxperimental Diagnostic Eauipment 17 $9,607.00
Radiclogy

TOTAL $9,607.00

TRAKSFER T0:

Depariment Appropriation Ttem Pos. No. Page Yo. Amount
Diagrostic Radiclogy Classified Personnel EResesrch Tech.III- 50 $ 279.0C
Servize 001 (€31,115.00

for X0/1/70~

12/3%/70)
Diagnostic Radiology " " Eesearch Tecn.ITII- 150 2,0L0 .00
Service 002 (8$8,160.00

for 1G/1/7C-12/31/70)
Diagnostic Kadiolegy " " Radiclogic Tech.I-  1kg 2,368.00
Service 013 {@8$7,104.0C for

9/1/7C-12/31/70)
Diagnostic Radiology " " Flectronic Engineer~ 150 3,080.00
Service 001 (885,240.00 for

9/1/70-22/31/70)
Diagnostic Radiology " 1 Secratary I - Q01 150 1,58k0,00

{@%5,520.00 for

9/1/70~22/31/70)

TOTAL $9,607.00

22, (hange in Source of Salary. Les M, Marsh, Jr., Asgociate Research Engineer,

from $10,150.00 per annum from General Funds and $2,850.00 per annum from Office

of Comprehensive Health Planning Grant 77681, to $13,000.00 per annul fromGernersl Punds

Diagrostic Radilolcogy Service, effective September 1, 1970. There is no change

in salary rate for Mr. Marsh. (R3¢ &5)

Activities {Dental Services)

23.

Transfer of Funds.

1

=

Trans fer the amount of $2,846.57 as indicated on the

gschedule velow from the Reserve for Classified Saleries 10 varicus classified
personnel positicons to fund these positions from Sepiember 1, 1970 o October 31,

1970.

quate funding was available.
support these positions for the remainder

On November 1,

of

These positions were previously supported from grant funds for which inade-

1970 grant funding is available to

the fiscal year.

(RBC 95)



4a07

TRANSFER TO:

Deparinent Approvriaticon Ttem Position No. Page No, Amcunt
Dertal Services  Classified Personnel  Dental Assistant IT, 152(a) $ 920.00
Q0L
Dentel Services Classified Personnel  Secretary II, 001 152(a} 1,006.57
Dental Services  Classified Personnel  Senior Clerk, 001 152(a) 920.00

TOTAL $2,846.57

TRANSFER FROM:

Jepariment Aporopriation Item Page lc. Amount
Reserves Feserve for Claszssified Salaries 192 $228h6.5?
TOTAL $2,8u6.57

General Services (Develiopwent COffice)

2, Appolntment. Mary E. Dowtin, 3ecretary IIT, payable at the rate of $6,468.00
per annum effective September L, 197C. 3Source of funds for this position is
the Reserve Tor Classified Salaries. (REC 90)

25, <{Lhange in Source of Salary. dJoseph L. Kunee, Assistant for Development,
“rom $19,000.00 per anrnum payable Trom Universiiy Cancer Foundation to $19,000.00
per ancum payable from General Funds, effective September 1, 15670, There is no
change in salary rate for Mr. Zunse. Source of funds for this position is the
Reserve for Professional Salaries. {RBC 92)

T . ¢ ] ]
Ceneral Services [Information Office)

26, Change in Sourcs of Salary. Jane A, Brandenbderger, Information Coordirnator,
from 89 ,500.00 per annum payable from Infermation Office General Funds and
£4,000.00 per snnum payable from University Cancer Foundation, to $13,300.00
rer annum payable from Informetion Office Genersl Funds, effective September 1
1970. There is no change In salary rate Zor Mrs. Brandenberger. Source of
funds for the increass from General Funds is the Reserve for Professional
Salaries, (RBC 91)

-4

General Services (Safety and Security Service)

27. Appointmens. Bynum Naumann, Security Sergeant, payable at the rate of
$7,4LC.00 per annum, effective November 1, 2970. Source of funds for this new
rosition is the Reserve for Classified Saiaries. (RBC 87)

Transfer of Funds

28. Transfer funds as indicated below from varicus vwacant Professional and
Other 3taff positions to the Reserve for Professional Szlaries, effective
November 30, i9T0 in accerdance with Budget Rules and Procedures {(1970-71).
¢ - .

(R3C 100}

PRANSFER FROM

Depariment Arpropriagtion Iten Position Page No. Amount
Business Managers Other Staff SBalaries Assistant to the 7 $ 10,500.00
oifice Business Manager,

#0001

AT



Degartment

Medicine

Diagnostic Radiology

Radictherapy

Surgery

Anesthesiclogy

Medical Genetics

Experimental Surgery

Experimental
Anesthesioclogy

Appropriation Item Position Page Hc.

Amount

Profesgionzl Salaries Internist & Professor 24

of Medicine, #0303

Internist & Professor 2
of Medicine, #00L

Assistant Internist & 25
Assistant Professor
of Medicine, #003

Azsistant Imbernist & 25
Assistant Professor
of Bilology, #001

Radiclogist & Profes—~ 35
sor of Radiology, #003

Radiotheranisi & 37
Associate Professor
of Radiotherapy, #0002

Associate Radicthera— 38
pist & Associate Pro-
fessor of Radiotherapy,
#O01

Associate Radiothera—- 38
pist & Assooisgte Pro-
fessor of Radiotherapy,
#003

Associate Head & Neck 42
Eurgeon & Associate
Professor of Surgery
(Original Budget Title),
#ookL

Agsociate Surgeon 42
(Urology} & Associate
Professor of Surgery
{Original Budget Title),
#o01

Associate Anesihesicl- 45
ogist & Assistant Pro~
fesaor of Anesthesiology
{Original Budget Title),
#o02

Assistant Internist 61
& Assisteaent Professor
of Riology, #001

Associate Experimental 80
Surgery & Professcr
of Anatomy, #0011

Ciinical Physiologist 8k
& Associate Professor

of Clinical Physiclogy,
#001

$ 2k o000,

h 0G0,

12,500

23,000

23,000

2k ,000 ./

22,000

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

22,000.00

1L, s00.

26,000

0C

CQ

.00



1567

Denariment Appropriation Them Pogition Page ¥o. Lmount

Inhalation Therapy Other Staff Salaries Chief Inhalation 129 $ 1u,000.00
Therapist, #COL

flinical Physics Professicnal Salaries Physicist % Professor Ik L,500.00
of Bicphysics, #0003

Medical Communications Other 3taff Salaries Head Medical R 20,000.00
Communications ., #C01

Medical Communications Other Staff Salaries Supervisor Visual 7T 10,000.00
Aids Production
Laboratory, #00L

TOTAL $330,000.C0
TRANSFER TO
Departnent Aponropristion Ztem Page o, Amount
Paserves Reserve for Trofessional Salaries 192 $330=OO0.00
TOTAL $330,000.00

. T recommend your approval for travel in excess of twenty-nine days for
the empi)yee listed telow. Her travel expenses and salary are te be paid from
rant Funds.

Yederal G
Miss Xaren Sue Blake, Clerk II, Departmort of Biomathematics, for the
Yovember 16, 1970 %o Februarv 16, 1971, to fape Xennedy, “lorlda 1o
sartlcinate in medical evaluation and monitoring of asironazuis for a period

@ the launch of Anollo Ii,

HOUSEKZEPIHG CONTRACT

atract for housekeering sarvices has been executed with Pride Hospital %Z
ping Service, Inc. to be effective February 1, 1971, This coniract pro-
es thel the contractor will perform services formerly performed by the Houség 4
ping Depariment of this institution ai & basic cost of $30,385.6L per month, ™ ;
amount is substantially less than present cosis. Proposals were recelved fr
i known companies specialiizing in hosplial housekeeping, and the proposal

d from Pride Hospital Housekeeping, Inc. contained the low bid. This _
¢ provides for cancellation by either party upon ninety days notice in K%
£. This contract has been approved by the Deputy Chancellor for Adminis- Y
tration, I recommend approval and ratification of signature.

SALE OF SOHPLUS EBQUIPMENT

1. duthorizetion has been granted by the Chancellor-Zlect for sale of a forty-
five pazssenger bus whish was purchased in 1954 at o cost of $35,588.00. Two
swailler buses have been purchased Lo meet the transportation needs of this insti-
tution and the large bus is no longer reeded, The estimated vaiue of this bus is
$9,000.00 Sealed bids will be teken with sale to the high hidder. 1 recommend
approval for sale of this item of surplus eguipment.

Respectfully submitte

p&%w

R. Lee Clark, M. D.
President



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BICMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTOR
DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES

December 18, 1970
Dr. Charles A. LeMasistre
Chancelicr-Flect
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas T7B712

Dear Doctor LeMalistre:

The following docket i1s gubmitted for your approval and present
the Board of Regents ai 1its meeling in Ballas, Texas on January 29

GOVEREBMENT CONTRACTS AKD GRANTS: The following Contractis, Grants and Aumend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been gigned by
the Pean upon recommendatiorn of the Contract Director, and the Business Mana-
Zer, ard aprroved by the Comptreoller and Depubty Chancellor for Administraiion.
I recommend your approval and ratificaticn of sigrnatures.

. Contract No. NAS $-304875, Modification 1C by which the Hational Aeronan-
tics and Space Administretion has revised the budget periocd of the project
"Research on the Genetie Implicaticons of Manned Space Flignt" from Februsyy L,
_y|0 through August 31, 1970 to February 1, 1970 through Kovember 30, 1870 and

rovides supplemental funds in the amount of $4,000. This contract is under
the direction of Dr. Margery W. Shaw.

ch Unitved

tates Army Medical Kesearch anéd Developmernt Command revises the budget uparicd
fﬂr the project ”Th“ Effeets of Laser Radistion on Receptor Function in Human
and Primate Eyves" to Jetoker 1, 1970 through February 28, 1971, without addi-
tional funds. The revised “erm of this contract is June 1, 1367 to Fepruary 23,
1272, This contract is under the direction of Dr. Harry G. Sp i

a e

. Contract No. DADAIT-HT-C-T1i54, Modificatior Ko. P-CCH 1y whic

LL

3. Grant No. NGR LL-022-099, Supplement ¥o. 5 by which the
end Space Admirnistration provides funds for the project
Vision Test Technigues for Use in the Space Envlvonment! for
1970 through December 3L, 1970, in the amount cf $25,0006
direction of Dr. Thomas A. Decker.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following Budget Change is submitted Tor your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regenits:

1970-71

FaT e

Office of the Dean

n

i, Chenge in Title., Alfred G, Knudson, M.L,, Ph.D
Professor of Medical Genetics, payable at the rate c
effective Sephtember 1, 1970. (REC 18)

., from Dean, to Dean and
f $27,000.00 per snnum,

Respectfully submitied, i\
Alfred &, Knuds: Jr., M.D., Ph.D.
DEAR



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION

December 23, 1970
pr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor-Elect
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Teay Doctor LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Dallas, Texas, on January 29, 1971: 9<§

GIFTS: 1 recommend zcceptance of the folleowing gifts and that the apprecia-
tion of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary:

bonor Purpese and Conditions Amount

1. Audio-Video Systems, Division Donation of two used Bell Two video tape
of Taft Broadcasting Company, and Howell #2930 Video Tape recorders, es-
4808 San Felipe Road, Houston, Recorders, 1' tape size, timated value
Texas 77027, Mr. Dick Thrall for Medical Community Tele- $15,200.00

vision System.

2. Houston Endowment, Inc., P. Q. For the purchase of an Ampex $17,000.00

Box 52338, Houston, Texas one inch helical sean color

77052, Mr, J. B. Creekmore, tape Recorder for the Medi-

President cael Community Television
System.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO BUDGET

1976-71

1. Transfer of Funds. Transfer funds in the amount of 3515,000.00 from
vacant position, Assistant to the Dean (Neurological Sciences) and Neurologist,
Position 1, to the Reserve for Professional Salaries, effective November 30,
1970, in accordance with Budget Rules and Procedures {(1970-71). (RBC 19)

Respectfully submitted,

a o
/f> ~-'4/{£:m// .
7z e, £

Acting Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT HOUSTON
SCHOOQOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH

January 29, 1971
Dr, Charles A, LeMaistre
Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Dallas, Texas, on January 29, 1971: '

GIFTS: Irecommend acceptance of the following gift and that the appreciation of
the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose Amount
M. D. Anderson Foundation Final installment to $5, 000. 00
Mr. David D. Peden suppiement salary for
Vice President & Trust Officer Dean of the School of

Ist City National Bank of Houston ~  Pubiic Health at Houston
1021 Main Street

Houston, Texas 77002 m )

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts, grants and
amendments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by
the Dean upon recommendation of the Principal Investigator, and the Business Manager,
and approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administration. I
recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Grant Number 5 G03 RMO00007~03, Project 1016 by which the National
Institutes of Health through the Regional Medical Program of Texas changes the
Principal Investigator from Dr. Daniel ]J. Schneider to Dr. Darwin R. Labarthe on
the grant entitled "State-wide Cancer Registry System. ™

2. Contract Number NAS 9-11384 by which the National Aereonautics and
Space Administration Manned Spacecraft Center provides funds for the project
entitled "Comparative Medical Study of Selected Personnel Critical to the Manned
Space Flight Program, " for the period October 26, 1970 through September 13,

1971, in the amount of $47,990. This contract is under the direction of Dr, Harold E.
Eitzen.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation te the Board of Regents:

1970-71

Teaching, Service, and Research

Chronic Diseases

1. Promotion: Change the status of Patricia A, Buffler, M.P.H. from
Research Associate, Health Services Administration, payable at the rate of

$9, 000, 00 per annum to Assistant Professor of Epidemiology, Chronic Diseases,
pavable at the rate of $15, 000, 00 per annum, effective November 15, 1970,
Source of funds for this change in status is the Reserve for Professional Salaries.
(RBC 36)

PH-1



1R07

2, Appointment; Elizabeth Faris, Secretary II, payable at the rate of
$5,520. 00 per annum, effective October 16, 1970. Sow ce of funds for this position
is onc-half time rate position from the Institute of Environmental Health and one -half
time rate from the Reserve for Classified Salaries. (RBC 38)

Health Services Administration

3. Appointment; Billy €. Jones, Evaluative Assistant (Position 1) payable
at the one-third time rate of $4, 860. 66 per annum from Comprehensive Health
Planning Contract-Operation Medihc, effective October 19, 1970 through

March 14, 1971, (RBC 29)

4. Appointment: Gary R. Cufter, Evaluative Assistant (Position 2)
payable at the one-thixd time rate of $3, 233. 33 per ammum from Comprehensive
Health Planning Contract - Operation Medihc, effective October 19, 1970 through
March 14, 1971. ({(RBC 30

. Salary Source Change: Change the source of salary support for

Dr. Daniel J. Schneider. Associate Professor of Community tHealth, from $12, 600. 06
per annum from Health Services Administration and $12,000. 00 per anpum from
National Institutes of Health Grant 2-G03-RM-00007, Project 1016, to $12,000. 00
per annum {rom Health Services Administration and $12, 000, 00 per annum from
National [nstitutes of Health Grant 5-E02-AH-00016-02, effective November 1,

197G, (RBC 33) '

Institute of Environmental Hesith

6. Appointment. Dr. Harold ¥. Eitzen, Assistant Research Environmental
Scientist, payable at the rate of $17, 000, 00 per annum, effective October 1, 1970
through October 25, 1970. Source of funds for this new position is the Reserve

for Professional Salarics. (RBC 31)

7. Salary Source Change: Change the source of salary support for
Dr.Harold E. Eitzen, Assistant Research Environmental Scientist, payable at the
rate of 517,000, 00 per annum, {rom Institute of Environmental Health to $17, 000. 00
per annum from National Aeronautics and Space Administration Contract 9-11384,
effective October 26, 1970. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 31 (70-71).

(RBC 32)

8. Salary Source Change: Change the source of salary support for

Dr. Darwin R. Labarthe, Associate Professor of Epidemiology, payable at the

rate of $22,000, 00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5 E0Z2-AH-
00016-02 to $11, 000. 00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant

5 E02-AH-00016-02 and $11, 000, 00 per annum from Natonal Institutes of Health Grant
5-GO3-RM-00007-03, Project 1016, effective November 1, 1970, (RBC 34}

G. Appointment: William F. Dunn, Research Associate, payable at the
one -third time rate of $3, 233, 33 per annum from Texas Water Development Board
Contract #IAC (70-71) 467, effective November 1, 1970, (RBC 35)

10, Transfer funds as indicated from various vacant professional positions
to the Reserve for Professional Salaries, effective November 30, 1970, in accordance
with Budget Ruies and Procedures {(1970-71}.

PH-2



Transfer From.:

Department

Chronic Diseases

Health Sexvices
Administration

International Health

Transfer To:

Department

Reserves

Appropriation
item

Professional
Salaries

Professional
Salaries

Professional
Salaries

Appropriation
Item

Reserve for
Professional
Salaries

Position Page No. Amount
Research Assoc, 11 $ 6,000
0G1
Professor 001 12 31,500
Assistant Reg, 14 5,750
Entomologist
001
$43, 250
Position Page No. Amount
26

Respeciully submitted,

Dean

PH-3

¢ b

A, Stalldnes, M. D, M,.P.H,

$43, 250



Atlacinuent Noo 2

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT

Meeting of January 29, 1971

INDEX

Al

f. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
INVESTMENT MATIERS -- MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1970
1. Report of Securities Transactions
2. Bond Exchange Detoil

3. Cuash Statement - Permanent Fund
and Available Fund

INVESTMENT MATTERS -~ MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1970
1. Report of Securities Transactions
2. Bond Exchange Detail

3. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund
and Avcilable Fund

H. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
INVESTMENT MATTERS -- MONTH ENDED OCTOBRER 31, 1970
1. Report of Securities Transactions
2. Securities Transactions Detail
INVESTMENT MATTERS -~ MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1970
T, Report of Securifies Transactions

2. Securities Tronsachions Defail

ADDITIONS & TRANSFERS TO COMMON TRUST FUND

PAGE
L& REPORT

16

18

22

34

34

41

52

56

68



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT
For Month Ended Qctober 31, 1970

b, PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
PERMANEINT UNIVERSITY FUND == INVESTMENT MATTERS.--
REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.-~The following securities trans-

actions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in Ociober, 1970,
Associate Deputy Chaoncellor for Investments, Trusts and Londs recommends approval by
the Board of Regents of these transactions:

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

?m&
." 5

At

rake
oy

)

The

Par Value
or Current
No. Shores Description Price Total Cost Yield
U. S. BONDS:
$ 900,000.C0 U. S. Tressury Ronds, 3-1/2%,due 73.25 $§ 659,250.00 7.32 %
11/15/80
CCRPORATE BONDS:
250,000.00 Bristol-Meyers Co., SF Debs., 100.75 251,875.00 B8.54
8-5/8%,due 11/1/95
500,000.00 Federated Department Stores, Inc. 99.68 498,375.00 8.41
SF Debs., 8-3/6%, due 9/15/95
225,000.00 Georgic Power Co., First Mortgage, 100.00 225,000.00 8.88
8-7/8%, due 9/1/2000
30,000.0C Michigan Bell Tel. Co., Debs., 65.34 19,601,440 7.75
4-5/8%, due 8/1/96
1,000,000.00 New England Tel. & Tel. Co., 99.40  996,000.00 8.67
Debs., 8-5/8%, due 9/1/2009
750,000.20 Ohio Edison Co., First Mortgage, 100.75 755,625.00 8.69
8-3/4%, due 9/1/95
400,006.00 J. C. Penney Co., SF Debs., 102.00 408,000,00 8.72
8-7/8%, due 7/15/95
5,000.00 Southwestern Public Service Co., 60.50 3,025.00 8.40
First Mortgage, 4-1/2%, due 2/1/94 -
500,000.00¢ Texas Power & Light Co., First 101.75 508,750.00 8.7
Mortguge, $~7/8%, due 9/1/2000
26,000.00 Virginia Electric & Power Co., 65.88 17,127.50 8.10
First and Refunding Morigage,
4-5/8%, due 9/1/90
155,000.00 Western Electric Co., SF Debs,, 99.75 154,612.50 8.40
. 8-3/8%, due 10/1/95 '
450,000.00 Westinghouse Electric Corp., Debs., 100.25 451,125.00 8,60

8-5/8%, due 9/1/2000

L. & f Report ~ 1



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(Continued)

Par Value
or Current

No. Shores Description Price Total Cost Yield
CORPORATE BONDS: {Continued)

$ 250,000.00 Weyerhaeuser Co., SF Debs,, 100.00 § 250,000.00 8.63 %
8-5/8%, due 10/1/2000

250,000.00 Wisconsin Power & Light Co,, First 100,26 250,652.56 8,85

Mortgage, 8-7/8%, due 10/1/2000
TOTAL ~ Corporate Bonds 4,789,768.90  8.64 %
CONVERTIBLE DERENTURES:

$2,000,000.00 S. S. Kresge Co., 5% Subordinate  107.35  2,147.000.00 4,50
Debs., due 4/15/95
CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK:

40,440 Shares International Tel. and Tel. Cormp., 58.13  2,350,401.02 3.87
Cumulative, $2.25, Series N
COMMON STOCKS:

14,600 Shares Aluminum Co. of America 52.68 769,113.00 3.42

84,700 Shares American Cyanamid Co. 30.39  2,573,698.15 4,11

5,100 Shares Crown Zellerbach Corp. 31.21 159,184,225 5,13

22,000 Shares International Paper Co, 35.28 776,224.97  4.25

30,000 Shares St. Regis Paper Co. 34.77 1,043,038.18 4,60
TOTAL - Common Stocks 5,321,258.55 4.16
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 15,267,878,47 5.71
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:

$8,652,000.00 See Bond Fxchange Schedule for Detail 7,610,183,27  6.08
COMMERCIAL PAPER:

$ 500,000.00 Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co. 99.53 497 ,652.78 5,50

4,700,000.00 Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 100.00  4,700,000.0C  6.63

2,900,000.00 Union Corbide Corp. 99.07 2,872,952,78 7.00

| TOTAL - Commercial Paper 8,070,605.56 6.75
TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED $30,948,667.30 6.07 %

L & { Report = 2




INVESTMENTS DISPOSED CF

i {é "ﬂ:'s
e R

Send
. -

Par Value
or Total Net Gain Market
No. Shares Description Price Proceeds or {Loss) Yield
FHA MORTGAGES:
$ 28,272.16 Principal Poyments 100.00 % 28,272.1%6 g 6.77 %
CORPORATE BONDS:
$  100,000.00 Caroling Power & Light 64,95 65,623.71 2,117.64 8.13
Co., First Mortgage,3-1/2%
due 10/1/82
1,000.00 MNiagara Mohawk Power 67.87 678.71 ( 368.25) 8.05
Corp., Gen. Mortgage,
4-3/4%, due 4/1/90
TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 65,623.71 1,749.39 8,12
COMMON STOCKS:
25,630 Shares Bendix Corp. 26.77 686,099.34 { 40,748.48) 5.98
11,929 Shares Burroughs Corp. 118,07 1,408,507 .46 { 129,246.96) .51
6,500 Shares Caterpiller Tractor Co.  35.86 233,089.64 57,458.09 3.35
1,420 Shares Eastman Kodak Co, 68.74 97,635.51 51,179.22  1.86
10,000 Shares Emerson Electric Co. 57.74 577,359.83 37,806.70 1.73
10,000 Shares General Electric Co. 83.67 836,701.36 868.22 3.11
25,400 Shares Honeywell, Inc. 90,65 2,302,461,43 660,522 ,96 1.43
50,600 Shares International Tel.& Tel. 45.95 2,325,120.30 ( 426,862.01) 2.29
4,100 Shares Minnesota Mining and 88.12 361,329.86  143,217.59 1.99
Manufacturing Co,
5,000 Shares Xerox Corp. 86.62 433,086.48 { 30,185.77) .92
TOTAL - Commen Stocks 9,261,391.21  324,309.56 2.06
TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 9,355,287.08 326,058.95 2.12
BONDS EXCHANGED QUT:
$8,652,000,00 See Bond Exchange Schedule 8,371,130.33 ~0= 6.10
for Detail
COMMERCIAL PAPER:
$4,150,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Co., 100.00 4,150,000.00 7.85
1,500,000.00 Goodyear Tire & $9.19 1,487,812.50 7.56
Rubber Co.

L & | Report - 3



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
{Continued)

Par Value
or Total Net
No. Shares Description Price Proceeds

Gain Mearket
or {Loss) Yield

COMMERCIAL PAPER:
{Continued)

$3,530,000.0C Sears Roebuck 100.00 3 3,530,000.00 6.83 %
Acceptance Corp.
900,000.00 Weyerhoeuser Co. 98.65 887,812.50 8.24
TOTAL -~ Commercial Peper 10,055,625.,00 7.48

TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS
DISPCSED OF $27,782,042.41

$326,058.95 5.26 %

L & ! Report - 4



G - qoday | g 7

Par Value

_Exchanged

Exchanges

U. §. Treasury Bonds for

Corporate Bonds § 257,000
Corporate Bonds for

Corporate DBonds 4,195,000
U. S, Treasuries for

U. 8. Treasuries 4,000,000
Texas Municipal Bonds for

Corporate Bonds 200,000

TOTAL - All Exchanges

$ 8,652,000
{Qctober, 1970)

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

SUMMARY OF BOND LEXCHANGES

Ocrober, 1970

Principal
Book Value Takeout .

Issue Issue or (Payup) Increase in
Exchanged Received Requitred Annual Income®

$ 260,430.20 §  246,420.82 $ 14,009.38 § 3,373.24

4,149,146 .43 4,060,672.25 88,474.18 11,286,57

3,766,0675.70 3,091,388.20 674,687.50 14,242.68

195,478.00 211,702.00 ( 16,224.00) 2,837.33

$ 8,371,130.33 $ 7,610,183,27

8760,947.06

§ 31,739.82

*Total Income Improvement includes income from investment of takeout on exchanges at current market yields.



9 - podsy [ 9 7

PAR

$ 47,000

49,000

26,000

35,600

100,000

£ 257,000

BOND EXCHANGES
{October, 1970)

DESCRIPTION

BOOK VALUE

1S80L
EXCUANGED

. 5. Treasury Bonds
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

U. 8. Treasury Bonds

4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89

IS5UE

RECEIVIED

ISSUE
EXCHANGED

U. 8. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

Soguthwestern Bell Tel. Go.
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/92

Florida Power & Light Co.
lat Mtge., 4~53/8%, due 4/1/94

klahoma Cas & Elec. Co.
1st Mitge., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/95

Michigan Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-5/8%, due B/1/96

Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.

lst Mtge., 3-7/8%, due 3/1/93

Total Exchange of U, §. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
{October, 1970)

ISSUE
RECEIVED

$ 47,170.80 S 46,859.,42 309 4.77%
38 629,115
49,178.08 48,192, 44 27 4,74
$ 678.52
26,094, 49 264,998,20 .30 .77
5 398.91
35,127.20 34,173.63 .37 4,84
§ 513,10
102,859.63 92,197.13 52 4,63
$ 1,153.60
4,642
$ 260,430.20 §  246,420.82 $ 3,373.24

Improvenant)

};:}}J
1

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup)} on exchange. w

Ty




/- oday 19

VALUE

136,000

106,000

50,000

4,000

56,000

25,000

500,000

200,000

25,000

100,000

BOND ENCHANGES
(October, 1970)

BOOX
DESCRIPTION BOOK. VALUE YIRLD NEW
ISSUE 1SSUE TSSUL ISSUR IN-  BOOK
EXCUANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED ChuAss - (unlD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
General Tel. Co. of Calif, Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 122,304.49 § 124,050.,39 4% 4.85%
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/93 Gen. Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 12/1/94 $ 93,59%
Florida Power Corp. Indianapolis Power & Light Co. 96,600.85 42,270.85 -.06 5.06
lst Moge., 4-7/8%, due 11/1/95 ‘lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 8/1/84 160.14
Florida Power Corp. Ditto 49,334.60 46,519.60 .15 5.00
lst Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/90 $ 211,93
Nitto Southern Bell Tel, & Tel. Co. 3,946.77 3,579.01 .62 5.47
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 9/1/2000 S 40,78
Public Service Co. of Colorado HNew Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 47,054.58 39,186.58 -.35 4,77
ist Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/89 Debs., 3%, due 5/1/89 $ 231.04
American Tel. & Tel. Co. Ditto 21,897.37 21,116.12 .33 4.22
Debs., 2-7/8%, due 6/1/87 $ 115.64
Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. Ohio Bell Tel. Co. 512,477 .85 521,572,853 .22 5.11
Debs., 5%, due 12/1/97 Debs., 5-3/8%, due 3/1/2007 $ 1,010.12
Michigan Bell Tel. Co. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 195,268.47 157,518.47 16 4.71
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 12/1/91 Debs., 4-5/8%, due 12/1/93 $ 205.51
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 19,459.86 19,2689.86 .02 4.85
Debs., 2-23/4%, due 12/1/85% Debs., 2-3/4%, due 10/1/85 8 35,37
Michigan Bell Tel. Co. American Tel. & Tel., Co. 54,968.83 98,808.83 LA42 5.20
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 12/1/91 Debs., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 $§ 247.83

*Total Income Improvement includes income frem
r

investment of takeout on exchanges at current

market yields.

0

el

kS
ES



g - odey |9 7

BOND EXCHANGES
(October, 1970)

BCOXK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YITLD  NEW
PAR TSS0E T3S0 TSSUE TSSUE N-  TogK
Val.Uk EXCHARGED RIECEIVED EXCHANCED RECEIVED CRTASE YIoLD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
250,000 Long Island Lighting Co. Duke Power Co. § 260,707.96 § 262,165.46 L09%  5.04%
lst Mtge., 5~1/4%, due 3/1/95  lst & Ref. Mtge,, 5-3/8%, S 156.76%
: due 4/1/97
325,000 New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. American Tel. & Tel. Co. 300,743.20 310,818.20 .26 4.66
Debs., 3-7/8%, due 4/1/93 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 10/1/96 5 286.36
75,000 Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 72,660.77 68,913.77 11 5.11
Gen. Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 4/1/90 lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 8 259.90
due 6/1/93
24,000 Ditto Southwestern Public Service Co. 23,251.44 22,077.60 L14 5.14
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/91 $ 90.25
75,000 Public Service Elec. & Gas Co. Scuthwesteru Bell Tel. Co. 75,879.48 62,353.48 -.20 4,29
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/83 Debs., 2-3/4%, due 10/1/85 $ 670.40
714,000 Ditto Florida Power Corp. 74,966.,42 68,134.74 .30 4.79
let Mtge., 4~1/8%, due 7/1/88 $ 610,87
50,000 Dicto Montana Power Co. 50,652.99 47,506.49 W43 4,92
lst Mtge., 4~1/2%, due 4/1/89 5 389.96
50,000 Ditto Philadelphia Electric Co, 50,652.99 44,379.99 .21 4.70
' lst & Ref. Mtge., 3-3/4%, $ 458.16
due 5/1/88
50,000 Ditto Virginia Electric & Power Co. 50,652.99 44 ,881.49 W25 4,74
lst & Ref. Mtge., 3-7/8%, : $ 450,17
due 6/1/88 i
50,000 Ditte Idaho Power Co. 50,652.99 47,568.99 A2 4.91 B

szt

lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 10/15/88 $ 381,27 X



6 ~ sioday | 9 7

PAR
VALUE

39,000

45,000

30,000

24,000

30,000

480,000

50,000

80,000

100,000

200,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(October, 1970)

' BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIXLD  NEW

ISSUE ISSUE 1SSUL 1SSUE 1N~ ECOK

EXCIHANGED RECEIVED EXCHAKGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIZLD

Public Service Elec., & Gas Co.
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/83

Ditto

Ditto

Pitto

Illinois Bell Tel. Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/88

Columbus & So. Qhio Elec. Co.
lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/92

Virginia Elec. & Power Co.
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%,
due 5/1/95

Georgia Powecr Co.
ist Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 3/1/88

Duke Fower Co.
lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-3/87%,
due 4/1/97

Household Finance Corp. °
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 7/1/91

Corperate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

I1linois Bell Tel., Co.
lst Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/88

Atlantic City Electric Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/91

Wisconsin Electric Power Co.
lst Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 4/1/88

Virginia Electric & Power Co.
ist & Ref. Mtge., 4~5/8%,
due 9/1/90

Union Electriec Co.

1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 3/1/88

American Tel. & Tel. Co.
Pebs., 4~3/8%, due 10/1/96

Illineis Bell Tel. Co.
lst Mege., 4-3/8%, due 7/1/2003
Appalachian Power Co.

1st Mtge., 4%, due 5/1/88

Ohio Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 3-3/8%, due 3/1/2007

Beneficial Finance Co.
Debs., 4~1/2%, due 3/1/92

$

39,509.33 §

45,587.69

30,391.79

24,313.45

28,802.82

468,264, 74

49,792.36

86,930.96

104,234.17

194,923.71

36,486.05

42,072.29

27,696.59

22,803.13

28,628.82

457,359.14

47,545.36

83,465.96

102,359.17

192,683.71

L31% 4.80%

) 293.55%
.52 5.01
3 430.57
.29 4,78
S 240,85
.53 5.02
S 212.33
.19 4.77
] 62,22
04 4.69
$ 430.10
.14 4,67
5 194.57
20 4.61
3 369.66
.15 5.23
$ 254,54
.08 4.77
8 288.95



01 - #odoy 191

BOND EXCEANGES
(October, 1970)

' RODK
DESCRIPTION BOOY. VALUE YIELD
PAR TSSUE TSSUR TSSUE ISSUE IN=
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANCED RECEIVED CREASE
Coxrporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
100,000 Interstate Power Co. Central Tllinois Public Serv- § 97,075.50 § 96,804.50 L02%
lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/95 ice Co. $ 33.88
lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/95
100,000 Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania American Tel. & Tel. Co. 93,191.26 94 ,441.26 46 .
Debs., 3-3/4, due 2/1/89 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 10/1/96 $ 364.49
100,000 American Tel, & Tel., Co. American Tel., & Tel. Co. 100,373.98 99,295.98 .07
Pebs., 4-3/8%, due 10/1/986 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99 $  130.27
175,000 Potomac Ele¢tric Power Co. Potomac Electriec Power Co. 179,939.45 164,889.45 07
Ist Mtge., 5%, due 12/15/95 Ist Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 2/15/98 s 746,84
75,000 Ditto Virglniae Electric & Power Co. 77,116.91 77,549,606 .09
lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-1/8%, 5 43,79
due 2/1/97
104,000 Ditto Georgia Power Co. 100,602.82 99,092.82 ~-.02
' ist Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95 3 63,27
150,000 Mtto Potomac Electric Power Co. 150,904.23 145,789.23 .35
lst Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 795,
50,000 American Tel. & Tel, Co. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 51,478,18 48,665.68 -.13 .
Debs,, 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 lst & Ref., Mtge., 4~5/8%, § 86,93
due 6/1/97
25,000 Ditto New York Telephone Co. 25,735.09 24,437.84 .07
Ref. Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 1/1/2006 $ 87.94

ol

e
7



[ — #oday 19

BONTy EXCHANGES
(October, 1970)

BOOX

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YLELD NEW
PAR ISSUE 1SS5UE ISSUE 15SUE in- BOOK
VALUE EXCPANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIEL

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 25,000 American Tel. & Tel. (3, Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. $ 25,739.09 $ 25,882.84 .28%  5.22%

Debs., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006 $ 49.99%
4,877

§ 4,195,000 Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 4,149,146.43 $ 4,060,672.25 $ 11,286.57

{Total Incecme
Improvement)

(October, 1970)



gt - Hodey | g

BOND EXCHANGES
{Octobex, 1970)

: E00K
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR ISSUE 158UE 1SSUE ISSUE 15~ BOOK
VALUR EXCUANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECELVED CRLASE YIELD
U. S. Treasuries for U. 5. Treasuries
$ 1,000,000 U. §. Treasury Notes U. 8. Treasury Notes $ 1,014,508.91 s 99%,821,41 .05% 7.75%
8%, due 2/15/97 7-3/4%, due 8/15/77 $ 932, 64%
1,000,000 U. 8. Treasury Notes U. 8. Treasury Bonds . 914,586.66 694,596.66 ~.09 7.96
5-3/4%, due 2/15/75 A-1/2%, due 11/15/80 $§ 4,107.50
2,000,000 Ditte Ditto 1,836,970.13 1,3%96,970.13 ~-.06 7.90
. $ 9,202.54
7.86%
§_&AQQQL999 Total Exchange of U, $. Treasuries for U. 3, Treasuries $ 3,766,075.70 § 3,091,388.20 $ 14,242,568

(October, 1970) (Tetal Income

Improvenent)

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange,

P



gl - 4roday 191

BOND EXCHANGES
(Qctober, 1970)

300K
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIEL NEW
PAR TSSUE TSSUE ISSUE TSSUE TN~ 300K
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CRIZASE YIZLD
Texas Municipal Bonds for Corporate Bonds
$ 100,000  City of Denton, Texas Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. S 97,739.00 $  107,864.00 1.94%  4.90%
2-3/4% Elec. Revenue Bonds, Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006 $ 1,379.89%
Ser. 1954, due 11/1/82,83,84
100,000 Ditto Ohio Bell Tel., Co. 97,739.00 103,838.00 1.81 4.77
ﬂw_____ Debs., 5%, due 2/1/2006 § 1,457.44
4,83%
$ 200,000 Total Fxchange of Texas Municipal Bonds for Corporate Bonds 8 195,478.00 8§ 211,702.00 5 2,837.33
(October, 1970)

#Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange,

{Total Income
Improvement)

g % )
B

gyl



pl - Heday [ 9 ]

PAR
VALUE

$ 155,000
250,000

500,000

225,000
1,000,000
750, 000
400,000
500,000
450,000

26,000

30,000
250,000
250,000

5,000

BOND PURCHASES
(Detober, 1970)

IS5UE

Corpeorate Bonds

Western Electric Co., SF Debs., 8-3/8%, due 10/1/95
Bristol-Myers Co., SF Debs., 8-5/8%, due 11/1/95

Federated Department Stores, Inc., ST Debs., 8-3/8%,
due 9/15/95

Georgia Power Co., lst Mtge., B-7/8%, due 9/1/2000

Yew Ingland Tel. & Tel, Co., Debs., 8-5/8%, due %/1/2008
Chic Edison Co., lst Mtge., 8-3/4%, due 9/1/95

J. €. Penmey Co., SF Debs., 8-7/8%, due 7/15/95

Texas Power & Light Co., lst Mtge., 8-7/8%, due 9/1/2000
Westinghouse flectric Corp., Debs., 8-5/8%, due 9/1/2000

Virginia Electric & Power Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%,
due 9/1/90

Michigan Bell Tel. Co., Debs., 4-5/8%, due 8/1/96

Wisconsin Power & Light Co., lst Mtge., 8-7/8%, due 10/1/2000

Weyerhaecuser Co., SF Debs., 8-5/8%, due 10/1/2000

Southwestern Public Service Co., lst Mtge., 4-1/2%,
due 2/1/94 '

Total Corporate Bonds

COST
UNIT TOTAL
$ 99,75 $  154.612.50
100.75 251,875,00
99.675 Avg. 498,375.00
100. 00 225,000.00
99.60 Avg. 996,000.00
100.75 755,625.00
102.00 408,000.00
101.75 508,750.00
100.25 451,125.00
65.875 17,127.50
65.338 19,601.40
100. 261 250,652, 50
100,00 250,000.00
60. 50 3,025,00
4,789,768.90

8.41

8,875

8.67

8.69

8.72

8.71

8.60

g.10

7.75




Gt ~ Hoday 19 1

PAR
VALUE
$ 1,800
106,000
$ 101,000

BOND PURCHASES
{(Cctober, 1970)

COST

ISSUE UNIT

U. S. Treasury Securities

U. §. Treasury Bonds, 3-1/2%, due 11/15/80 § 73,25

TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED

BOND SALES
{Cctober, 1970}

ISSUE PROCEEDS

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., Gen. Mtge., 4-3/4%, $ 678.71
due 4/1/90

Carolina Power & Light Co., 1lst Mtge., 3-1/2%, 64,945.00

due 10/1/82

$ 65,623.71

TOTAL

$ 5,449,018.90

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

(s 290.10)

2,117.64

$ 1,827.54

YIELD

8,05%




CASH STATEMENT

~ Cctober, 1970 -

RECEIPTS:
From General Land Office

From Disposition of Securities:
FHA Mortgages
Corparate Bonds
Common Stocks
Stock Rights
Commercial Paper
Bonds Exchanged ~ MNet Receipts

Interest Collected:
U. 5. Government Bonds
U. S. Government Agency Cbligetions
FHA Mortgages
Municipal and County Bonds
Corporate Bonds
Convertible Debentures
Commercial Paper

Dividends Collected:
Common and Preferred Stocks

Amortization of Premium:
Accounts Receivable Collected:
TOTAL RECE!PTS

Cash on Hand 10/1/70
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

DISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:
U. S. Bonds
Corporate Bonds
Convertible Debentures
Convertible Preferred Stock
Common Stocks
Commercial Paper

Amortization of Discount:

Cash Payments Made in October, 1970, on
Security Transactions with Settlement In
November, 1970

To Clear Qut Available Fund

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER
DISBURSEMENTS
ADD: Cash Paymenis Made in September,
1970 on Security Transactions with
Settlement in October, 1970
DEDUCT: Accounts Receivable
CASH ON HAND 10/31/70

Permanent Fund

Available Fund

(

$ 2,924,138.06
28,272.16
65,623.71
9,261,391.21
15,032.52
10,055, 625,00
760,947.06
(5 25,954.26)
5%,491.32
69,915.48
10,300.89
771,869.58
12,583.34
102,971.79
624,045.33
10,001.17
11,303.28
23,132,284.17 1,617,223.47
230,602. 1% -0-
23,362,936.33 1,617,223.47
659,250.00
4,789,768,90
2, 147,000.00
2,350,601.02
5,321,258.55
8,070, 605.56
29,312.31
1,585.00
1,617,223 .47
23,369,381.34 1,617,223.47
6,495.01)
106, 880.01
82,805.14
5 17,829.86 0

L & | Report - 16




SUMMARY

- Permanent University Fund Book Value =

9/30/70 Balance

Additions; {Cctober, 1970}
Realized Net Gain {Loss)
on Security Transactions

Frem Genera!l Land Office

10/31/70 Bulance

$  326,058.95
2,924,138.06

L & | Report ~ 17

$569,994,716.69

3,250, 197.01

$573,244,913.70




actions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in November, 1970.

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPCRT
For Month Ended November 30, 1970

1. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -- INVESTMENT MATTERS, -~

.é e

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS. ==The following securities trans-

The

Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by
the Board of Regents of these transactions:

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

Par Vclue
or Current
No., Shares Description Price Total Cost Yield
CORPORATE BONDS:
$ 10,000.00 Alcbama Power Co., First Mortgege, 64.58 § 6,458.00 8.25 %
4-7/8%, due 9/1/95
100,000.00 American Tel.and Tel., Debs., 100,00 100,000.06  8.70
8.70%, due 12/1/2002
18,000.00 Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania, Debs., 62.32 11,217.00  8.10
4-3/4%, due 5/1/2001
500,000.00 Cincinnati Gas and Electric Co., 100.81 504,030.00 8.55
First Mige., 8~5/8%, due 12/1/2000
500,000.00 Consumers Power Co.,First Mortgage, 100.81 504,030.00 8.55
8-5/8%, due 11/1/2000
10,000.00 New England Tel. and Tel., Debs., 57.50 5,750,00 8,15
4%, due 4/1/93
27,000.00 Northern States Power Co, First 66,13 17,853.75 8.47
Mortgage, 4-5/8%, due &/1/87
30,000.00 Peoples Gas, Light and Coke, First 70.63 21,187.50 8.40
and Refunding Morfgage Bond, Series
K, 5-3/8%, due 7/15/91
7,000.00 Philodelphia Electric Co., Debs., 68.75 4,812,50 8.47
4.85%, due 10/1/86
2,000.00 Public Service Flectric and Gas Co., 62.46 1,249.28 8.25
First and Refunding Mtge ., Bonds,
4-5/8%, dve 9/1/94
8,000.00 Virginia Electric and Power Co., Fir§f 58,63 4,690.00 8. 40
and Refunding Mige. Series Q, 3~7/8%,
due 4/1/88
50,000.00 Westinghouse Electric Corp., Debs., 99.25 49,625.00  8.70
8~5/8%, due 9/1/95
TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 1,230,203.03  8.56

L & I Report - 18




INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
{Continued)

Par Value
or Current
No. Shares Description Price Total Cost Yield
CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK: o
10,000 Shores  Weyerhaeuser Co. 6.75%, Series A 109.58 § 1,095,849.88 6.16 %
Cumulative S
COMMON STOCKS:
15,300 Shares  American Cyanamid Co. 30.98 474,018.31 4,03
24,900 Shares  Crown Zellerbach Corp. 30.80 767,011.31 5.19
18,000 Shares  internafional Paper Co, 33.59 604,608.89 4.47
TOTAL - Common Stocks 1,845,638.51 4,66
TOTAL « LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 4,172,391.42 6.20
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
$9,391,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail. 9,062,463.97 5.36
g@_MMERCiAL PAPER:
$1,500,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Co. 100.00 1,500,000.00 5.91
1,200,000.00 Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co. 99.40 1,192,770.83 6.14
5,750,000.00 Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 100.00 5,750,000,00 5.74
500,000.00 Weyerhoeuser Co. $9.28 496,411.46 6,63
TOTAL = Commercial Paper 8,939,182.29 5.87
TOTAL - ALL INVESTMEMNTS ACQUIRED $22,174,037.68 5.72 %

L & [ Report - 19




qRES

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF

Par Value
or Total Net Cdain Market
No. Shares Description Price Proceeds or {Loss) Yield
U, S, BONDS:
$ 1,000.00 U. S. Treasury, 4—?/80/0, 70.81 % 708.12 (§ 322.24) 6.57 %
due 5/15/94-89
FHA MORTGAGES:
14,144 .37 Principal Payments 100.00 14, 144.37 ~0= 6.77
MUNICIPAL AND COUNTY BONDS:
1,000.00 City of Cameron, Texas, 83,61 836.10 { 157.96) 5.57
2-1/2%, Waterwork Rev.
Bonds, due 5/1/77
CORPORATE BONDS:
6,000.00 Hartford Electric Light Co., 66.25 3,975.00 ¢ 1,984.82) 7.93

First Morigage, 4-3/8%,
Series E, due 10/1/88

6,000.00 Long island Lighting Co., 62.00 3,720.00 { 2,280.00) 8.35
First Mortgage, 4.40%,
Series M, due 4/1/93

TOTAL = Corporate Bonds 7,695.00 ( 4,264.82) 8.13

COMMON STOCKS:

500 Shares Avon Preducts, inc. 79 .65 39,824.07 11,214.3% 1.38
13,500 Shares Caterpillar Tracter Co. 35.28 476,279.16 111,505.95 3.40
10,000 Shares Consolidated Foods Corp. 37.75 377,519.59 ( 33,761,25) 3.18

4,100 Shares Eastman Kodak Co. 68.91 282,545 .37 148,411.03 1.86
4,000 Shares Standard Oil Co. of New  68.55 274,210.48 40,153.60 5.47
Jersey
TOTAL ~ Common Stocks 1,450,378.67 277,523.72 3.38

TOTAL - LONG TERM :
INVESTMENTS 1,473,762.26 272,778.70  3.44

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:

$9,391,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule for 9,279,922.23 =0~ 4.84
Detail
COMMERCIAL PAPER:
700,000.00 Georgia-chific Corp. §7.94 685,562.50 -0~ 3.42
500,000.00 Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. 99.53 497 ,652.78 ~0- 6.53

L&l Report - 20



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF

(Continued)
Par Value
or Total Net Gain Market
No. Shares Description Price Proceeds or {Loss) Yield
COMMERCIAL PAPER: (Continued) T
$2,650,000.00 Sears Roebuck Acceptance 100,00 § 2,650,000.00 -0- 6.79 %
Corp.
1,250,000.00U. S, Gypsum Co, 2%.02 1,237,708.33 ~0- 7 .45
2,900,000.00 Union Carbide Corp. 92.07 2,872,952.78 -0~ 7.07
2,600,000.00 Weyerhaeuser Co. 98.89 2,571,171.87 = 7.35
TOTAL = Commercial
Paper 10,515,048.26 (= 7.17
TOTAL ~ ALL INVESTMENTS
DISPOSED OF $21,268,732.75 $272,778.,70 5.89 %

L&! Report - 21



e - joday 1§ 1

Exchanges

U. 5. Treasury Bonds for
Corporate Bonds

Corporate Bonds for
Corporate Bonds

Texas Municipal Bonds for
Corporate Bonds

TOTAL — All Exchanges
(November, 1970)

%*Total income improvement includes income from investment of takeout on exchanges

Par Value

Exchanged

$ 1,154,000

7,987,000

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

SUMMARY OFF BOND EXCHANGLS

November, 1870

Increase in
Annual Income®

Principal

Book Value Takeout
Tssue Issue or {Payup)
Exchanged Received Required
$ 1,140,576.61 $ 1,060,652.02 § 79,924.59
7,890,5%4.76 7,794,729.62 §5,865.14
248,750.84 207,082.33 41,668.53

$ 9,279,922.23 § 9,062,463.97

$217,458.26

$ 15,885.73

28,631, 38

9,502.61

§ 54,019,72

at current market yields.

L VR
v, fh )
PR



£ - hodsy | g

PAR
VALUE

$ 150,000
25,000
134,000

270,000

75,000
300,000
50,000
110,000

26,000

20,000

§ 1,154,000

BOND_EXCHANGES
{November, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD  NE¥
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE NS RCOK
EXCHANGED RECELVED EXCEANCED KCEIVED CRIASE  YIfLD

U, §. Treasury Bonds
4-1/8%, due 5/15/84—-88%
Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto
U, 5. Treasury Donds
b-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

Total Exchange of U. §. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
{November, 1970)

U. §. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

Utah Power & Light Co,. 5
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/93

Southwestern Public Service Co.
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/94

Wisconsin Telephone Co.
Debs., 4-7/8%, due 5/1/95

Virginia Electric & Power Co.
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%,
due 5/1/95

Cincinnati & Suburban Bell Tel. Co,.
Debs., 4~1/2%, due 10/1/93

Alabama Power Co.
let Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/%4

Houston Lighting & Power Co.
Ist Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 1/1/97

Pennsylvania Flectric Co,
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/91

Georgia Power Co.
lat Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95

Chio Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 5-3/8%, due 3/1/2007

154,289.44

25,714.91

138,067.65

278,196.00

25,758.89

311,129.83

51,854.97

114,080.94

20,741.99

20,741.99

$ 143,290

23,407

134,942,

263,514,

23,730,

279,312

49,347,

163,853,

19,346,

19,806.

.69

23

i0

76

.95

16

65

86

07

1.19%  5.83%
§ 2,02L.33%
.32 4,96
$ 39533
.94 4.83
$ 1,452.10
.77 4.66
$ 2,968.14
.99 4. 88
$ 362.34
1.20 5.14

$§ 5,364.43

$ 1,140,576.51

$ 1,060,652,

02

1,40 5.34
3 846.90
1.07 5.01
$ 1,808.32
1.17 5,11
$ 313.35
5.43
5 353.49
5.07%
$ 15,885.73

{Total Income
Improvement)

3

iy VR
g .-

&



pz - 4iodsy | 8 7

$

PAR
YALUE

50,000

100,000

85,000

750,000

50,600

50,000

225,000

100,000

100,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(November, 1970)

DESCRIPTION

BOOK VALUE

ISSUE
EXCHANGED

Philadelphia Electric Co.
Ist & Ref. Mtge., 3-3/4%,
due 5/1/88

Ditto
Ohio Edison Co.
lst Mtge.,4-3/4%Z,due 6/1/91

Ohio Edison Co.
lst Mtge. ,8-3/4%,due 9/1/95

Philadelphia Electric Co.
lst & Ref. Mtge., 3-3/4%,
due 5/1/88

Ditto
Améerican Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99

Sunray DX 0il Co.
Debs., 4-1/4%, due 5/1/87

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-7/8%,
due 6/1/80

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

Commonwealth FEdison Co.
lst Mtge., 3-3/4%, due 3/1/88

New England Tel., & Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99

Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania

. Debs., 4-3/4%, due 5/1/2001

Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co.

Debs., 8-5/8%7, due 10/1/2010

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co, of
Maryland

Debs., 4m1/8%, due 12/1/93

T1liinois Power Co.
lst Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 1/1/93

New England Tel, & Tel. Co.
Debs,, 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99

Southwastern Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 4~3/4%, due 10/1/92

Pacific Tel, & Tel. Co.
Debs., 6%, due 11/1/2002

$

ISSUE

EXCHANGED

46,986.99 $

83,873.99

83,028.81

755,625.00

46,705.10

46,705.10

219,369.67

98,786.10

100,826.58

*Total Income lmprovement includes income from investment of takeout (payupl on exchange.

ISSUE

RECEIVED

46,611.99

$53,933.99

78,846.81

744,375,00

46,080.10

46,705.,10

222,863.92

98,558.10

97,908.58

463,

385,

219.

208.

142.

511,

521,

4.89

.55

5.23
36

8.70
29

4.68
15
4.73
16

4,69
B8

4,86
35

6.15
03



GZ - 1109y | g 1

PAR
VALUE

50,000

81,000

45,000
50,000
65,000
40,000
50,000

200,000

104,000

200,000

BOND EXCHARGCES
(November, 1970}

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
TSSUE ISSUE 1SSUE ISSUE I5-  BOCK
EXCEANGED RFECEIVED EXCHAFGED RECHIVED  CREAGE Y130
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. Ohio Edison Co. 5 30,4313.29 § 43,564.29 .B6% 5.63%
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-7/8%, lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89 g 774,72%
due 6/1/80
Ditto Virginia Elec. & Power Co. 81,669.53 66,220.40 W74 5.581
lst & Ref. Mtge.,, 3-7/8%, $ 1,391.19%
due 6/1/88
Commonwealth Edison €o. Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvanila 43,122.,21 42,291.96 .65 4,74
lst Mtge.,3-3/4%,due 3/1/88  Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/2003 $ 327.84
Ditto Florida Power & Light Co. 47,913.56 49,165.06 .38 4,39
lst Mrge,, 4-1/8%, due 4/1/88 § 9.59
Ditto Commonwealth Edison Co. 62,287.63 61,954,823 04 4.13
lst Mtpge., 3-3/4%, due 3/1/88 8 47.30
Ditto KNew England Tel., & Tel, Co. 38,330.85 37,570.85 .33 4.42
Debs., 4%, due 471793 $ 177.18
Northern Tllinois Gas Cu. I1ilinois Bell Tel. Co. 50,824.57 49,824.57 .16 6.02
lst Mtge., 6%, due 8/1/31 st Mtge., 6%, due 7/1/98 $ 130.53
Detroit Edison €o. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 197,468.59 196,214.59 . 0% 4,77
Gen. & Ref, Mtpe., 4-5/8%, Debs., 4-5/3%, due 11/1/90 5 162.62
due 6/1/89
Ditto Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 98,734,30 88,094.30 .16 4,89
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 11/1/92 $ 199,40
Bitto Alabama Power Co. 197,468,59 193,628,599 ) 4,89
I1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95 $ 948.01

et

P



PAR
VALUE

500,000

<5r

30,000

106,000

60,000

100,000

95,000

97 - poday [ R 7

45,000

40,000

50,000

155,000

BOND EXCHANGES
{November, 1970)

BOOK VALUR

__DESCRIPTION
ISSUE 155UF
EXCHANGED RECEIVED
Coerporate Bonds for Corporate Bends
Penn., Power & Light (o, Alabama Power Co. $

lst Mtge.,4-5/8%,due 12/1/91
Ditto

Georgia Power Co.

lst Mtge.,4-7/8%,due 9/1/95

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 5-7/8%, due 6/1/2003

Michigan Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 4~3/4%, due 11/1/92
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

" Ditto

Ditto

lst Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95

Arkansas Power § Light Co.
st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 5/1/91

Ceneral Tel. Co. of Florida
Ist Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 5/1/93

Sputhern Bell Tel. & Tel., Co.
Debs., 6%, due 10/1/2004

American Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., &~3/4%, due 6/1/98

Southern Bell Tel., & Tel. Co.
Debs., 5%, due 12/1/97

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.
bDebs., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/92

Cincinnatdi & Sub. Bell Tel., Co.

Debs., 4-1/2%, due 10/1/93

Chegapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.
of Marvland
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 1/1/2002

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 6/1/2002

[

IS8UE

EXCHANGED

504,375.68 8

50,437.57

101,256.50

56,933,55

98,563.24

93,635.08

44,353.46

39,425.30

49,281.62

152,773.02

ISSUL
RECELVED

500,925.68

50,552.57

92,689.50

56,933.55

96,019.24

93,652.18

44,259,41

37,716.10

45,074.62

142,141,57

BCOX
YIELD NEW
- 300K
CRIASE YIZLD
L25% 4.79%
$§ 1,709.75%
.25 4.79
$ 108.63
.26 >.05
$ 728.36
24 6.37
$ 72.26
.19 5.05
) 293.08
24 5,10
s 223.01
01 4,87
§ 12.26
06 4,92
$ 118,46
.14 5,00
S 357.60
17 5,03
5 816.74

Y
B, et

-y



£Z - oday ] g 1

PAR
VALUE

145,000

50,000
50, 000

10,000

10,000
57,000
254,000
340,000
50,000

100,000

ROND EXCHANGES
(November, 19703

BOCK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEY
ISSUE LSSUE 1SSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK
EXCUIANGED RECEIVED EXCEANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YITLD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
Southern Calif, Edison Co. Northern States Power Co. $ 145,352.67 $ 134,112.27 .B4% 5.36%

lst & Ref. HMtge., 4-3/4%,
due 7/1/82

Long Island Lighting Co,
lst Mtge., 3-1/2%, due 9/1/83

Ditto

Consumers Fower Co.

Debs., 4~5/8%, due 9/1/94

Ssuthwestern Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/92

Virginia Klec. & Power Co.
lst Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/97
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

Montana Power Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89

lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/87

Monongahela Power Co,

lst Mtge., 4-3/47, due 4/1/84

Alabama Power Co.
lst Mtge., 4-53/8%, due 5/1/94

Public Service Elec. & Gas Co.
lst & Ref, Mtge., 4-5/8%,
due 9/1/94

Ditto
Bell Tel, Co, of Pennsylvania
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 5/1/2001

Qhio Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 5-3/8%, due 3/1/2007

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
lst Mtpe,, 4~1/27, due 6/1/96

Virginia HElectric & Power Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%,
due 2/1/9C

S 1,444.00%

48,594.,57 51,490.07 .76 4.45
s 160.41

48,554,57 48,555.57  1.14 4.83
$  519.17

9,954,50 9,768.10 .13 4.79
5 23.60

9,756.24 9,258, 64 .39 5,33
$ 49 .60

57,818.95 54,507.25 .01 5.03
$  180.36

257,649.36 258,977.78 .30 5.32
S 523.43

344,884.96 346,408.16 48 5.50
$  726.87

50,995. 34 47,418.84  -.13 4.86
§  128.32

100,713.06 100,485, 06 .15 4.59
§ 158,68

e
B

Y
T LA i
e FE g e



g7 - #oday | % 1

PAR

VALUE

25,000

125,000

10G,000

100,000

50,000

15,000

30,000

244,000

244,000

BOND EXCHANGES
{(Movember, 1970}

BQOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YLELD NEW
TSSUE TSSUE T55UE TSSUE - BOOK
EXCUANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
Montana Power Co. Southern California Edison Co. § 25,178.27 & 24,661,27 117 4.55%
lst Mtge,, 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, $ £8.46%*
due 3/1/88
Ditto Carolina Power & Light Co. 125,891,323 123,065.08 .18 4.62
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/91 § 380,53
Ditte Public Service Elec. & Gas Co. 98,917.38 94,891.38 16 4.75
ist & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%7, 8 390.89
due 8/1/92
Ditto Ohio Edison Co. 96,309.99 96,821.99 .20 5.00
lst Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/91 5 158. 34
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 50,565.18 49,691.18 W12 5.42
lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-3/8%, Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006 S 103.02
due 6/1/98
Virginia Elec. & Power Co. Mountain States Tel. & Tel., Co. 14,270.51 13,728.86 .12 5.58
1lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-1/8%, Debs., 5%, due 4/1/2000 $ 43,35
due 2/1/97
Ditto Central Illinois Light Co. 28,541.03 28,059.23 .14 5,61
1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/96 $ 63.02
Hartford Electric Light Co. Detreoit Edison Co. 242,366,118 237,852.18 L40 4.83
1st Mtge.,4~3/8%,due 10/1/88  Gen. & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, $ 1,226.48
due 6/1/89
Long Island Lighting Co. Long Island Lighting Co. 244,000.00 239,803.20 .13 .53
lst Mtge., 4.40%, due 4/1/93  1lst Mtge., 4.40%, due 4/1/93 $ 543.25



6 ~ Hoday | R 1

303,000

300,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

258,000

232,000

175,000

35,000

RONTY EXCHANGES
{November, 18570)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YLELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE TR-  BOCE
EXCHANGED RECLIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
Pennsylvania Power Co. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co. § 178,856.27 & 190,569.77 1.45% 5.35%
lst Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 2/1/82 1st & Ref. Mtge., 5-3/8%, $ 2,045.71%
due 7/15/91
Monongahela Power Co. Ditto 303,475.11 302,320.11 .68 5.31
lst Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 4/1/84 $ 2,120.10
Northern Illirois Gas Co. Ditto 281,115.29 271,365.29 .53 6.20
let rtge., 5%, due 6/1/84 $ 1,968.38
Minnesota Power & Light Co. Ditto 93,191.77 G4,876.77 L4l 5.80
lst Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 3/1/87 $ 313,11
Pacific Gas & LElectric Co. Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsvlvania 95,618.57 §3,635.57 .20 4.77
st Mrge., 4-1/4%, due 6/1/953 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/2003 3 314.12
Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel, Co. 95,618.57 93,839.57 .19 4.76
of Maryland 5 296,52
Debs., 4-3/8%Z, due 1/1/2002
Ditto Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 246,695.91 250,875.51L .12 4.69
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 6/1/96 8 111.57
Ditto Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 221,835,008 227,623.48 .06 4.63
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/97 $ 133,48
Ditto Pacific Gas & Electric {o. 167,332.50 169,558.50 .16 4,71
Ist Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 12/1/96 § 146,92
Ditto Wisconsin Tel. Co. 33,466.50 34,864.75 .31 4,86 -
$ 44,08 o

Debs., 4-7/8%, due 5/1/95

ey
]

S
LA



0 -~ Hoday | 9 7

8 118,000

144,000

100,000

10¢G,000

150,000

$ 7,987,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(November, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE N~ BOCK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANCED RECEIVED CREASE YIEL
Carperate Bonds for Corperate Bonds
General Tel, Co. of Calif. Philadelphia Electric Co. $ 115,917.76 % 118,130,268 18% 4, B4%
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 9/1/86 Debs., 4.85%, due 10/1/86 3 86.66%
Southern Counties Gas Co. Ditto 145,921.16 143,398.28 .29 4,92
of Calif. $ 524.12
lst Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 8/1/85
Union Electric Co. Indiana Bell Tel. Co, 106,602.46 104,232.46 .20 5.24
lst Mtge., 5-1/2%, due 5/1/96 Debs., 5-1/2%, due 4/1/2007 ' $  344.43
Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. Northarn Indiana Public Serv. Co. 97,617.12 896,257.12 02 4.77
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/15/93 3 57.65
due 9/1/94
Public Serv. Co. of Okla. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 155,701,12 157,448.62 .19 5,17
Ist Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 3/1/96 1st & Ref. Mtge., 5-1/2%, $ 193,189
due 6/1/99 S.18%

Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
(November, 1970)

$ 7,890,594.76 § 7,794,729.62

$ 28,631,38

{Total Income
Improvement)

ety



e~ deday | g

PAR
VALUE

5 50,000

25,000

10,000

20,000

5,000

90,000

50,000

$ 250,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(Novenmber, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIZLD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE Tu-  BCOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CRUASE  YIELD
Texas Municipal Bonds for Corporate Bonds
Harris County, Texas Georgia Power Co. 3 48,748.65 3 35,033.65 4, 468% 7.08%
1.70% Courthouse & Jail Bonds, lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 11/1/92 § 2,774.78%
due 271773, 74 & 75
City of Cameron, Texas Indianapolis Power & Light Co. 24,851.49 22,036.49 4,21 6.83
2-1/2% Waterworks Rev. Bonds, lst Mtge., 5-5/8%, due 5/1/97 'S 1,095.78
Ser. 1950, due 5/1/73.76,77
Cicy of Camercn, Texas Indiana Bell Tel. Co., Inc. 9,940.60 8,812.50 3.72 6.34
2-1/2% Waterworks Rev. Ronds, Debs., 5-1/2%, due 4/1/2007 $ 413.75
Ser. 1930, due 5/1/77
City of Lufkin, Texas Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 20,210.12 19,296.,47 2.83 6.13
3-1/2% Waterworks & Sewar of Maryland 3 605.25
System Rev. Boads, Ser. 1956 Debs., 5~7/8%Z, due 6/1/2004
due 11/1/76
City of Lufkin, Texas Ditto 5,000.00 4,771.59 2.95 6,20
3-1/4% Waterworks & Sewer $ 156,61
System Rev. Bonds, Ser. 1936
due 11/1/80
City of Lufkin, Texas Ohic Power Co. 9¢,000.00 78,290.76 2.54 5.79
3-1/4% YWaterworks & Sewer 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/89 $ 2,825.91
System Rev. Bonds, Ser. 1956
due 11/1/77, 78, 79, 80
City of Lufkin, Texas Texas Electric Service Co. 50,000. 00 38,840.87 2.16  5.41
3=~1/4% Waterworks & Sewer lst Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 3/1/86 $ 1,630.53
System Rev. Bonds, Ser. 19356
due 11/1/80, 81 6.11%
Total Exchange of Texas Municipal Bonds for Corporate Bonds $ 248,750.86 $  207,082.33 $ 9,502.61

(November, 1970}

kTotal Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

{Total Income
Improvement)



ze - Hoday {8 T

BOND PURCHASES
(November, 1970)

PAR COST
VALUE ISSUE UNTT TOTAL YIELD
s 15,000 Bell Tel, Co. of Pennsylvania, Debs., 4-3/47%, due 5/1/2001 & 61,93 8 9,289.350 8.13%
8,000 Virginia Electric & Power Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 3-7/8%Z, 58.625 4,6%90.,00 8.40
due 6/1/88
103,000 New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Debs., 4%, due 4/1/83 57.50 5,750.00 8.15
10,000 Alabama Power Co., lst Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95 64.58 6,458.00 8.25
27,000 Korthern States Power Co., lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/87 6$6.125 17,853.75 8.47
50,900 Westinghouse Electric Corp., Debs., 8-5/8%, due 9/1/95 99.25 49,625,000 8.70
2,000 Public Service Electric & Gas Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 62,464 1,249.28 8.25
4-5/8%, due 9/1/94
3,000 Bell Tel, Co. of Pennsylvania, Debs., 4-3/47%, due 5/1/2001 64.25 1,927.50 7.85
30,000 Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-3/8%, 70.625 21,187.50 8.40
due 7/15/91
7,000 Philadelphia Electric Co., Debs., 4.85%, due 10/1/86 68.75 4,812.50 8.47
500,000 Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co., lst Mtge., 8-5/8%, 100.806 504,030.00 8.53
due 12/1/2000
500,000  Consumers Power Co., lst Mtge., 8-5/8%, due 11/1/2000 100. 806 504 ,030.00 8.55
160,000 American Tel. & Tel., Co., Debs., 8.70%, due 12/1/2002 100.00 100,000.00 8.70

$ 1,262,000 TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED $ 1,230,903.03 8.56%

Yotz

-

o rFE



e~ peday 1%

PAR
VALUE

5 1,000

BOND SALES

ISSUR PROCEEDS

U. §. Treasury Bonds

U. 8. Treasury Bouds, 4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 3 708.12

Corporate Bonds

Hartford Electric Light Co., lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, 3,975.00
due 10/1/88

Long Island Lighting Co., 1lst Mtge., 4.40%, due 4/1/93 3,720.00

Total Corporate Bonds __7,685.00

Texas Municipal Bonds

City of Cameron, Texas 2-1/2% Waterworks Revenue Bonds, 836,10
Ser. 1950, due 5/1/77

TOTAL BONDS SOLD $ 9,239.22

($ 322,243

(  1,984.82)

(__2,280.00)
( _4,264.82)
( 157.96)

(3_4,745.02)

8.35

8.13

[T

™~



CASH STATEMENT
- November, 1970 -

RECELPTS:
From General Land Office

From Disposition of Securities:
U. S. Bonds
FHA Mortgages
Municipal and County Bonds
Corporate Bonds
Common Stock
Commercial Paper
Bonds Exchanged - Net Receipts

Interest Collected:
U. S. Government Bonds
FHA Mortgages
Municipol and County Bonds
Corporate Bonds
Convertible Debentures
Commercial Paper

Dividends Collected:
Common and Preferred Stocks

Amortization of Premium:

Accounts Receivable Collected:
TOTAL RECEIPTS
Cash on Hand 11/1/70
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

DISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:
Corporafe Bonds
Convertible Preferred Stock
Common Stock
Commercial Paper

Amortization of Discount:
To Clear Qut Available Fund
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER
DISBURSEMENTS

ADD: Cash Payments Made in October, 1970
on Security Transactions with Settlement
in November, 1970

DEDUCT: Accounts Receivable
CASH ON HAND 11/30/70

Permanent Fund

$ 1,987,128

708,
14, 144,
836.

7,695
1,450,378

33,551,
82,805,

39

12
37
10

.00
b7
10,515,048.

217,458,

26
26

13
14

14,309,753,
17,629.

44
86

14,327,383,

30

1,230,903,
.88
1,845,638.
.29

A6

1,095,849

8,939,182
62,420

03

51

13,173,994,

17

1,153,389,

13

1,585

.00
446,475.

23

$ 708,498,

70

Avaitable Fund

$1,075,344,

81, 164
4,581

125,113

277,670,

0é

.92
.18
1,022,934,

34,757.
.68

07
50

48

2,621,565,

-0-

89

2,621,565,

89

2,621,565,

89

2,621,565,

89

L & | Report - 34

P
ooy



SUMMARY

- Permanent University Fund Book Value -

10/31/70 Balance

Additions: (November, 1970)
Realized Net Gain {Loss)
on Secyrity Transactions
From General Land Cffice

11/30/70 Bolance

$ 272,778.70
1,987,128.39

L & | Report - 35

$573,244,913.,70

2,259,907.09

$575,504,820.79




H, TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS ~ INVESTMENT MATTERS ==

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.~~The following securities frans-
actions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in Ociober, 1970, The
Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts, and Londs recommends opproval by
the Board of Regents of these transactions:

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

Par Value
or Principal
No. Shares Description and Fund Cost Yield
U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY ORLIGATIONS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detall:
$ 9,000 U, T. Austin ~ Dormitory Revenue Bond fund, $ 7,560.00 8.15 %
Series 1954
5,000 U. T. Austin = Student Housing Revenue Bonds 4,200.00 8.15
of 1963
7,000 U. T. Austin - Building Revenue Bonds of 1968 5,880.00 8.15
70,000 U. T. Austin - Building Revenue Bonds, Series 58,800.00 8.15
1969, Utility Plant - Student Fee Revenue Bonds
Reserve Fund
7,000 U. T. Golveston = Dormitory Revenue Bonds, 5,880.00 8.15
Series 1955
7,000 U. T. Arlington - Student Fee Revenue Bonds, 5,880.00 8.15
Series 1964, Series 1946 and Series 1968
TOTAL - U. S. Government Agency Obligations 88, 200.00 8.15
CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detall:
$145,000 Common Trust Fund 129,936.00 8,60
50,000 Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund 50,000.00 8.75
25,000 The Robert A, Welch Chair in Chemistry 25,000.00 8.88
20,000 crark B, Coiton Trust — Endowment Account - 20,000.00 ° 8.625
U. 7. El Paso '
10,000 The James W. Mclaughtin Fellowship Fund - 10,000.00 8.88
Galveston Medical Branch
25,000 Rosalie B, Hite Fund for Cancer Research - 25,000.00 3.88
Anderson Hospital
25,000 University Cancer Foundation ~ Anderson 25,000.00 8.85
"Hospital
TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 284,936.,00  B.7%

L & | Report - 36



Par Yalue

or

No, Shares

$ 50,000

50,000

5,700 Shs.

$145,000
246,000
67,000
50, 000
15,000
17,000

$205,000

162,000

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(Continued)

Principal

Description and Fund Cost Yield
CONVERTIBLE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail:
Common Trust Fund $ 53,375.00 4.54 %
Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hegg Estate Fund 53,375.00  4.54
TOTAL -~ Convertible Bonds 106,750.00 4,54
CORPCORATE STOCKS:
See Stock Purchase Schedule for Detail:
Hogg Foundation: W, C. Hogg Estate Fund 170,112.90 5.41
TOTAL ~ LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $649,998.90 7.09 %
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail:
Common Trust Fund $124,670.50 6.93 %
Hogg Foundation: W, C. Hogg Estate Fund 242,126.,26 6,69
Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 57,854.57 5,12
Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund 46,145.47  6.58
The W. J. McDonald Observatory Fund 13,464.01 6.79
The James W. Mclaughlin Fellowship Fund - 15,644.11 5.68
Galveston Medical Branch
COMMERCIAL PAPER:
SRAC, 6-3/4% Note, due 11/17/70 205,000.00  6.80
($ 5,000 - Office of Investments, Trusts and

Londs - Clearing Account
200,000 - Hogg Foundation - Program Support)

SRAC, 6-3/8% Note, due 11/30/70 162,000.00  6.41

(S 60,700 - Board for Lease 1% Fee Fund
34,000 - Various College of Business
Administretion Income Accounts
for 1/15/71 maturity
16,000 ~ Various College of Business
Administration Income Accounts
for 6/30/71 meaturity
500 - U, T. El Paso - C. D. Belding

Memorial Fund

L & | Report - 37



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(Continued)

s
ry

Par Value
or Principal
No. Shares Description and Fund Cost Yield
COMMERCIAL PAPER: (Continued)
2,621,92 - U, T. El Paso - Brooks Dawson
Memorial Scholarship
20,000.00 - U, T. El Paso = Josephine Clardy
Fox Scholarship
1,040.00 - U. T. El Paso - Library Endow-
ment Fund
1,965.50 - U. T. El Paso - Lloyd A,
Nelson Professorship in Geology
650.56 ~ U, T. El Paso - Julia Ann Ross
Memorial Scholarship
16,122.02 - U. T. El Paso - Student General
Property Deposits Fund
1,800.00 - Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund -
Geology Foundation
1,200.00 ~ Jennie and Carl Sundburg
Scholarship Fund =~ Arts and
Sciences Foundation
5,400.00 - Varner-Bayou Bend Heritage Fund
for Child Guidance Center in
Houston = Hogg Foundation)
$ 26,000  SRAC, 6-3/8% Note, due 12/9/70 $ 26,000.00 6.42 %
($ 14,000.00 - Huntington ~ Securities income
Account
2,000.00 - H. H. Baker Professorship in
Law ~ Income Account
10,000.00 - Faith Foundation Grant)
150,338.18 SRAC, 6-3/4% Note, due 1/13/71 150,338.18  6.88

{Estate of Lila Belle Etter)

L & | Report - 38



iTEMS DISPOSED OF

ik
R i
TR

Properties

L & | Report - 39

var Volue
or Principal Profit
No. Shares Description and Fund Proceeds or {Loss) Yield
CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Sales Schedule for Detail:
$ 50,000 Common Trust Fund $ 35,114.50 $ 178.50 8,15 %
CORPORATE STOCKS:
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail:
1,160 Shares
900 Ris. Common Trust Fund 97,212.74 19,841.23 3.11
7,850 Shares
1,200 Ris, Hogg Foundation: W.C. Hogg 240,719.,29 65,146.54 4,91
Estate Fund
100 Shares Hogg Foundation: Varner Proper- 8,349.06 1,582.33 3,11
ties
100 Shares  Archer M. Huntington Museum 8,342.06 765.02 3,11
Fund
300 Shares The Robert A. Welch Chair in 25,047 .16 1,807.06 3.11
Chemistry
250 Shares Varner-Bayou Bend Heritage 5,446,04 198.56) 6.42
Fund for Child Guidance Center
of Houston
600 Ris, Frank B, Cotton Trust — Endowment 242.44 - -
Account ~ U. T. El Paso
100 Shares The James W. Mclaughlin Fellow~  8,349.06 1,991.25 3,11
ship Fund - Galveston Medical
Branch
300 Shares  Rosalie B, Hite Fund for Cancer 25,047.16 21,280.97 3.1
Research - Anderson Hospital
200 Shares  University Concer Foundation - 16,698, 11 428.93 3.11
Anderson Hospitol
TOTAL - Corporate Stocks Sold 435,460, 14 112,644.77 4,14
TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENMNTS SOLD $470,574.64 $112,823,27 4,44 %
BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail:
$145,000 Common Trust Fund $128,069.50 - 7.08 %
246,000 Hogg Foundation: W. C., Hogg 247,117.06 - 6.55
Estate Fund
67,000 Hogg Foundation: Varner 60, 647.27 - 4,55



Par Value
or

No, Shares

$ 50,000

15,000

17,000

38,000

22,338, 18

4,000,000

ITEMS DISPOSED OF
{Continued)

Principal
Description and Fund Proceeds

Yield

BONDS EXCHANGED QUT:
(Continued)

Archer M. Huntington Museum $ 48,971.97
Fund

The W. 1. McDonald Observa~ 14,311,946
tory Fund

The James W. McLaughlin 16,441.08
Fellowship Fund ~ Galveston
Medical Branch

COMMERCIAL PAPER:
SRAC, 7-T74% Note, due 10/13/70 38,000.00
($8,000.00 ~ Toreador Trust
Funds for Saiary
Supplementation for
the School of Law
30,000,00 - Alice N, Hanszen
Gift to Mental Hy~-

giene Program)

SRAC, 7-1/4% Note, due 10/1/70  22,338.18
($22,127.52 - U, T. El Paso-Frank
B, Cotton Trust En=-
dowment Account
210.66 - Common Trust Fund

SRAC, 6-5/8% Note,due 10/30/70  4,000.00
{Engineering Poundation - Various
Donors = Various Purposes)

L & I Report - 40

6.65 %

6.85

5.62

7.30

7.29

6.66



$ 50,000

ly ~ poday | R 7

THE, UNIVERSITY

OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST ¥UND

(October, 1970)

BOND DXCHANGES

5 145,000

. BOOX.
ESCRIPTION ~ BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
1SS ISSHE I8SUE iz 200X
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CRIASE YrilD
Long Island Lighting Co. Long Island Lighting Co. 50,639.03 § 51,271.53 16% 5.32%
st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 3/1/96  lst Mtge., 5-1/2%, due 4/1/97 3 51.48%
Michigan Bell Tel. Co. Wisconsin Tel. Co. 43,569.50 42,443,00 07 7.48
Debs., 6-3/8%, due 2/1/2005 Debs., 6~1/4%, due 8/1/2004 S 25.06
Ditto Commonwealth Edison Co. 4,356.,95 W13 7.54
lst Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96. : $ 27.48
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. Pacific Tel. & Tal. Co, 29,504,02 27,242.82 -.01 g.00
Debs., 6-1/2%, due 7/1/2003 Debs,, 6%, due 11/1/2002 $ 66.66
_ 6.93%
128,069.50 124,670.50 $ 170.68

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange,

ETotal Tncome

Inprovement)



g — #odoy {9 1

PAR
VALUE

$ 45,000

50,000

50,000

3. 145,000

$ 50,000

NO, QF
SHARES SOLD

1,160 Shs.

200 Rts,

THE, UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

{Cctober, 1870)

BOND PURCHASES

COST
ISSUE JNIT TOTAL
Corporate Bonds
Georgia Power Co., lst Mtge., 8-7/8%, due 9/1/2000 3100.,00 $ 45,000.00
Public Service Electric & Gas Co., lst & Ref, Mtge., 69.872 34,936.00
4-7/8%, due 9/1/87
Weyerhaeuser Co., SF Debs., 8-5/8%, due 10/1/2000 100.00 50,000.00
Total Corporate Bonds Purchased 3 129,936.00
Convertible Bonds
$. 8. Kresge Co., Conv. Sub. Debs., 5%, due 4/15/95 $106.75 § 53,375.00

BOND SALES

TSSUE PROCEEDS
Public¢ Service Electric & Gas Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., § 35,114.50
4~7/8%, due 9/1/87
STOCK SALES

I8SUE NET SALES PROCEEDS
General Electric Comizon $& 96,849.05
Xerox Corporation Rights 363.69
8§ 97,212.74

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$ 19,841.23

§ 19,841.23

YIELD

YIELD

8.15%

YIELD



gy - +0day | g 7

$ 36,000

60,000

100,000

$ 246,000

PAR
VALUE

$ 50,000

HOGG FOUNDATTION:

W. C, BOGG ESTATE FUND

{October, 1970}

BOKD EXCHANGES

DESCRIPTTON

BOOK VALUE

e
I5E8LHT

EXCHANGED

Pacific Tel., & Tel. C=.
Debs., 2-3/4%, due 12/1/85

Florida Power Corp.
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/95

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Cc,
bebs,, 6-1/2%, due 7/1/2003

Towa Public Service Co.

lst Mtge., 9%, due 4/1/2006

ISSUE

ISSUE
RECEIVED

Florida Power Corﬁ.
lst Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 7/1/88

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.
lst & Ref. Mtge. SF, 4-1/2%,
due 7/15/94

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 6%, due 11/1/2002

Indiana & Michigan Elec. Co.

lst Mtge., 8-7/8%, due 4/1/2000

ISSUE

ISSUE

a5

[ehier]

oozl
ie™

A

"

[
T

.

[

BOND PURCHASES

Convertible Bonds

S. §. Kresge Co., Conv. Sub, Debs., 5%, due 4/15/95

*¥Total Income

Tmprovement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

8 36,013.30 § 37,813.30 .98% 3.73%
8 25).14x%
50,974.28 49,375.28 .10 4.58
$ 144,00
59,098.1¢é 55,706.36 -.08 6.53
$ 92.90
101,031.32 59,231,32 .05 8.95
3 89.00
6.697%
$ 247,117.06 $ 242,126.,26 $ 577.04
{Total Income
Improvement)
COST -
UNIT TOTAL YIELD
$106.75 $ 53,375.00 4,547




pp - 0doy | 9 1

HOGG FOUNDATION: W, C, HOGG ESTATE FUND
{Octcober, 1970)

STOCK PURCHASES

NO. OF SHS. COST
PURCHASED ] ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
1,000 Shs.  Kennecott Copper Corporation Capital § 42,46 Avg. $ 42,462,80 6.127%
1,400 Shs, Ohio Edisen Company Jommon 22.00 31,150.00 6.92
1,300 Shs. Pacific Gas & Electric Company Common 27.00 35,477.50 5.50
2,000 Shs. American Cyanamid Cowpany Common | 30,25 61,022.60 4.10
$ __170,112,90 S.41%

STOCK SALES

SH%gégggbLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (L0OSS) YIELD
800 Shs. General Electric Company Common § 66,792.45 $ 54,792.43 3.11%
1,470 Shs.  Air Reduction Company, Inc. Common 26,533.89 4,624.46 4.43
1,200 Shs. Bendix Corporation Common 32,277.78 1,227.75 5.85
1,180 Shs. Congsumers Power Company Common 37,878.52 { 7,489.27) 6.23
1,500 Shs. Lone Star Cement Corporation Common 38,146.02 23,466.91 3.93
1,700 Shs. Public Service Electric & Gas Company Common 38,605.71 { 11,475.74) 7.22
1,20C Rts, Xerox Corporation Rights 484,92 —— ——

o~
O
’_4
3

$240,719.29 $ 65,146.54

aof T E
e i o



Gy - y1oday | g 7

HOGG FOUNDATION:  VARNER PROPERTIES
~ (October, 1970)

BOND EXCHANGES

BOOK
DESCRIPTION L BOOK VALUE YIELD
PAR 55U TSSUE ISSUE JSSUE -
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANCED RECEIVED CREASE
8 15,000 Public Serv; Elec. & Gas Co. Houston Lighting & Power Co. $ 15,087.38 3 12,237.68 -.397% 4. 48%
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-7/0%, lst Mtge., 3%, due 3/1/8% $ 123.496%
due 9/1/87
35,000 Long Island Lighting Co. Pennsyvlvania Electrie Co, 29,584,441 29,769,411 .57 5.33
lat Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 12/1/84 1st Mtge., 4%, due 3/1/88 : $ 160.38
7,000 Ditrto New England Tel., & Tel. Co, ' 5,918.88 6,093.88 .76 5.53
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99 5 35,93
10,000 Detroilt Edison Co. Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 10,046,60 9,753,860 1.85 5.05
Gen. & Ref. Mtge., 3-1/4%, Debs., 4-7/8%, due 8/1/%4 $ 202.33
due 5/15/80 : 5.12%
$ 67,000 - $  60,647.27 $_ 57,854.57 § 522,60

(Total Income
Tmprovement)

STOCK SALES

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD I3SUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR {L0SS) TIELD
100 Shs.  General Electric Company Common $ 8,349.06 $ 1,582.33 3.11%

Y

%W

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.



PAR

VALUK

PAR
VALULE

8 25,000

25,000

9p ~ poday {9 1

NO. OF

SHARES SOLD

100 Shs.

ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND

(October, 1970)

BOXD _EXCHANGES

- BooK -
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YLELD NEW
Tesie T350E ISSUE TSSUT - 1oo%
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCILANGED RECEIVED CREMASE YIELD
Pacific Tei. & Tel, Co. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 3 48,971.97 8 46 ,145,47 -.07% 6.58%
Debs,, 6-1/2%, due 7/1/2003 Debs., 6%, due 11/1/2002 S 77.61%
{Total TIncome
Improvement)
BOND PURCIASES
COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
Georgia Power Co., lst Mtge., 8-7/8%, due 9/1/2000 $100.00 5 25,000.00 8.88%
Weyerhaeuser Co., SF Debs., 8-5/8%, due 10/1/2000 100,00 25,000.00 8.625
$ 50,000.00 8.75%
STOCK SALES
ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
General Electric Company Common 5 8,349,068 $ 765.02 3.11%

*Total Income Improvement, including income from Investment of takeout (payup) on exchange,

oundy

LT
e E

i



Lp - +oday 19 ]

PAR
VALUE

5. 15,000

NO., OF

SHARES SOLD

3003 Shs.

THE W. J. McDONALD OBSERVATORY FUND
(October, 1970)

EOND EXCUHANGES

BO0OK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YILELD NEW
LSSUE I85UE LSSUE ISSUE IN- BOOX
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
Paclfic Tel. & Tel. Csz. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. g 14,311.96 8 13.,454.01 - . 06% 6.797%
Debs., 6-1/2%, due 7/31/2003 Debs.,, 6%, due 11/1/2002 8 23.50%
{Total Income
Improvement)
THE ROBERT A, WELCH CHAIR IN CHEMISTRY
{Octobeyr, 1970)
BOND PURCHASES
COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
Georgia Power Co., lst Mtge., B-7/8%, due 9/1/2000 $100.00 $ 25,000.00 8.88%
STOCK SALES
ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR_(LOSS) YIELD
General Electric Company Common § 25,047.16 5 1,807.06 3.11%

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

. P,
wd g



gy - Hoday | 9 1

KO. OF

250 Shs,

600 Rts.

VARNER-BAYOU BEND HERTTAGE FUND FOR CHILD GUIDANCE CENTER OF

Allled Stores (lorporation Common

(October, 1970)

STOCK SALES

NET SALES PROCEEDS

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

FRANK B. COTTON TRUST - ENDOWMENT ACCOUNT - 1, T. EL PASO

ISSUE

(Dcetober, 1970)

Weyerhaeuser Co., SF Debs., 8~5/8%, due 10/1/2000

ISSUE

Xerox Corporation Rights

8TOCK SALES

COST
UNIT TOTAL
$100.00 5 20,000.00
NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR {LOSS)
S 242,46 -




6% = +Hodey | ¢ 1

THE JAMES W, McLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND - GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH
(Octobexr, 1970)

BOND EXCHANGES

*Total Income Improvement, incfading income from investment of takcout {(payup) on exchange.

BCOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD WEW
PAR T350E [SSUE TSSUE TSSGE TN~  DOOK
VALUE TECHANGED RECEIVED EE?HANGEE RECEIVED CREASE YILELD
$ 12,000  Public Serv. Elec. & Cas Co. Ohic Edison Co. $  12,070.04 $  11,555.72 227 5.04%
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-7/8%, Ist Mtge,, 4-3/4%, due 6/1/91 $ 51.41%
due 5/1/87
5,000 Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 4,371.04 4,088,39 -.03 7.51
" Debs., 6-1/2%, due 7/1/2003  Debs., 6%, due 11/1/2002 ] 8 8.01
5.68%
$ 17,000 $  16,441.08 $  15,644.11  §  59.42
o T {Total Income
Improvement)
BOND PURCHASES
PAR COST
VALURE ISSUE UNTT TOTAL YIELD
5 10,000 Georgia Power Co., lst Mtge., 8-7/8%, due 9/1/2000 $100,00 $ 10,000,00 8.88%
NO. QF .
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
100 General Electric Company Common 5 8,349.06 $ 1,991.25 3.11%

a":»g' £, .f ¥

1.

=

PR



PAR
VALUE

$ 25,000

NO. QF

06 - peday | g

NC. OF
SHARES_SOLD

200 Shs.

ROSALIE B, HITE FUND FOR CANCER BESEARCH - ANDERZON HOSPITAL

(Dctober, 1670)

BOND PURCHASES

ISSUE

COST

UNIT
Georgia Power Co., lst Mtge., 8-7/8%, due 9/1/2000 $100.00
STOCK SALES
ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS
General Electric Company Common $ 25,047.16

UNIVERSITY CANCER FOUNDATION — ANDERSON HOSPITAL

(October, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

TOTAL

$ __25,000.00

PROFIT OR (LOSS}

$ 21,280.97

COST

ISSUE UNIT
Georgia Power Co., lst Mtge., 8~7/8%, due 9/1/2000 $100.00
Weyerhaeuser Co,, SF Debs., 8~5/8%, due 10/1/2000 100.00
STOCK SALES
155U NET SALES PROCEEDS

General Electric Company Common

$16,698,11

TOTAL

$ 20,000.00

5,000.00

$  25,000.00

PROFIT OR {(L0SS)

S 428.93

YIELD

3.11%




16 ~ poday {9 1

BOND PURCHASES

(October, 1970)

FAR COST
VALUE I$SUE UNIT TOTAL YTELD

J. T, AUSTIN = DORMITORY REVENUE BOND FUND, SERIES 1854

FNMA, P. €., 6.40%, due 12/11/87 5 84,00 $ 7,560.00 8.15%

s o s
U. T, AUSTIN - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1563
$ 5000  FNMA, P. C., 6.40%, due 12/11/87 $ 84.00 5 4,200.00 8.15%
U. T. AUSTIN ~_§y;gpqu“REVENUE BOND OF 1968
$ 7,000 FuMA, P. C., 6.40%, due 12/11/87 $ 84,00 8 5,880.00 8.15%
U. T. AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969

UTILITY PLANT - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS RESERVE FUND

$ 70,000 FNMA, P, C., 6.40%, due 12/11/87 $ 84,00 $ 58,800.00 §;}5%
U, T. GALVESTON - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955

$ 7,000 FNMA, P. C., 6.40%, due 12/11/87 $ 84,00 $ 5,880.00 _8.15%

U. T, ARLINCTON ~ STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1964, SERIES 1966, AND SERIES 1968

$ 7,000 FNMA, P. C., 6.40%, due 12/11/87 $ 84.00 § 5,880.00 8.15%




., TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS .~-

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities trans-
actions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in November, 1970,
Associote Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts, and Lands recommends opproval by
the Board of Regents of these transactions:

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

The

Par Value
or Principal
No. Shares Description and Fund Cost Yield
U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail:
$ 10,000 Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund $ 7,600.00 7.68%
14,000 U. T. Austin ~ Dormitory Revenue Bond Fund, 10, 290,00 8.04
Series 1954
9,000 U. T. Austin = Housing System Revenue Bonds, é,615.00 8.04
Series 1967
15,000 U. T. Austin = Building Revenue Bonds, Series 12,300.00 8.14
1969, Utility Plant - Student Fee Revenue Bonds
Reserve Fund
8,000 U. T. Galveston ~ Dormitory Revenue Bonds, 6,560.00 8. 14
Series 1955
30,000 U. 7. El Paso ~ Combined Fee Revenue Bonds, 22,050.00 8.04
Series 1970
6,000 U. T. Arlington = Housing System Revenue Bonds, 4,410.00 8.04
Series 1963
5,000 U. T. Arlington - Student Center Fee Bonds, 3,675.00 8.04
Series 1940
11,000 U. T. Arlington - Student Fee Revenue Bonds, 8,085.00 8.04
Series 1964, Series 1964 and Series 19468
TOTAL = U. S. Government Agency Obligations 81,585.00 8.02
CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail:
89,000 Common Trust Fund 66,596.76 8.57
12,000 Hogg Foundation: W. C, Hogg Estate Fund 7,388.89 8.17
26,000 Hogg Foundaticn: Varner Properties 16,238.75 8.29
16,000 Archer M., Huntfingfon Museum Fund 11,986.70 8.78
5,000 The James W. McLaughlin Feilowship Fund - 3,375.00 8.15
Galveston Medical Branch
25,000 Frank B. Cofton Trust - Endowment Account - 15,843.75 8.40
U. T. El Paso
TOTAL ~ Corporate Bonds 121,429.85 8.50
TOTAL ~ LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $203,014.85 8.30 %

L & | Report - 52




Par Value
or
No. Shares

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(Continved)

Description and Fund

Principal
Cost

Yield

$263,000

370,000
55,000
22,000

15,000
15,000

105,000

334,000

5,000
35,000

BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail:

Common Trust Fund

Hogg Foundation: W, C. Hogg Estate Fund
Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties

Archer M, Huntington Museum Fund
The Robert A, Welch Chair in Chemistry

The Jomes W. Mclaughlin Fellowship Fund -
Galvesion Medical Branch

Rosalie B. Hite Fund for Cancer Research -
Anderson Hospital

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

SRAC, 5% Note, due 12/1/70
($ 5,000 = Business Administration - General
Electric Foundation Fellowship Fund
700 « Burleson Texcs History Prize
1,800 - The Robert A, Welch Chair in Chemisiry
800 - W. J. McDonald Observafory Fund
100,000 ~ Hogg Foundation = W. C. Hogg Estate
Fund
44,000 -~ Hogg Foundation - Varner Properties
10,700 - Varner - Bayou Bend Heritage Fund
for Child Guidance Centerin Houston

$225,556.87

345,018.33
39, 143.29
18,278.40

15, 190.80
9,224.84

100,452.17

334,000.00

10,000 - Office of Investments, Trusts and Lands -

Clearing Account

35,000 - Common Trust Fund

6,100 - Alfred und Nellie King Graduate
Fellowship ~ Engineering Foundation

1000 - lanie und Carl Sundberg Scholarship
fund - Atts and Sciences Foundation

4,000 ~ Calvesion Medical Branch = The James
W. Mclaughlin Fellowship Fund

5,800 -~ Galveston Medical Branch - Arild E,
Hansen Lectureship Fund

8,900 « The Williom Heuvermann Fund for Cancer
Research - Anderson Hospital

2,200 ~ Rosalie B. Hite Fund for Concer Research -

Anderson Hospital
U, T. El Peso - Frank B, Cotton Trust -

Endowment Account
3,000 - The Robertson Poth Foundation
SRAC, 5-1/4% Note, due 1/5/71

SRAC, 5% Note, due 12/1/70
{Office of Investments, Trusts and Lands ~
Clearing Account)

95,000

L & | Report - 53

5,000.00
35,000,00

6.10 %
5.25
8.61
7.34

4.42
8.99

4.72

5.01

5.28
5.01



Par Value
or

No. Shares

fTEMS DISPOSED OF

Principal
Description and Fund Proceeds

Profit
or (Loss) Yield

$108,000

50,000

500 Shares

189,559 Shs.

$263,000
370,000

55,000
22,000

15,000

15,000

105,000

U, S. CGOVERNMENT AGENCY
OBLIGATIONS:
See Bond Sales Schedule for Detail:

U. T. Arlington - Student Fee $ 81,585.00
Revenue Bonds, Series 1965 and
Series 1966, Skiles Act

5 884.86 8.03%

CORPCRATE BONDS:
See Bond Sales Schedule for Detail:

Common Trust Fund 33,687.50

1,205.83 8,42

CORPCRATE STOCKS:
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail:

Varner ~ Bayou Bend Heritage 10,938,852
Fund for Child Guidance Center
of Houston

See Stock Redemption Schedule for

(

350.68} 6.40

Detail:

Ruth Margaret Hull ~ Gift for 2,145.8] 1,116.86 -
Dean of Women's Office for

Women's Co-operative Housing

TOTAL - Corporate Stocks 13,084,323 766.18 5.35

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS $128,356.83

$ 2,856.87 5.64 %

BONDS EXCHANGED CUT:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for
Detail:

Common Trust Fund $2371,105.26

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg 362,662.42
Estate Fund

Hogg Foundation: Varner 36,799.69
Properties

Archer M, Huntington Museum 18,971.40
Fund

The Robert A. Welch Chair in 15,000.00
Chemistry

The James W. MclLaughlin 9,608.84

Fellowship fund - Galveston
Medical Branch

Rosalie B. Hite Fund for Cancer 103,662.82
Research - Anderson Hospital

L & | Report - 54

- 7.33 %
~ 4.25
- 8.59



A ro

Al

ITEMS DISPOSED OF
(Continued)
Par Value
or Principal Profit
No. Shares Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield

COMMERCIAL PAPER:
$123,000 SRAC, 6-1/2% Note, due $123,000.00 - 6.53 %
11/2/70
{Damage Paymenits on West Texas
Lands)

258,000 SRAC, 6-3/4% Note, due 258,000.00 - 6.79
11/24/70 prepaid 11/12/70
{Hogg Foundation = Unappropri-
ated Income Account)

45,000 SRAC, 6-5/8% Note, due 45,000.00 - 6.63
11/24/70
(Office of Investments, Trusts
and Lands -~ Clearing Account}

52,000 SRAC, 6~3/8% Note, due 52,000.00 - 6.41
11/30/70
($ 500.00 ~U. T. El Peso -
C. D. Belding
Memorial Fund
2,621.92 -~ U. 1. £t Paso -
Brooks Dowson
Memorial Scholar-
ship
20,000.00 - U. T. El Paso -
Josephine Clardy Fox
Scholarship
1,040.00 - U. T. &l Paso ~ Library
Endowment Account
1,965.50 - U. T. El Paso ~ Lloyd
AL Nelson Professorship
in Geology
650,56 -~ U. T. El Paso - Julia
Ann Ross Memorial
Scholarship
16,122,002 - U. 7. El Paso - Student
General Property Deposits
Fund
1,800.00 ~ Hal P. Bybee Memoricl
Fund - Geology Foundation
1,200,000 - Jennie and Carl Sundberg
Scholarship Fund - Arts and
Sciences Foundation
5,400.00 - Vamer~Bayou Bend Heritage
Fund for Child Guidance
Center of Houston)

L & ! Report ~ 55



oG - #oday | 9 1

5 100,000

25,000

5,000

5,000

30,000

10,000

10,000

28,000

OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

{November, 1970)

BOND EXCRANGES

BOOK
3 . DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YTELD  NEK
TSSUE T55UE TSEE ISSUT IN- 300K
EXCHANGED RECETVED EXCEANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIEL
New England Tel. & Tel. Co. Few Engiand Tel., & Tcl. Co. 8 81,554.04 78,404.04 .34% 2.11%
Debs., 6-3/8%., due $/1/2008 Debs.,, &-1/8%, due 10/1/200¢ 5 132.21%
Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 22,184,500 19,369.50 .30 4.60
Debs,, 3~1/8%, due 5/1/83 Debs., 2-3/8%, due 5/15/86 3 202.81
Pacific Gas & Rlectric Co, Montana Powaer Co. 5.035.04 4 ,447,54 2.67 5.46
last & Ref. Mtge., 2-7/8%, lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89 ) 166.89
due 6/1/76
Duquesne Light Co. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 5,041.886 5,130.61 1.17 4,71
Ist Mtge., 3-5/8%, due 9/1/83 Debs., 4-7/8%, due 11/1/2000 ’ 8 53,84
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Duke Power Co. 21,943.62 23,188.02 .38 6.18
st & Ref. Mtge., 3-3/8%, st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/4%, $ 30.87
due 12/1/88 due 8/1/92
Facific Gas & Electric Co. Union Electric Co. 8,566.80 8,236.80 .18 5.91
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/93 $ 33.03
due 6/1/90
Montana Power Co. Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. 8,654.68 8,109.48 .25 5.94
lst Mige., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89 1lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, $ 47.04
due 8/1/92
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 28,000.00 28,356.16 .17 4,42
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4~1/4%, lst & Ref., Mtge., 4-1/2%, $ 26.29

due 6/1/%5

due 12/1f96

*Tptal Income Improvemeht, inciuding income from investment of takeocut (payup) on exchange.



£G = poday | g 1

$

%

PAR

263,000

$

PAR

VALUE

48,000
4,070

2,600

10,000

25,000

$

49,000

PAR

YALUE

20,000

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

BOND EXCHANGES

BOOK
DESCRIPTION ~ BOOK_VALUE YIELD ~ NEW
ISSUR 1S5U% I58UE 155U% e BOOK
EXCHAYGED RECETVED EXCHANGED KECEIVED ~  CRFASE  YIELD
Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co, Public Sexrv. Elec. & Cas Co, § 50,114.72 $ 50,114.72 J12% 4,73%
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/4%, 5 62.70%
due 9/1/94 due 9/1/95 6.10%
$ 231,105.26 $ 225,556.87 $ 755.70
{(Tetal Income
Improvement)
BOND PURCHASES
COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
Northern T1linois Cas Co., lst Mtge., 5%, due 6/1/84 $ 69.61 8 33,412.80 8.90%
Duke Power Co., lst& Ref., Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 8/1/92 61.648 2,465.92 8.00
Pacific Gas & Electric Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 64,652 1,293.04 7.63
due 12/1/95
Ohic Bell Tel. Co., Debs., 6~3/4%, due 7/1/2008 8§3.00 8,300.00 8.26
Pacific Cas & Electric Co., Ist & Ref. Mtge., 6-7/8%, 84.50 21,125.00 8.30
due 12/1/99
s 66,596.76 8.57%
BOND SALES
ISSUE PROCEEDS. PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
Duke Power Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 2-7/8%, due 2/1/79 $ 33,687,50 $ 1,205.83 8.42%

)

By
/

P
:,% ot



g - +rodey (9 7

$

PAR
VALLR

20,000

10,000

60,000

50,000

5,000

10,000

15,000

15,000

100,000

HOGG TOUNDATION:

W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND

7 (November, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOX VALUE YIELD NEW
1550E TSSUR 1SSUE TSSUE N-  BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YTELD
Ohileo Edison Company Long Island Lighting Co. 20,142.88 20,551.88 2.00%  4.79%
lst Mtge., 2-7/8%, due 5/1/8C 1st Mtge., 5%, duc 8/1/91 $ 378.99%
Ditto Ditto 10,071, 44 10,225, 44 .05 4,84
$ 196,21
Dallas Tower & Light Co. Virginia Electric & Power Co. 60,314.00 61,312.40 .63 4,32
Ist Mtge., 2-3/4%, due 6/1/80 1lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, $ 921.56
due 12/1/87
American Tel. & Tel. Co. American Tel., & Tel. Co. 47,537.00 45,348.00 04 53.02
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 2/1/94 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 10/1/96 § 135.19
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Montana Power Co. 5,023.14 4,435,864 .69 5,48
lst & Ref. Mtge., 2-7/8%Z, 1st Mtge., 4~1/2%, due 4/1/89 8 165.55
due 6/1/76
bitto Public Service Elec. & Gas (o, 10,046.28 9,071.28 .65 5.44
ist & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, $ 317.17
due 8/1/88
bitto Massachusetts Elcctrie Co. 15,069.42 12,594.42 .88 5.67
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 9/1/92 $ 556.29
Southern Calif. Edison Co, Consumers Power Co. 12,543.45 9,695.40 .08 7.84
lst & Ref. Mtge., 6-3/8%, SF bebs., 4-5/8%, due 9/1/94 $ 91.42
due 2/15/93
U, 3. Treasury Bonds Kansas Gas & Electric Co. 106,291.51 94,314.51 .31 6,06
Investment Series B, 2-3/4%, lst Mtge., 5-5/8%, due 5/1/96 $ 3,670.79

due 4/1/80-75

*Total Incowe Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

o e

o A <,
Lok s i B



66 - podoy 197

R¥

$

PAR
VALUE

15,000

11,000

16,000

13,000

30,000

370,000

HOGG FOUNDATION:

W. €., HOGG ESTATE FUND

{November, 1970)

SOND EXCHARGES

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD nolW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  BOOX
LXCHANGED RECETIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
Southern Calif. Ediscn Co. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. $ 11,236,20 3 9,646.95 -, 08% 7.68%
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5-i/4%, ist & Ref., Mtgze., 4-3/8%, s 43,28%
due 5/15/91 due 6/1/94
Montana Power (o. Public Serv., Elec. & Gas Co. 11,078.35 10,478.63 .29 4.73
lat Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, 5 65.15
due 8/1/92
Ditto Southern New England Tel. Co. 16,113.96 15,008.52 .1é 4.60
Debs., 4-1/8%, due 3/1/91 % 88.48
Ditro Bell Tel., Co. of Pennsylvania 13,092.59 11,970.56 ~.05 4.39
Debs., 3-3/4%, due 2/1/89 $ 58.51
Culf States Utilities Co. Southern Calif. Edison &o. 30,102.20 30,364.70 1.58 4.28
st Mtge., 2-3/4%, due 6/1/80 Ist & Ref, Mtge., 4~3/8%, 3 454.57
due 5/15/88 5 05y
$ 362,662,42 $  345,018.33 § 7,143.16

{Total Income
Improvement)




09 - Hoddy [ g

HOGC FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUNQ
{November, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

PAR COST
VALUE 1SSUE UNIT TOTAL
S 2,000 Long Island Lighting Co., lst Mtge., 5%, due 8/1/91 § 65.40 $ 1,308.00
1,000 Consumers Power Co., SF Debs., 4-5/8%, dus 9/1/%4 02,464 624.64
5,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co., Ist & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, 61.125 3,056.25
due 6/1/94
4,000 Commonwealth Edison Co., SF Debs., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/2009 60.00 2,400.00
o 12,000 $ 7,388.89

o E
F e d el F



19 - $oday |9 1

PAR
VALUE

$ 20,000

35,000

$ 55,000

PAR
VALUE

$ 25,000

1,300

$ 26,000

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES
{Novenmber, 1970}

BOND EXCHANGES

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOX VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE TSSUE ISSUE TSSUE TN-  BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YLELD
Southern Calif. Edison Co. Southwestern Eler. Power Co. 5 13,007.45 & 11,016.05 L19% 0 9.197%
lst & Ref. Mtpe., 5-1/4%, ist Mtge.,, 4-3/8%, due 4/1/93 5 52.,45%
due 5/15/91
Houston Lighting & Power Co. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 23,792.24 28,127.24 10 8.39
lst Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96  Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006 5 -G.46
B.61X
8 36,799.69 § 39,143.29 8 42,99
{Total Income
Improvement )
BOND PURCHASES
COST
ISSUE UNLT TOTAL YIFLD
Carolina Power & Light Co., lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/91" $ 62.50 3 15,625.00 8.30%
Southwestern Electyic Power Co., lst Mtge., 4~3/8%; 61.375 L 613.75 8.15
due 4/1/93
$ 16,238.75 8.29%

*Total ITncome

Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup} on exchange.

i



PAR

VALUE

$ 22,000

PAR
VALUGE

$ 3,000
13,000

16,000

29 ~ odey | 9

PAR
VALUE

ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND
(November, 1970)

BO¥D EXCHANGES

BOOXK
DESCRIPTICN BOOK VALUZ YIELD NEW
1SSUE TSSUE ' 1SSUE ISSUE IN=  BOOK
EXCEANGED RECETVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
New England Tel. & Tel. Co. New England Tel., & Tel. Co. 8 18,971.40 & 18,278,440 L01% 7.34%
Debs., 6-3/8%Z, due 9/1/2008 Debs., 6-1/8%, due 10/1/2006 L $ 27.57%

(Total Incone
Improvement)

BOND PURCHASES

COST )
I55UK UNIT TOTAL YIELD
New England Tel. & Tei. Co., Debs., 6-1/8%, due 10/1/2006 $§ 75.64 S 2,269.20 - 8.25%
Baltimore Gas & Electric Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 4~7/8%, 74,75 9,717.50 8.90
due 6/1/80
$__ 11,986.70 8.78%
THEE ROBERT A. WELCH CHAIR IN CHEMISTRY
{(November, 1970)
BOND EXCHANGES
BOOX.
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
TSSUR TSSUE, TSSUE ISSUE In- 00X
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
Pacific Gas & Electric-Ce. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. $ 15,000.00 & 15,%90.80 7% L, 427
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4~1/4%, ilst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, o 3 14,08%
due 6/1/65 due 12/1/96 Total fncome
| Improvement)

*Total Income Improvement, including income

from investment of takeout (payup) on cxchange.



£9 - Hodey 9 7]

E&BNER*BAYOU BEND HERITAGE FUND FOR CHILD GUIDANCE CENTER OF HOUSTON
(Movember, 1970) ‘ B

STOCK SALES

NQ. OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROGEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
500 Shs. Allied Stores Corporation Coumen $ 10,938,52 {$ 350.68) 6.407%
RUTH MARGARET HULL - GTFT FOR DEAN OF WOMEN'S OFFICE FOR WOMEN'S CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING
{(November, 1L970)
STOCK REDEMPTION
NO. OF SHS.,
REDEEMED ISSUE NET PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (1.0SS) YIELD
189.559 Investment Company of America Common Capital $ 2,145.81 5 1,116.86 -
Shs. B T
STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND
(November, 1970)
BOND PURCHASES
PAR COST
VALUE ISSUE UNTT TOTAL YIELD
$ 10,000  FNMA, P. C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 $ 76.00 § 7,600.00 7.68Y% .



{(November, 1970)
BOND EXCHANGES

200K
DESCRIFPTION BOOK VALUE YIFRLD NEW
PAR ISEUE I550% ISS5UE ISSUE IN- 00X
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCUANGED RECEIVED ~ CREASE  YTELD
$ 15,000  Virginia Electric & Power Co. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co,  § 9,608.84 9,224, 84 407 8.99%
lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-1/8%, lst Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 1/1/97 $ 47.12%
ST due 2/1/97 {Total Income
Improvemant)
BOND PURCBASES
PAR Co8T
VALUR ISSUE COST TOTAL YIELD
$ 5,000 Oklahoma Gas & Electriec Co., lst Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 1/1/97 $ 67.50 $ 3,375.00 8.15¥%

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout {payup) on exchange.

po - 1roday | 9 ]

FRANK B, COTTON TRUST — ENDOWMENT ACCOUNT - U, T. EL PASO
{(November, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

PAR COST

VALUE 1SSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
$ 25,000 Scuthern California Edison Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, $ 63.375 $ 15,843.75 8.40%
2 22,000 toe 5715788

2+ at

£ st i



(ﬁbvembé%, l9?0fu

BOND EXCHANCES

Go - y10day 19 7

BOOX
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR 155UE ISSUR I55UE 1535UE LN 00K
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECETIVED LCREASE YIELD
8 15,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Go. Unlon Electric Co. 8 15,000.00 5 14,505.00 247 4.74%
lst & Ref. Mvge., 4-1/2%, izt Mtege., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/93 : S 63.60%
due 6/1/90
35,000 Ditto Itlinois Power Co. 35,000.00 33,101.25 .14 4.64
lat Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 1/1/93 : $ 158.27
25,000 Wisconsin Telephone Co, Virginia Elec. & Power Co. 24,482.32 23,283.82 —-. 40 4,99
Debs., 4-7/8%, due 5/1/95 lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, $ 57.03
due 5/1/85
30,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Pacific Qas & Electric Co. 29,180.50 29,562.10 .17 - 4,60
o lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/4%, lst & Ref. Mtge,, 4-1/2%, $ 26,30
due 6/1/95 . due 12/1/96 &.72%
$ 105,000 § 103,662.82 $ 100,452,117 8 305.20
o o o Total Income
Improvement)
*Total Income

Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.



99 ~ podsy [ 9

BOND PURCHASES
(Movember, 197Q)

PAR COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL

U. T. AUSTIN -~ DORMITORY REVENUE BOND FUND, SERIES 1954

$ 14,000  FNMA, P. C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 $ 73.50 $ _ 10,290.00

U. T. AUSTIN — HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1967

§ 9,000 FNMA, P, C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 § 73.50 § 6,615.00

U, T, AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 19%6%
UTILTITY PLANT -~ STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS RESERVE FUND

§ 15,000  FNMA, P, C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88 $ 82.00 s 12,300.00

U. T. CALVESTON - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1855

$ 8,000  FNMA, P. C.,.6.20%, due 8/12/88 $ 82.00 $ 6,560.00

U. T. EL PASO -~ COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERLES 1970

$ 30,000 FNMA, P. C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 $ 73.50 $ 22,050.00

U, T. ARLINGTON - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS ~ SERIES 1963

$ 6,000 FNMA, P. C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 $ 73.50 $ 4,410.00

U. T. ARLINGTON -~ STUDENT CENTER FEE BONDS — SERIES 1960

$ 5,000 FNMA, P. C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 $ 73.50 $ 3,675.00

U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1964, SERIES 1966, AND SERIES 1868

S 11,000 FEMA, P. C., 5.10%, due, 4/6/87 § 73.50 _$ 8,085.00




BOND SALES
(November, 1970)

V%i%li ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YYELD

U, T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1965 AND SERIES 1866 ~ SKILES ACT
$ 23,000 FNMA, P. C., 6.20%, <ue 8/12/88 $ 18,860.00 S 503.28 8.147%
75,000 FNMA, P. C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 55,125.00 116,10 8.04
10,000 Ditto 7,600.00 265.48 7.68
5 _..108,000 ' $.81,585.00 5 _..B85.86 8.03%

£9 = weday 19



A o by
o W A
] !

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND - RECOMMEN-
DATICN RE ADDITIONS AND TRANSFERS.--The Associate Deputy Chancellor for
Invesiments, Trusts and Londs recommends that the following additions and transfers made
to the Common Trust Fund endowment account on December 1, 1970 be approved:

Recommended
Fund Additions
The Americon Theatre Scholarship - Drama $ 13.57
($1,280.15 already in CTF)
Douglas N, Morgan Memoric!l Fund - Various Donors 23.27
(College of Arts and Sciences Foundation)
($995.00 already in CTF)
Jennie and Carl Sundberg Scholarship Fund 2,024.61
(College of Arts and Sciences Foundation)
($16,778.89 already in CTF)
E. Bagby Atwood Memoricl Graduate Fellowship in 83.38
English
($7,779.37 already in CTF)
Burleson Texas History Prize Endowment Fund 723.35
($7,050.,00 clready in CTF} {(Funds transferred)
The Accounting Education Fund 438.27
(College of Business Adminisiration Foundation)
{(§57,527.75 clready in CTF)
J. Anderson Fitzgerald Special Scholarship Fund 560.45
(College of Business Administration Foundation)
($9,218.04 already in CTF)
John Arch White Professorship in Business Administration 1.93
(College of Business Administration Foundation)
($92,488,42 dlready in CTF)
Morgan and Hamoh Smith Callaway Fund 259,86
($21,561.44 already in CTF)
Roy Crane Awards in the Arts 27.14
($10,506.25 already in CTF)
Edward Louis Dodd and Alice Laidman Dodd 116.35
Fellowship Fund
($52,620.68 already in CTF)
J. C. Dolley Finance Education Fund 1.93
($152.45 clready in CTF)
Frederick Eby Research Prize in Humanistic Studies 40.72

in Education

($1,759.22 already in CTF)

L & 1 Report ~ 68



Ve
4 -.:Jf*";k

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

{Continued)

Fund

Recommended
Additions

Alfred and Neliie King Graduate Fellowship
{College of Engineering Foundation)

(39,654 .80 already in CTF)

1966 ME Class Fund
(College of Engineering Foundation)
($280.74 already in CTF)

T. U. Taylor Scholarship Fund
{Coliege of Engineering Foundation)
($6,572.28 already in CTF)

Advisory Council - Various Donors
{College of Fine Arts Foundation)
($8,001.47 olready in CTF)

£. William Doty Scholarship Fund
{College of Fine Arts Foundation)
($3,722.72 already in CTF)

Mavis Alexander Fitzgerald Awards

{$220.81 already in CTF)

Wayne Franklin Bowman Scholarship Fund
(Geology Foundation)
($6,280.77 already in CTF)

Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund
(Geology Foundation)
($198,595.49 already in CTF)

Dorothy Ogden Carsey Memorial Scholarship Fund
(Geology Foundation)
($3,686.24 dlready in CTF)

Robert H. Cuyler Memorial Scholarship in Geology
(Geology Foundation)
($18,334,60 already in CTF)

Guy E. Green Scholarship Fund
(Geology Foundation)
($11,427.34 clready in CTF)

J. Hoover Mackin Scholarship Fund

{Geology Foundation)
{$5, 144,16 already in CTF)

L & | Report - 69

$ &, 147 .52

48.

42.

1,041

2,988.

T, 109.

?98.

1,085

K

.63

48

66

.93

.08

26

.96

73

.99



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

{Continued)

Fund

Recommended
Additions

Dr. F. L. Whitney Memorial Scholarship Fund

(Geology Foundation)
{522,056.66 clready in CTF)

The Gilbreth Award Fund
(3461.06 already in CTF)

Hinds~Webb Scholarship Fund
($127.64 already in CTF)

Hogy Foundation - Eloise Helbig Chalmers - Ima Hogg

Fund
($3,067.62 already in CTF)

Thos. E. Hogg - Residuary legacy
{$5,683.79 already in CTF)

Journalism Depariment - Paul J. Thompson -
DeWitt Reddick Society
{$34,032.23 already in CTF)

The Will H, Mayes Scholarship in Journalism
($13,717.57 already in CTF)

Sallie Beth Moore Scholarship Fund
(Home Economics)

(NEW FUND)

The Perry and Tommie Patterson Fellowships in
Political Science

(8§1,524.60 already in CTF)

Lora Lee Pederson Scholarship Fund, Graduate
School of Social Work
($6,619.35 already in CTF}

Raoul Daniel Rene "Daddy” Cline Memorial
Endowment Fund
{Pharmaceutical Foundation)

{$1,039.34 already in CTF)

W. F. Gidley Appreciation Endowment Fund
{Pharmaceutical Foundation)
(63, 125,48 already in CTF)

The S-enior Class Endowment Fund
{Pharmaceutical Foundaiion)

{511,940.70 already in CTF)

L & I Report ~ 70

539,

233,

207 .

25,

147,

1,681

19

151

13,

36.

133

12

.81

.93

55

50

21

38

.35

.39

.26

57

.81



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

{Continved)

Recommended
Fund Additions

Pharmeceutical Research Fund 21.33

{$1,231.70 olready in CTF)

Alma Jacobs House Piner Fund 219,13

($8,332.29 already in CTF)

DeWirt Reddick Journalism Scholarship Fund 46,54

($4,076.53 clready in CTF)

Mollie Fitzhugh Thomton Music Scholarship Fund 5.81

{$470.33 clready in CTF)

Varner-Bayou Bend Heritage Fund for Child Guidance 16,382.05
Center of Houston

(NEW FUND)

Gillette Professorship of Obstetrics and Gynecology 308.34

(Dalias Medical School)

($100,087.96 clready in CTF)

The Dr. Otis Lawrence Williams Memorial Fund for 19.39
Cancer Research (Dallas Medical School)

($55,309.04 already in CTF)

The Josey Professorship (Houston Medical School) 230.77

{$10,234.46 already in CTF)

Fitzhugh Carter Pannill Scholarship and Loan Fund 126.05

{San Antonio Medical School)

($3,155.51 clready in CTF)

The Robert Contrell Feamster Foundation 40,72

(Golveston Medical Bronch)

($3,238.63 already in CTF)

Arild E. Hensen Lectureship Fund {Galveston Medical 5,798.45

Branch}

($7,000.00 clready in CTF)

The Gaynelle Robertson and Edgor J. Poth Forum Fund 54,29
for Cphthalmology and General Surgery

{Galveston Medical Branch)

{$50,570.84 already in CTF)

Jomes Waode Rockwell Endowment Fund 15,000.33

(Galveston Medical Branch)
{5i09,998.59 clready in CTF)

L & | Report = 71



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(Continued)
Recommended
Fund N Additions

Dr. Mortin Schneider Memorial Lectureship Fund ) 4,964 .56
(Galveston Medical Branch)
(NEW FUND)
C. D. Belding Memorial Fund {U. T. El Paso) 498,39
(37,147 calready in CTF)
Brooks Dawson Memorial Scholarship (U. T. El Paso) 2,621.90
(NEW FUND)
Fessinger Memorial Lecture Fund {U. T. El Paso} 83.38
(7,648.29 already in CTF)
Josephine Clardy Fox Scholarship (U, T, El Paso) 19,999.81
(NEW FUND)
Library Endowment Fund {U. T, El Paso) 1,039.45
{$10,898.83 clready in CTF)
Lloyd A. Nelson Professorshin in Geology 3,015.58
(U, T. El Paso)
($98,871.24 already in CTF)
Vincent M. Ravel Coliection of Judaica (U. T. El Paso) 2,590.88
(NEW FUND)
(Funds fransferred from Library Endowment Fund)
Julia Ann Ross Memorial Scholarship (U. T. El Paso) 653.53
(NEW FUND)
Student General Property Deposit Fund (U. T. El Paso) 16,127.06
{$98,712.66 already in CTF)

TOTAL ADDITIONS TO COMMON TRUST FUND

ON DECEMBER 1, 1970 $ 108, 887.01

The resulis of the above additions will be THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON
TRUST FUND with a total Book Value of $8,870,250.31 with 4,581,929 units outstanding
as of December 1, 1970.

L & i Report - 72



